
HU                   -   HASZNÁLATI ÉS KEZELÉSI ÚTMUTATÓ LÁMPATESTHEZ! 
Biztonsága érdekében az útmutató alapján szerelje fel és helyezze üzembe a lámpatestet. Őrizze meg 
ezt az útmutatót. A terméken, a termék adattábláján és a használati útmutatóban feltüntetett ábrákat 
azonosítsa be, a figyelmeztető feliratokat vegye figyelembe.
A lámpatest a hálózati vezeték végén található lapos flexó dugóval csatlakoztatható a hálózatra.
Hordozható lámpatest.
A termék csak beltéri használatra alkalmas.
Biztonsági transzformátorral szerelt lámpatest.
A csomagolás tartalma egy II-es érintés védelmi osztályú biztonsági transzformátor, és egy III-as érintés 
védelmi osztályú lámpatest 
A gyártó a szakszerűtlen bekötésből és használatból adódó esetleges károkért, balesetért nem vállal 
felelősséget.
A termékhez csak az adattáblán és a foglalatok környékén feltüntetett típusú, illetve maximum 
teljesítményű fényforrás használható!
A megvilágított tárgy távolsága az izzótól nem lehet kevesebb, mint a foglalatok környékén jelzett adat.
A megvilágított tárgyaktól való legkisebb távolság jele (méterben)

A lámpatest csak a csomagolásban található vagy azzal megegyező műszaki kialakítású az IEC 61558-2-
6 szabványnak megfelelő zárlatbiztos adapterrel használható 
LED fényforrást tartalmaz
A lámpatestet ne nyissa fel. A LED fényforrások nem cserélhetők!
Egészségének megörzése érdekében kerülje a tartós szemkontakust a világító LED diódákkal.
Hulladék hasznosítás
A szelektív gyűjtés szimbóluma azt jelenti, hogy a terméket elkülönítetten kell gyűjteni, tehát 
települési hulladékkal együtt nem helyezhető el azonos gyűjtőedényben. A használt termék veszélyes 
anyagokat, keverékeket és komponenseket tartalmazhat, amelyek szennyezhetik a környezetet, és 
ennek következtében veszélyeztethetik az emberi egészséget és életet. Települési hulladékként nem 
ártalmatlanítható. 

A termékkel együtt szállított izzókra / fénycsövekre a garancia nem vonatkozik!
Y: Ha a külső hajlékony kábel megsérül, kizárólag a gyártó, vagy egy hasonlóan képzett szakember 
cserélheti ki.
Az üzembe helyezéssel, működéssel kapcsolatban felmerülő problémái esetén forduljon szakemberhez.
Ez a lámpatest nem gyermekjáték! Gyermekek csak kizárólag felnőtt felügyelete mellett használhatják.
A lámpatest tisztításához ne használjon tisztító- vagy súrolószert és kerülje el, hogy folyadék jusson az 
elektromos alkatrészekre. 
A  Rábalux 5 év garanciát vállal a LED fényforrásokra. A garancia csak lakossági felhasználás (átlagos 
napi 2,5 óra használat) esetén érvényes. A garancia érvényesítéséhez kérjük őrizze meg a vásárlást 
igazoló blokkot. A hibás terméket vigye vissza a vásárlás helyére.
Termékeink minden esetben megfelelnek a vonatkozó Európai előírásoknak. (EN 60598)
Kérem csatlakoztassa a DC csatlakozót az aljra
Csak a lámpa tartozékaként adott csatlakozót használja
A lámpa kar 90 fokkal lefelé fordítható, közben ajánlott a talp rögzítése a másik kézzel
A kar felfelé is mozgatható, viszont ne hajlítsuk tovább 150 foknál, mert sérülhet az érintkezés
A töltő automatikusan lekapcsol, ha telefon feltöltődött
Helyezzen egy támogatott mobilkészüléket a töltőfelület közepére.
Amikor a mobilkészülék teljesen feltöltött vegye le a vezeték nélküli töltőről.
Ne helyezzen idegen tárgyakat, például fémtárgyakat, mágneseket és mágnescsíkos kártyákat a 
készülék és a vezeték nélküli töltő közé. Elképzelhető, hogy a mobilkészülék nem tölt rendesen, illetve 
túlmelegedés miatt megsérülhet.
Ha a mobilkészülék nem megfelelően van a töltőfelületre helyezve, illetve a mobilkészülék vezeték 
nélküli töltőtekercsének helyétől függően elképzelhető, hogy a mobilkészülék nem fog megfelelően 
töltődni.
 Kizárólag azokat a mobiltelefonokat lehet vezeték nélkül tölteni, melyek rendelkeznek vezeték nélküli 
töltés opcióval!
A gyártó és a forgalmazó nem vállal felelősséget a következő esetekben:
Olyan eszközök csatlakoztatása, amelyek vezeték nélkül nem tölthetők A készüléket csak otthoni 
használata való, informatikai eszköz, ipari vagy egyéb, kereskedelmi célokra nem használható!
Az eszközt nem működtethetik gyermekek, értelmi-, és testi fogyatékosok. Ne engedje, hogy ilyen 
egyének felügyelet nélkül használják ezt az elektronikus készüléket. Ők nem értik meg, hogy ezek 
veszélyesek lehetnek.
Importőr: Rábalux Zrt. H-9027 Győr, Körtefa u. 5. Származási hely: Kína

EN  -   USER AND OPERATION INSTRUCTIONS FOR LIGHT FITTING. 
For your safety, mount and put the light fitting into operation based on the instructions. Keep these 
instructions. Identify the figures on the product, on the data plate of the product, and in the instructions 
and take the warning notices into consideration.
The light fitting can be connected to the power supply by the flat FLEXO plug that can be found at the 
end of the electric wire.
Portable light fitting.
The product is only suitable for use inside.
Light fitting provided with safety transformer.
The packaging contains a Class II safety transformer and a Class III light fitting.
The manufacturer shall not be liable for incidental damages or accidents arising from non-standard 
connection and usage.
Only a light source of maximum performance and of the type indicated in the data plate and around the 
socket can be used for the product.
The distance between the bulb and the lighted object cannot be less than the data indicated in the vicinity 
of the housings.
Symbol of the shortest distance (in metres)  from the illuminated objects 

Be sure to use the light fitting only with the supplied short-circuit proof adaptor or an adaptor which 
has the same technical parameters as the supplied adaptor and also fulfils the requirements of the IEC 
61558-2-6 standard. 
LED light source included.
Do not open the product! LED light sources are not replaceable.
Warning: avoid prolonged eye contact with the LED diodes.
Waste disposal
The symbol for separate waste collection means that the product must be collected separately, i.e. it 
cannot be placed in the same container with municipal waste. The product used may contain hazardous 
substances, mixtures and components that may pollute the environment and consequently endanger 
human health and life. It cannot be disposed of as unsorted municipal waste.

The bulbs/light tubes supplied together with the product are not covered by the guarantee.
Y: If the outer flexible cable is damaged, only the manufacturer or a similarly qualified electrician may 
exchange it.
Should you have any problems with installation or operation of the product, please contact a qualified 
electrician.
This product is not a toy. It may be used by children only when under adult supervision.
Do not clean the light fitting with detergents or abrasive materials and avoid liquids coming into contact 
with electrical parts.
 Rábalux gives a 5-year guarantee on LED light sources. The guarantee only covers household usage 
(average 2.5 hours per day). To be able to enforce the guarantee, please keep the receipt. Please return the 
faulty product to the place of purchase.
Our products comply with the relevant European standards in each case (EN 60598)
Please insert the DC connector into the DC Jack of the base
Please use only the lamps adapter and do not use other adapter!
The arm can be turned down 90 degree, if you move the arm please hold the base carefully!
The arm can be turned up but if you turn over 150 degree the joint will be damaged
The charger will automatically be turned off when the telephone is charged
Place a supported mobile device on the middle of the charging surface.
When the mobile device is fully charged, remove it from the wireless charger.
Do not place foreign objects, for example steel objects, magnets or magnetic strip cards, between the 
device and the wireless charger.  The mobile device may not get charged properly or it may get damaged 
due to overheating.
If the mobile device is not placed properly on the charging surface and depending on the position of the 
wireless charging coil of the mobile device, the mobile device may not be charged properly.
Only those mobile telephones can be charged with a wireless charger that have an option for it!
The manufacturer and the distributor do not take responsibility in the following cases:
Connecting devices that cannot be charged with a wireless charger.  The device is an IT device only for 
home use, it cannot be used for industrial or other, commercial purposes!
The device cannot be used by children, mentally and physically disabled. Please do not allow the above 
mentioned persons to use the device without supervision.  They may not understand that such devices 
can be harmful.
Importer: Rábalux Zrt. H-9027 Győr, Körtefa u. 5. Place of Origin: China

DE   - BEDIENUNGS- UND GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG ZU LEUCHTKÖRPERN! 
Der Leuchtkörper soll aus Sicherheitsgründen gemäß der Gebrauchsanweisung montiert und in Betrieb gesetzt 
werden. Bewahren Sie diese Gebrauchsanweisung auf! Die Abbildungen auf dem Produkt, auf dem Etikett sowie in 
der Gebrauchsanweisung sind zu identifizieren und die Warnhinweise zu berücksichtigen.
Der Leuchtkörper ist mit dem flachen Flexostecker am Ende des Netzkables ans Netz anzuschließen. 

Tragbarer Leuchtkörper
Das Produkt ist nur zur Verwendung in Innenräumen geeignet. 
Mit Sicherheitstransformator versehener Leuchtkörper.
Inhalt der Verpackung: ein Sicherheitstransformator der Schutzklasse II, und ein Leuchtkörper der Schutzklasse III.
Der Hersteller haftet nicht für Schäden und Unfälle, die wegen unsachgemäßen Anschlusses und Gebrauchs entstehen.
Zu dem Produkt dürfen nur Lichtquellen verwendet werden, deren Typ und maximale Leistung den Angaben auf dem 
Etikett und im Bereich der Fassungen entspricht!
Die Entfernung des beleuchteten Gegenstandes von der Glühlampe darf nicht geringer sein, als im Bereich der 
Fassungen angegeben.
Symbol für den Mindestabstand vom beleuchteten Gegenstand (in Meter) 

Benutzen Sie die Leuchte  bitte ausschließlich mit dem mitgeliefertern, kurzschlusssicheren  oder einem über 
entsprechende technische Parameter verfügenden Adapter, der dem Standard  IEC 61558-2-6 entspricht.
Enthält eine LED-Lichtquelle.
Die Leuchte darf nicht geöffnet werden! Die LED-Lichtquellen sind nicht auswechselbar.
Bitte vermeiden Sie im Interesse Ihrer Gesundheit langanhaltenden Augenkontakt mit den LED-Lichtquellen!
Entsorgung
Das Symbol für die getrennte Abfallsammlung bedeutet, dass das Produkt getrennt gesammelt werden muss, d. h. es 
darf nicht in denselben Container wie Haushaltsabfälle gegeben werden. Das verwendete Produkt kann gefährliche 
Stoffe, Gemische und Bestandteile enthalten, die die Umwelt belasten und somit die menschliche Gesundheit und das 
Leben gefährden können. Es kann nicht als unsortierter Haushaltsabfall entsorgt werden.

Wir übernehmen keine Garantie für die mit dem Produkt mitgelieferten Glühlampen/ Leuchtstoffröhren!
Y: sollte das äußere flexible Kabel beschädigt werden, darf es nur vom Hersteller oder einem anderen ähnlich 
qualifizierten Fachmann ausgetauscht werden.
Sollten Sie bezüglich der Inbetriebsetzung sowie Funktion Probleme haben, wenden Sie sich an Fachleute. 
Diese Leuchte ist kein Spielzeug! Kindern unter 14 Jahren sollten es nur unter Aufsicht von Erwachsenen benutzen.
Verwenden Sie zur Reinigung des Leuchtkörpers  keine Reinigungs- oder Scheuermittel und vermeiden Sie, dass die 
Elektroteile mit Wasser in Berührung kommen. 
Die  Rábalux übernimmt 5 Jahre Garantie für LED-Lichtquellen. Die Garantie gilt nur bei häuslichem Gebrauch 
(durchschnittlich 2,5 Stunden täglich im Einsatz). Bitte bewahren Sie die Quittung auf, um die Garantie einlösen zu 
können. Bringen Sie das defekte Produkt bitte in das Geschäft zurück, wo Sie es gekauft haben.
Unsere Produkte entsprechen in jedem Fall den einschlägigen europäischen Vorschriften (EN 60598)
Bitte stecken Sie den DC Netzstecker in die DC-Buchse des Lampenfußes 
Bitte nutzen Sie nur den lampeneigenen Adapter, keinen anderen Adapter!
Der Lampenarm kann 90 Grad nach unten gedreht werden. Bitte halten Sie den Lampenfuß sorfältig fest beim 
Verstellen des Lampenarms.
Der Lampenarm kann nach oben gedreht werden, aber werden 50 Grad überschritten, wird die Halterung beschädigt.
Das Ladegerät schaltet automatisch aus, wenn der Smartphone-Akku vollständig aufgeladen ist. 
Legen Sie ein unterstütztes Handy auf die Mitte der Ladefläche!
Wenn der Smartphone-Akku vollständig aufgeladen ist, entfernen Sie es vom Ladegerät!
Legen Sie keine Metallgegenstände, Magneten, Karten mit Magnetstreifen oder andere Fremdmaterialen zwischen 
dem Handy und der Ladefläche! Es besteht die Gefahr, dass das Handy nicht richtig lädt, oder es beim Überhitzen des 
Akkus beschädigt.
Wenn das Smartphone nicht richtig auf der Ladefläche gelegt ist, oder abhängig von der Lage der Ladungsspule, das 
Smartphone könnte sich nicht mehr richtig aufladen lassen.
Benutzen Sie das Ladegerät nur für solche Handys, die eine drahtlose Ladungsoption haben! 
Die Hersteller und Vertreiber tragen keine Verantwortung in folgenden Fällen: 
Wenn Sie solche Geräte anschließen, die keine drahtlose Ladungsoption haben. Das Ladegerät darf nur als 
Haushaltsgerät und nicht für gewerbliche oder sonstige berufliche Zwecke verwendet werden.    
Das Gerät darf nicht von Kindern, Menschen mit geistiger und körperlicher Behinderung betrieben werden.  Erlauben 
Sie nicht, dass solche Personen ohne Aufsicht das Gerät benutzen. Sie verstehen nicht, dass solche Geräte gefährlich 
sein könnten.   
Importeur: Rábalux Zrt. H-9027 Győr, Körtefa u. 5. Herkunftsort: China

FR  - INSTRUCTIONS D’UTILISATION POUR LUMINAIRE. 
Pour votre sécurité, veuillez respecter les instructions d’utilisation pour le montage et la mise en service du 
luminaire.  Gardez ces instructions. Veillez à identifier correctement les figures indiqués sur le produit, le 
tableau des données et dans les instructions d’utilisation et  à tenir compte des inscriptions d’avertissement. 
Le luminaire peut être raccordé au réseau à l’aide de la fiche mâle plate qui se trouve au bout du câble.
Luminaire portable
Le produit est destiné à être utilisé uniquement à l’intérieur. 
Le luminaire est doté d’un transformateur de sécurité. 
L’emballage comporte un transformateur de sécurité avec protection contre le contact accidentel de classe 
2 et un luminaire avec protection contre le contact accidentel de classe 3.
Le fabricant n’est pas responsable des dommages et des accidents éventuels survenus suite à l’utilisation 
et au raccordement irréguliers.
Pour ce produit, vous devez utiliser uniquement les sources lumineuses dont le type et la puissance 
maximale sont indiqués sur le tableau des données et autour des douilles ! 
La distance entre l’objet éclairé et l’ampoule ne peut pas être inférieure à celle indiquée autour des douilles. 
Le symbole de la distance minimale depuis les objets éclairés est (en mètre) 

Le luminaire peut être utilisé uniquement avec l’adaptateur fourni ou avec l’adaptateur ayant les paramètres 
techniques identiques, doté d’un dispositif anti-court-circuit conforme à la norme IEC 61558-2-6.
Le luminaire comporte une source lumineuse LED.
Ne pas ouvrir le luminaire. Les sources lumineuses LED ne sont pas remplaçables.
Pour votre santé évitez tout contact prolongé de vos yeux avec les diodes LED.
Elimination
Le symbole de collecte séparée des déchets signifie que le produit doit être collecté séparément, c’est-à-dire 
qu’il ne peut pas être placé dans le même conteneur que les déchets municipaux. Le produit utilisé peut 
contenir des substances, mélanges et composants dangereux qui peuvent polluer l’environnement et donc 
mettre en danger la santé et la vie des personnes. Il ne peut pas être éliminé comme un déchet municipal 
non trié.

La garantie ne couvre pas les ampoules / tubes luminescents fournis dans l’emballage.
Y: En cas d’endommagement du câble souple extérieur, il peut être changé uniquement par le fabricant ou 
par un électricien professionnel. 
Pour tout problème lié à la mise en service et au fonctionnement adressez-vous à un électricien qualifié.
Ce luminaire n’est pas un jouet. Tout utilisation par des enfants doit être soumise à la surveillance d’un 
adulte. 
N’utilisez pas de détergeants ou de produits abrasifs pour le nettoyage du luminaire et évitez tout contact 
des pièces électroniques avec  le liquide.
 Rábalux offre 5 ans de garantie pour les sources lumineuses LED. La garantie n’est valable qu’en cas 
d’utilisation par le grand public (2,5 heures par jour en moyenne). Pour faire jouer la garantie veuillez 
garder la quittance et retourner le produit défectueux au point de vente. 
Nos produits sont dans tous les cas conformes aux normes européennes en vigueur (EN 60598).
Veuillez insérer le connecteur DC dans le port DC de la base
Veuillez utiliser uniquement l’adaptateur de la lampe et ne pas utiliser un autre adaptateur!
Le bras peut être tourné vers le bas de 90 degrés. Si vous le déplacez, tenez la base avec précaution !
Le bras peut être tourné vers le haut. Mais si vous le tournez à plus 150 degrés, l’articulation sera 
endommagée.
Le chargeur s’éteint automatiquement lorsque le téléphone est chargé
Placez un appareil mobile pris en charge au centre de la surface de chargement.
Lorsque l’appareil mobile est entièrement chargé, retirez-le du chargeur sans fil.
Ne placez pas d’objets étrangers, tels que des objets en acier, des aimants ou des cartes à piste magnétique, 
entre l’appareil et le chargeur sans fil. L’appareil mobile peut ne pas se charger correctement ou être 
endommagé par une surchauffe.
Si l’appareil mobile n’est pas placé correctement sur la surface de chargement et que, selon la position de la 
bobine de charge sans fil de l’appareil mobile, l’appareil mobile risque de ne pas être chargé correctement.
Seuls les téléphones mobiles qui disposent de cette option peuvent être chargés avec un chargeur sans fil !
Le fabricant et le distributeur n’assument aucune responsabilité dans les cas suivants :
Connexion d’appareils  qui ne peuvent pas être chargés avec un chargeur sans fil. L’appareil est un 
équipement électronique uniquement destiné à un usage domestique. Il ne peut pas être utilisé à des fins 
industrielles ou commerciales !
L’appareil ne peut pas être utilisé par des enfants, des personnes avec un handicap mental ou physique. 
Veuillez ne pas autoriser les personnes mentionnées ci-dessus à utiliser l’appareil sans surveillance. Elles 
peuvent ne pas comprendre que de tels dispositifs puissent être nocifs.
Importateur : Rábalux Zrt. H-9027 Győr, Körtefa u. 5. Lieu d’origine : Chine

CZ  - NÁVOD K POUŽÍVÁNÍ A OBSLUZE SVÍTIDLA! 
V zájmu Vaší bezpečnosti provádějte montáž a zprovoznění svítidla podle přiloženého návodu. Tento 
návod pečlivě uschovejte. Identifikujte symboly uvedené na výrobku, na datovém štítku a v návodu k 
používání, berte na vědomí výstražné nápisy.
Do elektrické sítě zapojíte svítidlo pomocí síťového kabelu opatřeného na konci plochou flexo zástrčkou.
Přenosné svítidlo
Výrobek je určen výhradně k používání v interiérech.
Svítidlo je vybaveno bezpečnostním transformátorem.
Balení obsahuje jeden bezpečnostní transformátor II. třídy ochrany před nebezpečným dotykem a jedno 
světelné těleso III. třídy ochrany před nebezpečným dotykem.
Výrobce nenese odpovědnost za případné škody, úrazy způsobené neodborným zapojením a používáním. 
Do výrobku používejte výhradně světelné zdroje odpovídající typu a parametrům s maximálními hodnotami 
uvedenými na datovém štítku a na objímkách!

Vzdálenost osvětleného předmětu od žárovky nesmí být kratší, než je údaj uvedený na objímce žárovky.
Označení nejkratší vzdálenosti od osvětlených předmětů (v metrech)

Svítidlo je dovoleno používat výhradně s přiloženým adaptérem nebo s adaptérem vybaveným protizkratovou 
ochranou a stejnými technickými parametry, který splňuje požadavky normy IEC 61558-2-6.
Obsahuje světelný LED zdroj
Svítidlo neotevírejte! Světelný LED zdroj nelze vyměňovat.
V zájmu Vašeho zdraví se vyvarujte delšímu očnímu kontaktu se svítícími LED diodami.
Využití odpadu
Symbol pro separovaný sběr odpadu znamená, že výrobek musí být sbírán odděleně, tzn. nemůže být 
vhazován do jedné nádoby s komunálním odpadem. Použitý výrobek může obsahovat nebezpečné látky, 
směsi a složky, které mohou znečišťovat životní prostředí a následně ohrožovat lidské zdraví a život. Nelze 
jej likvidovat jako netříděný komunální odpad.

Na žárovky/zářivky dodávané společně se svítidlem se nevztahuje záruka!
Y: Dojde-li k poškození vnějšího flexibilního kabelu, výměnu může provést výhradně výrobce nebo 
odborně vyškolená osoba.
V případě problémů se zprovozněním, používáním výrobku kontaktujte odborníka.
Toto svítidlo není hračka pro děti! Dĕti smí svítidlo používat výhradně pod dozorem dospělé osoby.
K čištění svítidla nepoužívejte žádné čisticí nebo abrasivní prostředky, zamezte vniku tekutiny do 
elektrických součástí.
Společnost RABALUX poskytuje pětiletou záruku na světelné zdroje LED. Záruka platí pooue v případě 
použití v domácnosti (při průměrném používání 2,5 hodiny denně). Uschovejte si pokladní doklad, protože 
záruku můžete uplatnit jeho předložením. Vadný výrobek vraťte do prodejny, kde byl zakoupen.  
Naše výrobky splňují příslušné předpisy Evropské unie. (EN 60598)
Prosím vložte konektor síťového napájení do konektoru základny
Používejte prosím pouze adaptér na lampy a nepoužívejte jiný adaptér!
Rameno se dá otočit dolů o 90 stupňů, pokud hýbete ramenem, prosím opatrně držte základnu!
Rameno se dá otočit nahoru, avšak pokud ho otočíte o více než 150 stupňů, kloub se poškodí
Nabíječka se automaticky vypne, když je telefon nabitý
Položte podporované mobilní zařízení do středu nabíjecí plochy.
Když je mobilní zařízení plně nabité, odpojte jej od bezdrátové nabíječky.
Neumísťujte mezi zařízení a bezdrátovou nabíječku cizí předměty, například kovové předměty, magnety 
nebo karty s magnetickým páskem. Mobilní zařízení se nemusí správně nabít nebo může dojít k jeho 
poškození v důsledku přehřátí.
Pokud není mobilní zařízení správně umístěno na nabíjecím povrchu a v závislosti na poloze bezdrátové 
nabíjecí cívky mobilního zařízení, mobilní zařízení se nemusí správně nabít.
Bezdrátovou nabíječkou lze nabíjet pouze mobilní telefony, které mají k dispozici tuto možnost!
Výrobce a distributor nenesou odpovědnost v následujících případech:
Připojení zařízení, které není možné nabíjet bezdrátovou nabíječkou. Zařízení je IT zařízení pouze pro 
domácí použití, nemůže být použito pro průmyslové nebo jiné komerční účely!
Přístroj nemohou používat děti, duševně a tělesně postižení. Nedovolte, aby výše uvedené osoby používali 
zařízení bez dozoru. Nemusí pochopit, že taková zařízení mohou být škodlivé.
Dovozce: Rábalux Zrt. H-9027 Győr, Körtefa. 5. Místo původu: Čína

SK   - NÁVOD NA POUŽÍVANIE A OBSLUHU OSVETĽOVACIEHO TELESA. 
V záujme Vašej bezpečnosti preveďte montáž osvetľovacieho telesa a jeho uvedenie do prevádzky podľa 
návodu. Tento návod si starostlivo uschovajte. Identifikujte obrázky uvedené na výrobku, na tabuľke 
údajov a v návode na používanie, zohľadnite upozorňujúce nadpisy.
Osvetľovacie teleso sa pripája na elektrickú sieť plochou flexo zástrčkou, nachádzajúcou sa na konci 
sieťového kábla.
Prenosné osvetľovacie teleso.
Výrobok je určený na používanie len v interiéri.
Osvetľovacie teleso montované s bezpečnostným transformátorom.
Balenie obsahuje bezpečnostný transformátor II. triedy dotykovej ochrany a jedno teleso lampy III. triedy 
dotykovej ochrany. 
Výrobca nezodpovedá za prípadné škody, úrazy vyplývajúce z neodborne prevedeného zapojenia a 
neodborného používania.
K výrobku používajte svetelný zdroj len uvedeného typu a s výkonom nepresahujúcim maximálne povolené 
hodnoty uvedené v tabuľke a na objímkach zdroja!
Vzdialenosť osvetleného predmetu od žiarovky nesmie byť menšia než uvádza údaj vyznačený na okraji 
objímok.
Symbol najmenšej vzdialenosti od osvetlených predmetov (v metroch) 

Uistite sa, že výrobok používate výhradne s priloženým adaptérom alebo adaptérom s protiskratovou 
ochranou, ktorý má rovnaké technické parametre ako priložený adaptér a takisto spĺňa požiadavky normy 
IEC 61558-2-6 
Obsahuje zdroj svetla LED
Kryt svietidla neotvárať! LED nie je možné vymeniť.
V záujme Vášho zdravia sa vyhýbajte dlhodobému pozeraniu sa na LED diódové svietidlo.
Recyklácia odpadu
Symbol pre separovaný zber odpadu znamená, že výrobok musí byť zbieraný oddelene, t.j. nemôže byť 
vhadzovaný do jednej nádoby s komunálnym odpadom. Použitý výrobok môže obsahovať nebezpečné 
látky, zmesi a zložky, ktoré môžu znečisťovať životné prostredie a následne ohrozovať ľudské zdravie a 
život. Nemožno ho likvidovať ako netriedený komunálny odpad.

Záruka sa nevzťahuje na žiarovky a žiarivky dodávané spolu s produktom! 
Y: Ak sa vonkajší ohybný kábel poškodí, môže ho vymeniť výlučne výrobca, alebo odborník s kvalifikáciou 
na rovnakej  úrovni.
V prípade problémov vzniknutých v súvislosti so zapojením a prevádzkovaním sa obráťte na odborníka.
Teleso lampy nie je hračka!  Deti ho môžu používať len pod dozorom dospelej osoby
K čisteniu osvetľovacieho telesa nepoužívajte čistiacu tekutinu alebo čistiaci prášok a treba predísť tomu, 
aby sa tekutina dostala na elektrické súčiastky.
Spoločnosť RABALUX poskytuje päťročnú záruku na svetelné zdroje LED. Záruka je platná len pri 
domácom použití (priemerné denné používanie 2,5 hodín). Pre uplatnenie záruky si uschovajte pokladničný 
doklad, lebo záruku si môžete uplatniť jeho predložením. Chybný výrobok vráťte do predajne, kde bol 
zakúpený.  
Naše výrobky v každom prípade zodpovedajú príslušným európskym norám (EN 60598)
Prosím vložte konektor sieťového napájania do konektora základne
Používajte prosím iba adaptér na lampy a nepoužívajte iný adaptér!
Rameno sa dá otočiť nadol o 90 stupňov, ak hýbete ramenom, prosím opatrne držte základňu!
Rameno sa dá otočiť nahor, avšak ak ho otočíte o viac ako 150 stupňov, kĺb sa poškodí
Nabíjačka sa automaticky vypne, keď je telefón nabitý
Položte podporované mobilné zariadenie do stredu nabíjacej plochy.
Keď je mobilné zariadenie plne nabité, odpojte ho od bezdrôtovej nabíjačky.
Neumiestňujte medzi zariadenie a bezdrôtovú nabíjačku cudzie predmety, napríklad kovové predmety, 
magnety alebo karty s magnetickým pásikom. Mobilné zariadenie sa nemusí správne nabiť alebo môže 
dôjsť k jeho poškodeniu v dôsledku prehriatia.
Ak nie je mobilné zariadenie správne umiestnené na nabíjacom povrchu a v závislosti od polohy bezdrôtovej 
nabíjacej cievky mobilného zariadenia, mobilné zariadenie sa nemusí správne nabiť.
Bezdrôtovou nabíjačkou sa môžu nabíjať iba tie mobilné telefóny, ktoré majú k dispozícii túto možnosť!
Výrobca a distribútor nenesú zodpovednosť v nasledujúcich prípadoch:
Pripojenie zariadení, ktoré nie je možné nabíjať bezdrôtovou nabíjačkou. Zariadenie je IT zariadenie iba 
pre domáce použitie, nemôže byť použité na priemyselné alebo iné komerčné účely!
Prístroj nemôžu používať deti, duševne a telesne postihnutí. Nedovoľte, aby vyššie uvedené osoby 
používali zariadenie bez dozoru. Nemusia pochopiť, že takéto zariadenia môžu byť škodlivé.
Dovozca: Rábalux Zrt. H-9027 Győr, Körtefa u. 5. Miesto pôvodu: Čína

PL  - INSTRUKCJA OBSŁUGI I UŻYTKOWANIA LAMPY! 
W celu własnego bezpieczeństwa lampę należy montować i użytkować zgodnie z instrukcją obsługi. 
Prosimy o zachowanie instrukcji obsługi. Na produkcie można zidentyfikowaś rysunki pokazane na 
tabliczce danych na produkcie i w instrukcji obsługi.
Lampa może być podłączona do sieci za pomocą płaskiej wtyczki flexó znajdującej się na końcu przewodu 
sieciowego.
Lampa przenośna.
Produkt może być stosowany tylko w pomieszczeniach.
Lampa zamontowana z transformatorem bezpieczeństwa.
W opakowaniu znajduje się jeden  transformator o II stopniu zabezpieczenia przeciwko porażeniu prądem, 
oraz lampa o III stopniu zabezpieczenia przeciwko porażeniu
Producent nie ponosi odpowidzialności za szkody, wypadki wynikłe z niefachowego podłączenia i 
użytkowania.
Do produktu mogą być używane tylko źródła światła takiego typu i o takiej maksymalnej wydajności jaka 
opisana jest na tablicy danych i w okolicach oprawki!
Odległość oświetlonego przedmiotu od żarówki nie może być mniejsza, niż odległość zaznaczona w 
okolicach zamocowania.
Minimalna odległość od oświetlonych przedmiotów (w metrach)

Lampa może być używana wyłącznie z załączonym adapterem wykluczającym zwarcie odpowiadającym 
normie IEC 61558-2-6 lub z adapterem, zgodnym z nim konstrukcyjnie.
zawiera źródło energii LED

Nie otwierać oprawy. Źródła światła LED nie są wymienne!
Ze względów zdrowotnych zalecane jest unikanie dłuższego kontaktu wzroku ze świecącymi diodami LED
Sposób postępowania z odpadami
Symbol selektywnej zbiórki odpadów oznacza, że produkt należy zbierać oddzielnie, tzn. nie można go 
umieszczać w jednym pojemniku z odpadami komunalnymi. Produkt ten może zawierać niebezpieczne 
substancje, mieszaniny i składniki, które mogą zanieczyszczać środowisko i w konsekwencji zagrażać 
zdrowiu i życiu ludzkiemu. Nie może być utylizowany jako niesortowane odpady komunalne.

Gwarancja nie dotyczy jarzeniówek/żarówek dostarczanych wraz z produktem!
Y: Jeżeli zewnętrzny, giętki kabel zostanie uszkodzony, jego wymiany może dokonać wyłącznie producent 
lub podobnie wykwalifikowany specjalista.
W razie problemów wystąpujących przy podłączaniu lub w czasie działania lampy należy zgłosić się do 
fachowca
Lampa nie jest zabawką! Dzieci mogą jej używać tylko pod nadzorem osób dorosłych.
Do czyszczenia lampy nie należy używać środków czyszczących, ani też szorujących i należy dbać o to, 
aby płyn nie dostał się do jej elektrycznych części.
Rabalux  udziela 5 lat gwarancji na źródła światła LED. Gwarancja jest ważna tylko w przypadku 
konsumenckiego użytkowania (przeciętny czas używania 2,5 godz. dziennie). W celu skorzystania z 
gwarancji zachowaj dowód zakupu i zwróć wadliwy produkt do miejsca zakupu.
Nasze produkty odpowiadają pod każdym względem odpowiednim przepisom europejskim. (EN 60598)
Umieść wtyczkę DC w gnieździe DC podstawy
Należy używać tylko adaptera lampy, nie należy używać innego adaptera!
Ramię można obrócić w dół o 90 stopni, jeśli poruszasz ramieniem, trzymaj ostrożnie podstawę!
Ramię można podnieść, ale jeśli obrócisz je o więcej niż 150 stopni, połączenie zostanie uszkodzone
Ładowarka wyłączy się automatycznie, gdy telefon zostanie naładowany
Umieść obsługiwane urządzenie mobilne na środku powierzchni ładującej.
Gdy urządzenie mobilne jest w pełni naładowane, zdejmij je z ładowarki bezprzewodowej.
Nie umieszczaj obcych przedmiotów, na przykład elementów stalowych, magnesów ani kart z paskiem 
magnetycznym między urządzeniem a ładowarką bezprzewodową. Urządzenie mobilne może nie zostać 
odpowiednio naładowane lub może ulec uszkodzeniu w wyniku przegrzania.
Jeśli urządzenie mobilne nie jest umieszczone prawidłowo na powierzchni ładującej oraz w zależności 
od położenia cewki bezprzewodowego ładowania urządzenia mobilnego, urządzenie może nie być 
prawidłowo ładowane.
Tylko telefony komórkowe, które mają taką możliwość, mogą być ładowane za pomocą ładowarki 
bezprzewodowej!
Producent i dystrybutor nie ponoszą odpowiedzialności w następujących przypadkach:
Podłączanie urządzeń, których nie można ładować za pomocą ładowarki bezprzewodowej. Urządzenie jest 
urządzeniem IT wyłącznie do użytku domowego, nie może być używane do celów przemysłowych lub 
innych celów komercyjnych!
Urządzenie nie może być używane przez dzieci i osoby umysłowo i fizycznie niepełnosprawne. Prosimy o 
nie zezwalanie wyżej wymienionym osobom na korzystanie z urządzenia bez nadzoru. Mogą nie rozumieć, 
że takie urządzenia mogą być szkodliwe.
Importer: Rábalux Zrt. H-9027 Győr, Körtefa u. 5. Miejsce pochodzenia: Chiny

UA  -   КЕРІВНИЦТВО ДО ЕКСПЛУАТАЦІЇ СВІТИЛЬНИКА! 
Заради Вашої безпеки монтаж та введення в експлуатацію світильника виконуйте на підставі даного 
керівництва. Збережіть дане керівництво. Ототожніть малюнки на продукції, у таблиці даних та 
малюнки, приведені у керівництві. Звертайте увагу на попереджувальні написи.
Світильник підключається до мережі за допомогою плоского штепселя.
Мобільний світильник.
Продукція придатна тільки для експлуатації у внутрішніх приміщеннях.
Світильник з трансформатором.
Упаковка містить трансформатор класу захисту II та світильник класу захисту III 
Виробник не несе відповідальності за можливі пошкодження, нещасні випадки, які виникли при 
непрофесійному монтажі чи невідповідному використанні.
До продукції застосовуйте тільки такі джерела світла, тип та максимальна потужність яких вказано 
в таблиці даних та на оправі!
Відстань між лампою та освітлюваним предметом не може бути меншою від зазначеної на оправі.
Знак показника найменшої відстані від освітлених предметів в метрах. 

Використання світильника можливо виключно із застосуванням  розміщеного в упаковці або ж 
технічно ідентичного адаптера із запобіжником від замикання, який  має відповідати стандарту  IEC 
61558-2-6 
Містить джерело світла LED
Корпус лампи не відкривати.  LED лампи заміні не підлягають.
Для збереження здоров’я слід уникати тривалого зорового контакту зі включеними світлодіодами 
Утилізація непридатного світильника
Знак роздільного збору відходів означає, що продукт має сортуватись, тобто, його не можна 
поміщати в один контейнер із побутовими відходами. Використовуваний продукт може містити 
небезпечні речовини, суміші та компоненти, які можуть забруднювати довкілля та загрожувати 
здоров’ю та життю людей. Його не можна викидати як несортовані побутові відходи.

Гарантія не стосується лампочок, що поставляються разом зі світильником!
Y: при пошкодженні зовнішнього гнучкого кабеля заміну повинен проводити тільки виробник, або 
спеціаліст.
При виникненні проблем з питань введення в експлуатацію чи використання  звертайтеся до 
спеціаліста.
Світильник не є дитячою іграшкою. Діти можуть користуватися ним виключно у присутності 
дорослих.
Для чистки світильника не використовуйте засоби чищення та інші абразивні миючі засоби, 
уникайте попадання рідини у електричні складові частини. 
Рабалукс гарантує працездатність світлодіодних світильників строком на 5 років. Гарантія на товар 
дійсна тільки в разі його звичайного використання (2,5 години в день). Для дійсності гарантії 
просимо зберегти квитанцію про покупку. Дефектний товар необхідно віднести до місця покупки.
Наша продукція в кожному випадку відповідає вимогам європейских розпоряджень (EN 60598)
Будь ласка, вставте штекер постійного струму у гніздо постійного струму основи
Будь ласка, використовуйте лише адаптер ламп, який входить у комплект постачання, та не 
використовуйте інший адаптер!
Рукоятка може бути повернута вниз на 90 градусів, якщо ви її повертаєте, будь ласка, тримайте 
основу ретельно!
Рукоятку можна рухати вгору, але не згинати більше 150 градусів, оскільки контакт може бути 
пошкоджений
Зарядний пристрій автоматично вимикається, коли телефон повністю заряджений
Помістіть мобільний підтримуваний пристрій посередині зарядної поверхні.
Коли мобільний пристрій повністю заряджений, від’єднайте його від бездротового зарядного 
пристрою.
Не ставте сторонні предмети між пристроєм та бездротовим зарядним пристроєм, наприклад 
сталеві предмети, магніти або карти з магнітною смугою. Мобільний пристрій може не заряджатися 
належним чином, або він може бути пошкоджений через перегрів.
Якщо мобільний пристрій неправильно розміщений на зарядній поверхні або в залежності від 
місцезнаходження бездротової смуги зарядження мобільного пристрою, мобільний пристрій може 
не заряджатись належним чином.
Тільки ті мобільні телефони можуть заряджатися за допомогою бездротового зарядного пристрою, 
які мають опцію бездротової зарядки!
Виробник і дистриб’ютор не беруть на себе відповідальність у таких випадках:
Підключення пристроїв, які не можна заряджати бездротовим способом. Цей пристрій є ІТ-
приладом лише для домашнього використання, він не може використовуватися для промислових 
або інших комерційних цілей!
Пристрій не може бути використовуваним дітьми з розумовими та фізичними вадами. Будь ласка, не 
дозволяйте згаданим особам використовувати пристрій без нагляду. Вони не можуть зрозуміти, що 
такі пристрої можуть бути шкідливими.
Імпортер: Rábalux Zrt. H-9027 Győr, Körtefa u. 5. Місце виробництва: Китай

RO  - INSTRUCŢIUNI DE UTILIZARE ŞI MANIPULARE A CORPULUI DE ILUMINAT. 
Pentru siguranţa Dumneavoastră vă rugăm să montaţi şi să puneţi în folosinţă corpul de iluminat potrivit 
acestor instrucţiuni. Vă rugăm să păstraţi aceste instrucţiuni. Vă rugăm să identificaţi desenele care sunt 
trecute pe produs, pe tabelul produsului şi în instrucţiunile de utilizare. Vă rugăm să ţineţi cont de avertizări.
Corpul  de iluminat poate fi conectat la reţeaua electrică prin ştecherul plat aflat la capătul cablului de 
alimentare cu curent electric.
Corp de iluminat mobil.
Produsul poate fi folosit doar în interior.
Corp de iluminat montat cu transformator de siguranţă.
Pachetul conţine un transformator de siguranţă cu clasa de izolaţie II şi o lampă cu clasa de izolaţie III.
Producătorul nu-şi asumă nici o responsabilitate pentru daunele sau accidentele produse datorită conectării 
sau utilizării necorespunzătoare a produsului.
Se pot folosi doar becuri de tipul şi puterea maximă specificate în tabelul de date sau imprimate pe dulie.
Distanţa dintre obiectul iluminat şi bec nu poate fi mai mică decât distanţa imprimată pe dulie.
Distanţa minimă acceptabilă dintre corpul de iluminat şi obiectul iluminat este indicat cu acest semn:

Corpul de iluminat se va folosi numai cu adaptorul livrat împreună cu acesta sau cu unul similar cu protecţie 
la scurt circuit, conform cu standardul IEC 61558-2-6.
Conţine sursă de lumină LED

Nu desfaceţi corpul de iluminat! Sursele de lumină LED nu pot fi schimbate.
Pentru sănătatea Dvs. evitaţi contactul vizual îndelungat cu diodele emiţătoare de lumină.
Reciclarea deşeurilor
Simbolul pentru colectarea separată a deșeurilor înseamnă că produsul trebuie să fie colectat separat, 
de ex., nu poate fi pus în același container cu deșeurile menajere. Produsul uzat poate conține substanțe 
periculoase, amestecuri sau componente care pot polua mediul și, în consecință, pune în pericol sănătatea 
și viața oamenilor. Nu se poate casa ca deșeuri municipale nesortate.

Garanţia nu include becurile / tuburile de iluminat livrate împreună cu produsul!
Y: În cazul deteriorării, cablul extern flexibil poate fi înlocuit numai de către producător sau un specialist 
calificat.
În cazul apariţiei unor probleme legate de instalarea sau funcţionarea produsului, adresaţi-vă unui  specialist.
Această lampă nu este o jucărie! Copiii pot utiliza produsul numai sub supravegherea adulţilor.
Pentru curăţarea corpului de iluminat nu folosiţi soluţie de curăţat sau detergenţi agresivi. Evitaţi contactul 
apei cu piesele electrice.
Rabalux oferă cinci ani garanţie pentru sursele de lumină cu LED-uri. Garanţia este valabilă doar dacă 
produsul este folosit pentru uz casnic  (utilizare 2,5 ore pe zi în medie). Pentru a putea beneficia de această 
garanţie, vă rugăm, păstraţi bonul fiscal care atestă achiziţia. Returnaţi produsul defect la unitatea de la 
care l-aţi cumpărat.
Produsele corespund în totalitate prevederilor  Europene corespunzătoare. (EN 60598)
Introduceți conectorul CC în conectorul DC al bazei
Utilizați numai adaptorul pentru lămpi și nu utilizați alt adaptor!
Brațul poate fi rotit în jos  la 90 de grade, dacă mutați brațul, vă rugăm să țineți baza cu atenție!
Brațul poate fi rotit în sus, dar dacă răsuciți peste 150 de grade, articulația va fi deteriorată
Încărcătorul va fi dezactivat automat când telefonul este încărcat
Puneți un dispozitiv mobil suportat în mijlocul suprafeței de încărcare.
Când dispozitivul mobil este complet încărcat, ridicați-l de pe încărcătorul wireless.
Nu puneți obiecte străine, de exemplu obiecte din oțel, magneți sau carduri cu bandă magnetică între 
dispozitiv și încărcătorul wireless. Dispozitivul mobil ar putea să nu se încarce corespunzător sau s-ar putea 
strica din cauza supraîncălzirii.
Dacă dispozitivul mobil nu este amplasat corect pe suprafața de încărcare, în funcție de poziția bobinei de 
încărcare wireless a dispozitivului mobil, dispozitivul mobil ar putea să nu se încarce corect.
Cu încărcătorul wireless se pot încărca doar acele telefoane mobile care au aceastî opțiune!
Producătorul și distribuitorul nu-și asumă răspunderea în următoarele cazuri:
Conectarea de dispozitive care nu pot fi încărcate cu un încărcător wireless. Dispozitivul este un aparat IT 
numai pentru uz casnic, nu poate fi folosit în scopuri industriale sau alte scopuri comerciale!
Acest dispozitiv nu trebuie folosit de către copii și/sau persoane cu dizabilități mentale și fizice. Vă rugăm 
să nu permiteți persoanelor sus-menționate să folosească dispozitivul fără supraveghere. Ei/ele ar putea să 
nu înțeleagă că aceste dispozitive pot produce pagube.
Importator: Rábalux Zrt. H-9027 Győr, Körtefa u. 5. Origine: China

SR  - UPUTSTVO ZA UPOTREBU I RUKOVANJE LAMPOM. 
Radi Vaše bezbednosti, montažu i rukovanje izvršite na osnovu uputstva. Uputstvo sačuvati. Pridržavajte se 
slika i piktograma koje se nalaze na proizvodu, upozoravajuće natpise obavezno uzeti u obzir.
Lampu je na mrežni naponmoguće priključiti  pomoću “flexo” priključka, koji se nalazi na kraju kabela.
Mobilna lampa.
Proizvod je namenjen samo za unutrašnju upotrebu.
Lampa je opremljena sigurnosnim transformatorom.
U pakovanju se nalazi transformator bezbednosne klase II, te lampa bezbednosne klase III
Proizvođač ne preuzima nikakvu odgovornost za štetu i nesreću nastalu zbog nepravilne montaže, ili 
neadekvatnog korišćenja.
Za proizvod se upotrebljava samo izvor svetlosti tipa i maksimalne snage koji je naveden na deklaracijskoj 
ploči ili u blizina grla!
Razdaljina osvetljenog predmeta od sijalice, ne sme biti manja od naznačenog podatka koji se nalazi u 
blizina grla grla.
Znak najmanje razdaljine od osvetljenih objekata (u metrima) 

Lampa može da se koristi samo sa adapterom koji je priložen u paketu i koji je osiguran od kratkog spoja ili 
sa adapterom identičnih tehničkih karakteristika, a koji odgovara standardu IEC 61558-2-6 
Sadrži LED svetlosni izvor
Ne otvarajte svetiljku! LED sijalice nije moguće zameniti.
Radi očuvanje zdravlja izbegavajte dugotrajni kontakt očiju sa svetlošću LED dioda.
Otpadni materijal
Simbol za odvojeno sakupljanje otpada znači da se proizvod mora odvojeno sakupljati, odnosno ne sme se 
stavljati u isti kontejner sa komunalnim otpadom. Upotrebljeni proizvod može da sadrži opasne supstance, 
smeše i komponente koje mogu zagaditi životnu sredinu i posledično ugroziti zdravlje i život ljudi. Ne 
može se odlagati kao nesortirani komunalni otpad.

Garancija se ne odnosi na sijalice / svetlosne cevi koje su isporučene sa lampom.
Y: U slučaju oštećenjai fleksibilnog kabela, zamenu može izvršiti samo proizvođač ili lice sa odgovarajućom 
stručnom spremom.
U slučaju problema nastalih prilikom montaže ili upotrebe, obratite se stručnjaku.
Ova lampa nije igračka za decu! Deca je mogu koristiti isključivo pod kontrolom odraslih!
Prilikom čišćenja lampe nemojte koristiti sredstvo za čišćenje i ribanje. Pazite da električni delovi ne dođu 
u dodir sa vodom. 
Rábalux pruža garanciju u periodu od 5 godina na LED izvore svetlosti. Garancija važi samo u slučaju 
upotrebe kod privatnih potrošača (prosečna dnevna upotreba od 2,5 sata). Za ostvarivanje garancijskog 
prava obavezno treba da se sačuva priznanica koja potvrđuje kupovinu. Proizvod s greškom vratite 
prodavcu kod kojeg ste kupili proizvod.
Proizvodi u svakom pogledu odgovaraju određenim propisima Evropske Unije. (EN 60598)
Uključite utikač za istosmernu struju u utičnicu za istosmernu struju na bazi
Koristite samo adapter lampe i ne koristite druge adaptere!
Ruka može da se okrene dole za 90°, ako je okrećete, pažljivo držite bazu.
Ruka može da se okrene prema gore, ali ako je okrenete više od 150°, zglob će da se ošteti.
Punjač će se automatski isključiti kad je telefon napunjen
Postavite podržani mobitel na sredinu površine za punjenje.
Kad je mobitel do kraja napunjen, maknite ga sa bežičnog punjača.
Ne stavljajte strane predmete, na primer, čelične predmete, magnete ili kartice s magnetnom trakom 
između uređaja i bežičnog punjača. Mobitel se možda neće pravilno napuniti ili može da se ošteti radi 
pregrejavanja.
Ako mobilni uređaj nije pravilno postavljen na površinu za punjenje, ovisno o položaju zavojnice za 
bežično punjenje mobilnog uređaja, on možda neće biti pravilno napunjen.
Bežičnim punjačem mogu da se pune samo oni mobiteli koji imaju mogućnost za to!
Proizvođač i distributer ne preuzimaju odgovornost u sledećim slučajevima:
Povezivanje uređaja koji se ne mogu puniti bežičnim punjačem. Uređaj je  IT uređaj namijenjen samo za 
kućnu uporabu i ne može se koristiti za industrijske i druge komercijalne potrebe!
Uređaj ne mogu da koriste deca i mentalni i fizički invalidi. Nemojte da dozvolite gore navedenim osobama 
upotrebu uređaja bez nadzora. Možda neće razumeti da takvi uređaji mogu naneti štetu.
Uvoznik Rábalux Zrt. H-9027 Győr, Körtefa u. 5. Zemlja porekla: Kina

HR  - UPUTA ZA UPORABU I RUKOVANJE RASVJETNIM TIJELOM. 
Radi Vaše sigurnosti, montažu i korištenje rasvjetnog tijela vršite na osnovu upute za uporabu. Uputu 
čuvati. Pridržavajte se slika i piktograma koje se nalaze na proizvodu, na deklaraciji proizvoda i u uputi za 
uporabu, pridržavajte se navedenih upozorenja.
Priključivanje svjetiljke na mrežu moguće je izvršiti pomoću plosnate flexo utičnice koja se nalazi na kraju 
kabla.
Mobilna svjetiljka.
Proizvod je namijenjen samo za uporabu u unutarnjem prostoru.
Svjetiljka je opremljena sigurnosnim transformatorom.
U pakiranju se nalazi sigurnosni transformator zaštitne klase II, te svjetiljka zaštitne klase III
Proizvođač ne preuzima nikakvu odgovornost za eventualnu štetu i nezgodu, nastalu zbog nestručne 
montaže, ili neadekvatnog korištenja.
Za proizvod se upotrebljava samo izvor svjetlosti tipa i maksimalne snage navedene na deklaraciji ili u 
blizini grla!
Udaljenost osvijetljenog predmeta od žarulje, ne smije biti manja od naznačenog podatka koji se nalazi u 
blizina grla grla.
Oznaka najmanje udaljenosti od osvjetljenih predmeta (u metrima)

Svjetiljka se smije koristi samo s adapterom priloženog u paketu i koji je osiguran od kratkog spoja ili s 
adapterom identičnih tehničkih karakteristika, a koji odgovara standardu IEC 61558-2-6 
Sadrži LED svjetlosni izvor
Ne otvarati svjetiljku! LED izvore svjetlosti nije moguće zamijeniti.
U cilju zaštite zdravlja izbjegavajte dugotrajni kontakt očiju sa svjetlošću LED dioda.
Reciklaža otpada
Simbol za odvojeno prikupljanje otpada znači da se proizvod mora prikupiti odvojeno, odnosno, ne može 
se staviti u isti spremnik s općim otpadom. Korišteni proizvod može sadržavati opasne tvari, mješavine i 
sastojke koji mogu zagaditi okoliš i posljedično ugroziti ljudsko zdravlje i život. Ne može ga se odložiti 
kao nerazvrstani komunalni otpad.

Garancija  se ne odnosi na žarulje / svjetlosne cijevi, koje su isporučene skupa s proizvodom.
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Y: Ako se vanjski savitljivi kabel ošteti, zamjenu može izvršiti samo proizvođač, ili osoba kojaza to ima 
odgovarajuću stručnu spremu.
U slučaju problema nastalih prilikom montaže ili uporabe, obratite se stručnoj osobi.
Ovo svjetiljka nije dječja igračka! Djeca je mogu koristiti samo pod nadzorom odraslih!
Kod čišćenja rasvjetnog tijela nemojte koristiti sredstva za čišćenje ili abrazivna sredstva, pazite da 
električni dijelovi ne dođu u dodir s vodom.
Rabalux pruža garanciju u periodu od 5 godina na LED izvore svjetlosti. Garancija važi samo u slučaju 
uporabe kod privatnih potrošača (prosječna dnevna uporaba od 2,5 sata). Za ostvarivanje garancijskog 
prava obvezno sačuvajte priznanicu koja potvrđuje kupnju. Proizvod s greškom vratite prodavatelju kod 
kojeg ste kupili proizvod.
Naši proizvodi u svakom pogledu odgovaraju odnosnim propisima Europske Unije. (EN 60598)
Umetnite utikač za istosmjernu struju u utičnicu za istosmjernu struju na bazi
Koristite samo prilagodnik svjetiljke i nemojte koristiti druge prilagodnike!
Ruka se može okrenuti prema dolje za 90°, ako ju okrećete, pažljivo držite bazu.
Ruka se može okrenuti prema gore, ali ako ju okrenete za više od 150°, zglob će se oštetiti.
Punjač će se automatski isključiti kad je telefon napunjen
Postavite podržani mobilni uređaj na sredinu površine za punjenje.
Kad je mobilni uređaj do kraja napunjen, uklonite ga s bežičnog punjača.
Ne stavljajte strane predmete, na primjer, čelične predmete, magnete ili kartice s magnetnom trakom 
između uređaja i bežičnog punjača. Mobilni uređaj se možda neće pravilno napuniti ili se može oštetiti 
radi pregrijavanja.
Ako mobilni uređaj nije pravilno postavljen na površinu za punjenje, ovisno o položaju zavojnice za 
bežično punjenje mobilnog uređaja, on možda neće biti pravilno napunjen.
Bežičnim punjačem mogu se puniti samo oni mobilni telefoni koji imaju mogućnost za isto!
Proizvođač i distributer ne preuzimaju odgovornost u sljedećim slučajevima:
Povezivanje uređaja koji se ne mogu puniti bežičnim punjačem. Uređaj je  IT uređaj namijenjen samo za 
kućnu uporabu i ne može se koristiti za industrijske i druge komercijalne potrebe!
Uređaj ne mogu koristiti djeca i mentalno i fizički onesposobljene osobe. Nemojte dozvoliti gore navedenim 
osobama uporabu uređaja bez nadzora. Možda neće razumjeti da takvi uređaji mogu naštetiti.
Uvoznik Rábalux Zrt. H-9027 Győr, Körtefa u. 5. Zemlja porijekla: Kina

SL  - NAVODILO ZA UPORABO IN RAVNANJE S SVETILKO! 
Za Vašo varnost  svetilko namestite in uporabljajte v skladu s temi navodili. Shranite ta navodila. 
Identificirajte slike, ki so na izdelku, na deklaraciji izdelka in v navodilu za uporabo, upoštevajte opozorilne 
napise.
Svetilka se lahko priključi na omrežje s ploščatim flexo vtikačem, ki se nahaja na koncu omrežnega kabla.
Prenosna svetilka
Izdelek je primeren le za notranjo uporabo
Svetilka je opremljena z varnostnim transformatorjem.
Embalaža vsebuje varnostni transformator z razredom zaščite II in svetilko z razredom zaščite III. 
Proizvajalec ne odgovarja za morebitne škode in nesreče, ki so posledica nepravilne priključitve in uporabe.
Za izdelek se lahko uporabi le vir svetlobe z največjo močjo, ki je naveden na deklaraciji ali na grlu za 
sijalko!
Oddaljenost osvetljenega predmeta od sijalke ne sme biti manjša, kot je to navedeno na grlu za sijalko. 
Znak za najmanjšo oddaljenost od razsvetljenih predmetov (v metrih).

Svetilka se lahko uporablja samo s priloženim adapterjem ali z adapterjem z enakimi tehničnimi parametri, 
ki ima zaščito proti kratkemu stiku in ustreza zahtevam standarda IEC 61558-2-6. 
Vsebuje LED vir svetlobe
Ne odpirajte izdelka! LED sijalke niso zamenljive!
Da bi zaščitili svoje zdravje, ne glejte dolgo časa v svetleče LED diode!
Ponovna uporaba odpadkah
Simbol za ločeno zbiranje odpadkov pomeni, da je treba izdelek zbirati ločeno, torej ga ni mogoče 
odlagati v isti zabojnik s komunalnimi odpadki. Uporabljeni izdelek lahko vsebuje nevarne snovi, zmesi in 
komponente, ki lahko onesnažujejo okolje in posledično ogrožajo zdravje in življenje ljudi. Ni ga mogoče 
odlagati med nesortirane komunalne odpadke.

Za sijalke / svetlobne cevi, ki so dobavljene skupaj z izdelkom, garancija ne velja!
Y: Če se poškoduje zunanji gibki kabel, sme ga zamenjati izključno proizvajalec ali strokovnjak s podobno 
izobrazbo.
Če imate kakršne koli težave z namestitvijo ali uporabo izdelka, obrnite se na ustreznega strokovnjaka.
Ta svetilka ni igrača! Otroci jo  lahko uporabljajo izključno pod nadzorom odrasle osebe.
Za čiščenje svetilke ne uporabljajte detergentov ali abrazivnih čistil in preprečite stik tekočine z električnimi 
deli svetilke.
Rábalux daje 5 leta garancije za svetila LED. Garancija je veljavna le za stanovanjsko rabo (povprečna 
uporaba 2,5 uri na dan). Za uveljavitev garancije, prosimo, shranite račun. Blago z napako vrnite na mesto 
nakupa.
Naši izdelki so vedno v skladu z veljavnimi  Evropskimi predpisi. (EN 60598)
Prosimo vstavite DC konektor v DC priključek na osnovi
Prosimo uporabite samo adapter za lučke in ne uporabljajte drugega adapterja!
Roko lahko obrnete na 90 stopinj. Če roko premaknete, dobro primite za osnovo!
Roko lahko obrnete navzgor, a če jo premaknete nad 150 stopinj, se bo stikališče poškodovalo
Delovanje polnilca se samodejno izključi, ko je telefon napolnjen
Položite podprto mobilno napravo na sredino polnilne površine.
Ko je mobilna naprava povsem napolnjena, jo odstranite z brezžičnega polnilca.
Ne postavljajte tujkov, na primer železnih predmetov, magnetov ali magnetnih kartic med napravo in 
brezžični polnilnik. Mobilna naprava morda ne bo pravilno napolnjena ali se lahko poškoduje zaradi 
pregrevanja.
Če mobilna naprava ni pravilno nameščena na polnilni površini in, odvisno od položaja brezžične polnilne 
tuljave mobilne naprave, se mobilna naprava morda ne bo pravilno napolnila.
Z brezžičnim polnilcem je mogoče polniti samo tiste mobilne telefone, ki podpirajo to možnost!
Proizvajalec in distributer ne prevzemata odgovornosti v naslednjih primerih:
Povezovanje naprav, ki jih ni mogoče napolniti z brezžičnim polnilnikom. Naprava je IT naprava, 
namenjena samo za domačo uporabo, in se je ne sme uporabljati v industrijske ali druge, komercialne 
namene!
Naprave ne smejo uporabljati otroci, duševno ali fizično onesposobljeni. Prosimo, da zgoraj omenjenim 
osebam ne dovolite uporabe naprave brez nadzora. Morda ne bodo razumeli, da so take naprave lahko 
škodljive.
Uvoznik: Rábalux Zrt. H-9027 Győr, Körtefa u. 5. Država izvora: Kitajska

BG  - УПЪТВАНЕ ЗА МОНТИРАНЕ И УПОТРЕБА НА ОСВЕТИТЕЛНО ТЯЛО! 
В интерес на Вашата безопасност, монтирайте и пускайте в експлоатация изделията според 
указанията. Запазете това упътване. Идентифицирайте схемите, намиращи се  на продукта и в 
дадената от нас техническа таблица и  съблюдавайте предупредителните надписи.
Осветителното тяло  се включва към електрическата мрежа чрез един плосък  щепсел, който се 
намира в края на проводника.
Преносимо осветително тяло.
Продуктът е предназначен само за вътрешно ползване.
Осветителното тяло е осигурено с монтиран  безопасен трансформатор.
Съдържание на опаковката е един предпазен трансформатор от II-ри клас на защита и една лампа от 
III-ти клас на защита против докосване.
Производителят не носи отговорност за вреди, злополуки, причинени от неправилното монтиране 
и ползване.
Продуктът може да се използва само със светлинен източник от тип и максимална мощност,  чиито 
стойности не превишават дадените от нас в таблицата или означени на обковата!
Разстоянието между осветеният предмет и крушката не може да бъде по-малко от дадената на нея 
стойност.
знак (в метри) за най-малко допустимо разстояние от осветените предмети.

Осветителното тяло може да се използва само с намиращия се в опаковката или с имащ същите 
технически параметри адаптер, отговарящ на изискванията на стандарта IEC 61558-2-6 и снабден 
със защита от късо съединение.
Съдържа LED източник на светлина.
Не отваряйте продукта! LED крушките не могат да бъдат заменяни.
LED-източник на светлина. Когато е включен, моля да не се взирате дълго време в светлината.
Оползотворяване на отпадъци
Символът за разделно събиране на отпадъци означава, че продуктът трябва да се събира разделно, 
т.е. не може да се поставя в един и същи контейнер с битовите отпадъци. Използваният продукт 
може да съдържа опасни вещества, смеси и компоненти, които могат да замърсят околната среда 
и съответно да застрашат човешкото здраве и живот. Той не може да се изхвърля като несортиран 
битов отпадък.

За крушките (осветителните тръби), доставени заедно с изделието, не поемаме гаранция!
Y: Повреденият  кабел се заменя от производителя, или от специалист.
Ако във връзка с пускането в експлоатация на лампата, или с нейното функциониране се появи 
някакъв проблем, обърнете се към специалист. 
Тази лампа не е детска играчка! Децата могат да я ползват  само в присъствието на възрастен.
При почистване на осветителното тяло, не използвайте химикали или абразивни почистващи 
препарати, като пазите електрическите части от проникване на течност до тях.
Рабалукс предоставя 5 години гаранция за ледовите си осветителни тела. Гаранцията покрива 
само домакинско използване (средно 2,5 часа на ден). За да изисквате гаранцията, моля запазете 

фактурата.  Върнете дефектния продукт на мястото на покупката.
Продуктите ни отговарят на изискванията на европейските стандарти (EN 60598).
Моля вкарайте DC конектора в DC гнездото на основата
Моля използвайте само адаптера на лампата. Не използвайте друг адаптер!
Рамото може да бъде завъртяно до 90 градуса надолу. Ако местите рамото, моля придържайте 
внимателно основата!
Рамото може да бъде завъртяно нагоре, но ако го завъртите на повече от 150 градуса, коляното ще 
се повреди
Зарядното устройство ще се изключи автоматично, когато телефонът се зареди
Поставете съвместимо мобилно устройство в средата на зареждащата повърхност.
Когато мобилното устройство е напълно заредено, отстранете го от безжичното зарядно устройство.
Не поставяйте чужди тела, като например метални предмети, магнити или магнитни карти, между 
мобилното устройство и безжичното зарядно устройство. Мобилното устройство може да не се 
зарежда правилно или да се повреди поради прегряване.
Ако мобилното устройство не е поставено правилно върху зареждащата повърхност и в зависимост 
от разположението на бобината за безжично зареждане на мобилното устройство, мобилното 
устройство може да не се зарежда правилно.
С безжичното зарядно устройство могат да се зареждат само мобилни телефони, които имат 
функция за безжично зареждане!
Производителят и дистрибуторът не носят отговорност в следните случаи:
Свързване на устройства, които не могат да се зареждат с безжично зарядно устройство. 
Устройството е ИТ устройство само за домашна употреба. То не може да се използва за промишлени 
или други търговски цели!
Устройството не може да се използва от деца и от хора с умствени или физически увреждания. Моля 
не допускайте горепосочените лица да използват устройството без надзор. Те може да не разбират, 
че такива устройства могат да бъдат опасни.
Вносител: Rábalux Zrt. H-9027 Győr, Körtefa u. 5. Място на произход: Китай

ET  - KASUTAMINE NING JUHENDID VALGUSTI PAIGALDAMISEKS. 
Paigaldage ja võtke valgusti kasutusele vastavalt nendele juhtnööridele, see on Teie enda turvalisuse 
huvides. Hoidke need juhised alles. Tuvastage tootel, toote andmeplaadil ja kasutusjuhendis olevad 
joonised ning arvestage hoiatustekstidega.
Lambi saab võrku ühendada kasutades selleks lapikut FLEXO ühendust, mille leiate elektrikaabli otsast.
Liigutatava asukohaga lambikorpus.
Toode on sobilik kasutamiseks ainult siseruumides.
Turvatrafoga varustatud lambikorpus.
Pakendis on II klassi turvatrafo ja III klassi valgusti.
Tootjat ei saa pidada vastutavaks juhuslike kahjustuste või õnnetuste eest millede põhjuseks on 
mittestandardsete ühenduste kasutamine ja kasutus.
Tootes võib kasutada ainult valgusallikat mis vastab maksimaalsele jõudlusele ning tüübile, mis on toodud 
andmeplaadil ning lambipesa ümbruses.
Pirni ning valgustatud objekti vaheline kaugus ei tohi olla väiksem, kui on märgitud andmetes mis asuvad 
pesade läheduses.
Valgustatud objektidest väikseima kauguse (meetrites) sümbol 

Veenduge, et kasutate valgustit vaid koos komplekti kuuluva lühisekindla adapteriga või võrdväärsete 
tehniliste andmetega adapteriga, mis vastab standardile IEC 61558-2-6. 
LED valgusallikas kuulub komplekti.
Ärge monteerige seadet lahti! LED valgusallikad ei ole asendatavad.
Hoiatus: vältige silmade pikaajalist kontakti LED-dioodidega.
Jäätmekäitlus
Jäätmete eraldi kokku kogumise sümbol tähendab, et toodet ei tohi visata ära koos olmejäätmetega, 
vaid see tuleb viia selleks ettenähtud kogumispunkti. See on vajalik, kuna toode võib sisaldada ohtlikke 
aineid, segusid ja komponente, mis võivad keskkonda saastada ning selle tulemusel inimeste tervist ja elu 
ohustada. Toodet ei või visata kasutuselt kõrvaldamisel ära koos sorteerimata olmejäätmetega.

Toote garantii ei kata pirne või valgustorusid, mis on tarnitud koos tootega.
Y: Juhul kui paindlik välimine kaabel on kahjustatud võib selle asendada vaid tootja või sarnase 
kvalifikatsiooniga elektrik.
Juhul kui Teil peaks tekkima kasutusse võtmisel või kasutamisel mistahes probleeme, võtke ühendust 
kvalifitseeritud elektrikuga.
Toode ei ole mänguasi. Seda tuleks laste poolt kasutada ainult täiskasvanute järelevalve all.
Ärge puhastage lambi korpust puhastusainete või abrasiivsete materjalidega ning vältige elektriliste osade 
kontakti vedelikega.
Rábalux annab LED valgusallikatele 5-aastase garantii. Garantii kehtib üksnes kodusel kasutamisel 
(keskmiselt 2,5 tundi päevas). Garantii kasutamiseks tuleb alles hoida ostukviitung. Palun tagastage vigane 
toode selle ostmise kohta.
Meie tooted on igal juhul vastavuses asjakohaste Euroopa standarditega (EN 60598)
Ühendage alalisvoolupistik alalisvoolupessa soklis.
Kasutage ainult lambi adapterit. Ärge muud adapterit kasutage!
Konsooli saab 90 kraadi võrra allapoole pöörata, ent hoidke konsooli liigutades kindlasti soklist kinni!
Konsooli saab ülespoole pöörata, ent liigend kahjustub rohkem kui 150 kraadi võrra pööramisel.
Laadija lülitub automaatselt välja, kui telefon saab laetud.
Asetage juhtmeta laadimise võimalusega varustatud mobiilne seade laadimispinna keskele.
Eemaldage mobiilne seade juhtmeta laadijalt, kui selle aku saab täis laetud.
Ärge pange seadme ja juhtmeta laadija vahele võõrkehasid, nagu mis tahes terasese, magnet või 
magnetribaga kaart. Mobiilse seadme laadimine ei pruugi muidu nõuetekohaselt õnnestuda ning see võib 
ülekuumenemise tõttu kahjustuda.
Mobiilse seadme nõuetekohane laadimine ei pruugi õnnestuda, kui seda ei asetata korralikult 
laadimispinnale, ning mobiilse seadme juhtmeta laadimise spiraali asukohast olenevalt.
Juhtmeta laadijaga saab laadida ainult selle võimalusega varustatud mobiiltelefone!
Tootja ja turustaja vabanevad vastutusest järgmistel juhtudel:
selliste seadmete ühendamisel, mida ei saa juhtmeta laadijaga laadida. See on ainult kodumajapidamises 
kasutamiseks ettenähtud IT-seade, mida ei tohi kasutada tööstuslikel ja kommertseesmärkidel!
Seda seadet ei tohi kasutada lapsed ning füüsilise või vaimupuudega isikud. Ärge lubage neil seadet ilma 
järelevalveta kasutada, kuna nad ei pruugi mõista, et sellised seadmed võivad olla ohtlikud.
Importija: Rábalux Zrt. H-9027 Győr, Körtefa u. 5. Päritolumaa: Hiina

FI  - VALAISINTEN KÄYTTÖ- JA OHJAUSOHJEET. 
Asenna valaisin ja ota se käyttöön oman turvallisuutesi vuoksi ohjeiden mukaan. Säilytä nämä ohjeet. 
Perehdy kuviin, joita on tuotteessa, sen tyyppikilvessä ja ohjeissa, ja huomioi varoitustekstit.
Valaisin voidaan kytkeä virtalähteeseen sähköjohdon päässä olevalla litteällä FLEXO-pistokkeella.
Kannettava valaisin.
Tuote soveltuu vain sisäkäyttöön.
Turvamuuntajalla varustettu valaisin.
Pakkaus sisältää luokan II turvamuuntajan ja luokan III valaisimen.
Valmistaja ei vastaa satunnaisista vahingoista tai onnettomuuksista, joita aiheutuu vaatimuksista 
poikkeavasta liitännästä ja käytöstä.
Tuotteessa voidaan käyttää ainoastaan maksimaalisen suorituskykyistä valonlähdettä, joka edustaa 
tyyppikilvessä ja pistorasian yhteydessä mainittua tyyppiä.
Lampun ja valaistavan kohteen välimatka ei voi olla lyhyempi kuin koteloiden yhteydessä mainittu tieto.
Lyhintä välimatkaa (metreinä) valaistuista kohteista kuvaava symboli 

Valaisinta saa käyttää ainoastaan mukana tulleen oikosulunkestävän muuntajan tai teknisiltä 
ominaisuuksiltaan mukana tullutta vastaavan muuntajan kanssa, joka täyttää myös standardin IEC 61558-
2-6 vaatimukset. 
LED-valonlähde mukana.
Älä avaa tuotetta! LED-valonlähteet eivät ole vaihdettavia.
Varoitus: varo katsomasta pitkään LED-diodeihin.
Jätekäsittely
Erillisen jätteenkeräyksen merkki tarkoittaa, että jäte on kerättävä erikseen, eikä sitä saa laittaa samaan 
astiaan yhdyskuntajätteen kanssa. Käytetty tuote saattaa vaarantaa ihmisen terveyden ja hengen sekä 
saastuttaa ympäristöä, koska se saattaa sisältää vaarallisia aineita, seoksia tai komponentteja. Sitä ei saa 
hävittää yhdyskuntajätteen mukana.

Takuu ei kata tuotteen mukana toimitettuja lamppuja/loisteputkia.
Y: Jos ulompi joustava kaapeli on vaurioitunut, ainoastaan valmistaja tai yhtä pätevä sähköasentaja saa 
vaihtaa sen.
Jos tuotteen asennus tai käyttö tuottaa ongelmia, ota yhteyttä pätevään sähköasentajaan.
Tämä tuote ei ole lelu. Lapset saavat käyttää sitä ainoastaan aikuisen valvonnassa.
Älä puhdista valaisinta puhdistusaineilla tai hankaavilla materiaaleilla, ja vältä nesteiden päästämistä 
kosketuksiin sähköosien kanssa.
Rábalux myöntää 5 vuoden takuun energiansäästölampuille (LED:lle). Takuu on voimassa vain silloin, kun 
valonlähdettä käytetään kotitaloudessa (keskimäärin 2,5 tuntia päivässä). Takuu on voimassa kuitin kanssa, 
säylytä kuitti, joka todistaa oston. Viallinen tuote palauta ostopaikalle.
Tuotteemme täyttävät aina niitä koskevien eurooppalaisten standardien vaatimukset (EN 60598).
Liitä DC-liitin pohjan liittimeen
Käytä ainoastaan lampun sovitinta. Älä käytä muita sovittimia!
Vartta voidaan kääntää 90 astetta alaspäin, mutta pidäthän pohjasta kiinni liikuttaessasi vartta!

Vartta voidaan kääntää ylöspäin, mutta nivel vahingoittuu, jos käännät sit yli 150 astetta 
Laturi sammuu automaattisesti, kun puhelin on ladattu
Aseta tuettu mobiililaite latauspinnan keskelle.
Kun mobiililaite on täyteen ladattu, poista se langattomalta laturilta.
Älä aseta laitteen ja langattoman laturin väliin vieraita esineitä, kuten teräsesineitä, magneetteja tai 
magneettiraidallisia kortteja. Mobiililaite ei tällöin välttämättä lataudu kunnolla tai se saattaa vaurioitua 
ylikuumenemisen takia.
Jos mobiililaitetta ei ole asetettu oikein latauspinnalle ja mobiililaitteen langattoman latauskelan sijainnista 
riippuen, mobiililaite ei ehkä lataudu kunnolla.
Langattomalla laturilla voidaan ladata ainoastaan sellaisia matkapuhelimia, joilla on kyseinen ominaisuus!
Valmistaja ja jakelija eivät ota vastuuta seuraavissa tapauksissa:
Liittäminen laitteisiin, joita ei voida ladata langattomalla laturilla. Laite on ainoastaan kotikäyttöön 
tarkoitettu IT-laite, jota ei voi käyttää teollisiin tai muihin kaupallisiin tarkoituksiin!
Laitteen käyttö on kielletty lapsilta sekä  fyysisesti ja psyykkisesti toimintarajoitteisilta henkilöiltä. Älä 
anna edellä mainittujen henkilöiden käyttää laitetta ilman valvontaa. He eivät välttämättä ymmärrä, että 
tällaiset laitteet voivat olla haitallisia.
Maahantuoja: Rábalux Zrt. H-9027 Győr, Körtefa u. 5. Alkuperä: Kiina

LT  -  GAISMAS ELEKTROPIEDERUMA LIETOŠANAS UN EKSPLUATĀCIJAS 
INSTRUKCIJA! 
Jūsu drošības labad uzstādiet un nododiet ekspluatācijā gaismas elektropiederumu saskaņā ar instrukcijām. 
Saglabājiet šo instrukciju. Identificējiet zīmējumus uz produkta, tā datu plāksnītes, un instrukcijās, un 
ievērojiet brīdinājuma paziņojumus.
Gaismas elektropiederums var tikt savienots ar strāvas padevi, izmantojot plakanu FLEXO spraudni 
elektriskā vada galā.
Portatīvais gaismas elektropiederums.
Produkts ir piemērots izmantošanai tikai iekštelpās.
Gaismas elektropiederums ir aprīkots ar drošības transformatoru.
Iepakojums ietver II klases drošības transformatoru un III klases gaismas elektropiederumu.
Ražotājs nav atbildīgs par nejaušiem bojājumiem vai negadījumiem, kas rodas nestandarta pieslēguma un 
lietošanas gadījumā.
Produktam drīkst izmantot tikai maksimālās veiktspējas gaismas avotu un tāda veida, kāds ir norādīts datu 
plāksnītē un pie kontaktligzdas.
Attālums starp spuldzi un apgaismoto objektu nevar būt mazāks par norādītajiem datiem korpusa tuvumā.
Īsākā attāluma (metros) no gaismas objektiem simbols 

Pārliecinieties, vai gaismas elektropiederums tiek lietots tikai, izmantojot komplektācijā iekļauto 
īssavienojumu drošu adapteri vai adapteri, kuram ir tādi paši tehniskie parametri kā piegādātājam adapterim 
un kas atbilst IEC 61558-2-6 standarta prasībām. 
Iekļauts LED gaismas avots.
Neatveriet produktu! LED gaismas avoti nav nomaināmi.
Brīdinājums: izvairieties no ilgstoša acu kontakta ar LED diodēm.
Atkritumu utilizācija
Dalīto atkritumu savākšanas simbols nozīmē, ka prece ir jāsavāc atsevišķi, t.i., to nevar ievietot vienā 
konteinerā ar sadzīves atkritumiem. Izmantotais produkts var saturēt bīstamas vielas, maisījumus un 
sastāvdaļas, kas var piesārņot vidi un līdz ar to apdraudēt cilvēku veselību un dzīvību. To nevar izmest kā 
nešķirotus sadzīves atkritumus.

Spuldzes/gaismas caurules, kas piegādātas kopā ar produktu, nesedz garantija.
Y: ja ārējais elastīgais kabelis ir bojāts, tikai ražotājs vai līdzīgi kvalificēts, elektriķi to var apmainīt.
Ja jums rodas jebkādas problēmas ar uzstādīšanu vai ar produkta darbību, lūdzu, sazinieties ar kvalificētu 
elektriķi.
Šis produkts nav rotaļlieta. Bērni to drīkst izmantot tikai pieaugušo uzraudzībā.
Netīriet gaismas elektropiederumu ar mazgāšanas līdzekļiem vai abrazīviem materiāliem un izvairieties, lai 
elektriskās daļas nenonāktu kontaktā ar šķidrumiem.
Rábalux dod 5 gadu garantiju LED gaismas avotiem. Garantija sedz tikai mājsaimniecības patēriņu (vidēji 
2,5 stundas dienā). Lai garantiju īstenotu, lūdzu, saglabājiet kvīti. Lūdzu, nogādājiet bojāto izstrādājumu 
iegādes vietā.
Mūsu produkti katrā gadījumā atbilst attiecīgajām Eiropas standartu (EN 60598) prasībām
Įkiškite DC jungtį į pagrindo DC lizdą
Naudokite tik lempos adapterį ir nenaudokite kitų adapterių!
Svirtį galima nuleisti 90 laipsnių kampu; judindami svirtį, laikykite ją tvirtai!
Svirtį galima sukti, bet jei sukant daugiau kaip 150 laipsnių, bus pažeista jungtis 
Kad tālrunis ir uzlādēts, lādētājs automātiski izslēdzas
Uzlieciet atbalstītu mobilo ierīci lādēšanas virsmas vidū.
Kad mobilā ierīce ir pilnībā uzlādēta, noņemiet to no bezvadu lādētāja.
Nenovietojiet starp ierīci un bezvadu lādētāju svešķermeņus, piemēram, tērauda priekšmetus, magnētus 
vai magnētisko joslu kartes. Iespējams, ka mobilā ierīce neuzlādēsies pareizi vai tai var rasties bojājumi 
pārkaršanas dēļ.
Ja mobilā ierīce nav pareizi uzlikta uz uzlādēšanas virsmas un atkarībā no mobilās ierīces bezvadu uzlādes 
spoles stāvokļa, mobilā ierīce, iespējams, var netikt pareizi uzlādēta.
Ar bezvadu lādētāju ir iespējams uzlādēt tikai tos mobilos tālruņus, kuriem ir tāda funkcija!
Ražotājs un izplatītājs neuzņemas atbildību šādos gadījumos:
Pievienojot ierīces, kuras nevar uzlādēt ar bezvadu lādētāju. Ierīce ir IT ierīce tikai izmantošanai mājās, to 
nevar izmantot rūpnieciskiem vai citiem komerciāliem nolūkiem!
Šo ierīci nevar izmantot bērni, personas ar garīgo un fizisko spēju traucējumiem. Lūdzu, neļaujiet 
iepriekšminētajām personām izmantot ierīci bez uzraudzības. Viņi var nesaprast, ka šādas ierīces var būt 
kaitīgas.
Importētājs: Rábalux Zrt. H-9027 Győr, Körtefa u. 5. Izcelsmes valsts: Ķīna

LV  -   ŠVIESOS ĮRANGOS NAUDOJIMO IR PRITAIKYMO INSTRUKCIJOS! 
Kad būtų saugiau, sumontuokite ir paruoškite šviesos įrangą naudoti vadovaudamiesi instrukcijomis. 
Saugokite šias instrukcijas. Susipažinkite su iliustracijomis ant gaminio, gaminio duomenų lentelėmis ir 
instrukcijomis, taip pat atsižvelkite į įspėjamąsias pastabas.
Galima prijungti šviesos įrangą prie maitinimo šaltinio plokščiu FLEXO kištuku, esančiu elektros laido 
gale.
Mobili apšvietimo įranga.
Gaminys pritaikytas tik naudoti patalpoje.
Šviesos įranga tiekiama su apsauginiu transformatoriumi.
Pakuotėje yra II klasės apsauginis transformatorius ir III klasės apšvietimo įranga.
Gamintojas nebus atsakingas už patirtą žalą per incidentus arba už nelaimes, kai prijungiama ir naudojama 
nesilaikant standartų.
Įrenginiui gali būti naudojamas tokio didžiausio našumo šviesos šaltinis ir tokio tipo, kaip nurodyta 
duomenų lentelėje ir šalia lizdo.
Atstumas tarp lemputės ir apšviestų objektų negali būti mažesnis nei šalia korpusų nurodytuose duomenyse.
Trumpiausio atstumo (metrais) nuo apšviestų objektų simbolis 

Būtinai naudokite apšvietimo įrangą tik su pateikiamu nuo trumpo jungimosi apsaugotu adapteriu arba kitu 
adapteriu, kuris yra tokių pačių techninių parametrų kaip ir pateikiamas adapteris, taip pat privalo atitikti 
IEC 61558-2-6 standarto reikalavimus. 
Pridedamas LED šviesos šaltinis.
Neatidarykite gaminio korpuso! LED šviesos šaltiniai nėra keičiami.
Įspėjimas: nežiūrėkite ilgą laiką į LED diodus.
Atliekų šalinimas
Atskiro atliekų surinkimo simbolis reiškia, kad produktas turi būti surenkamas atskirai, t. y. jo negalima 
išmesti į tą patį konteinerį akrtu su komunalinėmis atliekomis. Panaudotame gaminyje gali būti pavojingų 
medžiagų, mišinių ir sudedamųjų dalių, kurios gali užteršti aplinką ir dėl to kelti pavojų žmonių sveikatai 
ir gyvybei. Jo negalima išmesti kaip nerūšiuotų komunalinių atliekų.

Garantija nėra taikoma lemputėms / šviesos vamzdeliams, tiekiamiems kartu su įrenginiu.
Y: jei pažeistas išorinis lankstus kabelis, jį gali pakeisti tik gamintojas arba panašios kvalifikacijos 
elektrikas.
Jei kiltų bet kokių sunkumų įrenginį montuojant arba naudojant, kreipkitės į kvalifikuotą elektriką.
Šis įrenginys nėra žaislas. Juo gali naudotis vaikai, tik kai prižiūri suaugusieji.
Nevalykite apšvietimo įrangos valikliais arba šveičiamosiomis medžiagomis, be to, saugokite, kad skysčio 
nepatektų į elektrines dalis.
Rábalux LED lemputėms suteikia 5-erių metų garantiją. Garantija apima naudojimą patalpose (vid. 2.5 
h/parą). Siekiant, kad garantija galiotų, prašome išsaugoti pirkimo kvitą. Defektuotą gaminį grąžinkite 
pardavėjui.
Mūsų gaminiai visais atvejais atitinka susijusius Europos standartus (EN 60598)
Lūdzu, ievietojiet līdzstrāvas savienotāju līdzstrāvas kontaktligzdā
Lūdzu, izmantojiet tikai lampu adapteri un neizmantojiet citu adapteri!
Kātu var pagriezt par 90 grādiem, ja jūs pārvietojat kātu, uzmanīgi turiet pamatni!
Kātu var pagriezt uz augšu, bet, pagriežot virs 150 grādiem, jūs sabojāsiet savienojumu.
Telefoną įkrovus, įkroviklis automatiškai išsijungia
Padėkite palaikomą mobilųjį įrenginį įkrovimo paviršiaus viduryje.
Kai mobilusis įrenginys bus visiškai įkrautas, nuimkite jį nuo belaidžio įkroviklio.
Tarp įrenginio ir belaidžio įkroviklio negalima dėti pašalinių daiktų, pvz., plieninių daiktų, magnetų ar 
magnetinių juostelių kortelių. Dėl perkaitimo mobilusis įrenginys gali būti įkraunamas netinkamai arba 
gali sugesti.

Mobilųjį įrenginį netinkamai padėjus ant įkrovimo paviršiaus ir priklausomai nuo mobiliojo įrenginio 
belaidžio įkrovimo ritės padėties, mobilusis įrenginys gali būti netinkamai įkrautas.
Tik mobiliuosius telefonus, kuriuose yra belaidžio įkrovimo įranga, galima įkrauti belaidžiu įkrovikliu!
Gamintojas ir platintojas neprisiima atsakomybės šiais atvejais:
prijungus įrenginius, kurių negalima įkrauti belaidžiu įkrovikliu. Įrenginys yra IT įrenginys skirtas tik 
buitiniam naudojimui. Jo negalima naudoti pramoniniais arba kitais, komerciniais tikslais!
Įrenginio negali naudoti vaikai bei protiškai ir fiziškai neįgalūs asmenys. Neleiskite minėtiems asmenims 
naudoti įrenginio be priežiūros. Jie gali nesuprasti, kad toks įrenginys gali būti pavojingas.
Importuotojas: „Rábalux“ Zrt. H-9027 Győr, Körtefa u. 5. Kilmės vieta: Kinija

RU  - РУКОВОДСТВО ПО ЭКСПЛУАТАЦИИ И ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЮ СВЕТИЛЬНИКА! 
В целях безопасности устанавливайте и   настраивайте изделие в рабочий режим в соответствии с 
инструкцией. Сохраняйте данное руководство. Сопоставляйте рисунки, приведенные в руководстве 
по эксплуатации, в спецификации изделия с нанесенными на изделии, принимая во внимание 
предупредительные надписи. 
Светильник подключается к сети при помощи вилки, находящейся на конце плоского гибкого 
кабеля. 
Переносной светильник.
Изделие пригодно для использования только внутри помещений.
Светильник обеспечен защитным трансформатором.
Содержание упаковки: защитный трансформатор II-го класса защиты от поражения током, а также 
светильник III-го класса защиты от поражения током. 
Производитель не несет ответственности за любой возможный ущерб и  несчастные случаи, 
вызванные неправильным подключением и эксплуатацией изделия.
Для изделия можно использовать только источники света с максимальной мощностью и такого 
типа, как указан на табличке данных и рядом с разъемом!
Удаленность освещаемого предмета от лампы не может быть меньше, чем указанная в данных 
рядом с разъемом. 
Обозначение наименьшего расстояния от освещаемого предмета (в метрах)

Светильник можно использовать только с адаптером, находящимся в упаковке, или с аналогичными 
техническими параметрами, обеспеченным соответствующей защитой от короткого замыкания, и 
отвечающим требованиям стандарта IEC 61558-2-6.  
Содержит светодиодный источник света
Не открывайте светильник. Светодиодные источники света не заменяются!
Для защиты здоровья избегайте длительных зрительных контактов со светодиодами. 
Уничтожение отходов
Символ раздельного сбора отходов означает, что изделие необходимо утилизировать отдельно, т. е. 
его запрещается помещать в один контейнер с бытовыми отходами. Отработавшее изделие может 
содержать опасные вещества, смеси и компоненты, которые могут загрязнять окружающую среду и 
в связи с этим представлять угрозу здоровью и жизни человека. Изделие запрещается утилизировать 
как несортируемые бытовые отходы.

Гарантия не относится к источникам света / люминисцентным лампам, поставляемым вместе с 
изделием!
Y: Если наружный гибкий кабель повредится, его может заменить только специалист производителя 
или специалист, обладающий соответствующим образованием.
В случае возникновения проблем при запуске в работу и при эксплуатации обращайтесь к 
специалисту.
Настоящее изделие не предназначено для детских игр! Дети могут пользоваться им только под 
присмотром взрослых.
Для очистки изделия не используйте чистящие или моющие средства, а также избегайте попадания 
любой жидкости на электрические части.
Фирма Rábalux предоставляет на 5 лет гарантию на светодиодные источники света. Гарантия 
действительна только при использовании в домашнем хозяйстве (в среднем 2,5 часа в сутки). 
Пожалуйста, сохраняйте подтверждающий покупку чек, так как гарантия действительна только при 
его предъявлении. Неисправный товар возвращайте в место приобретения.
Наша продукция всегда отвечает предписаниям соответствующих европейских стандартов. (EN 
60598)
Вставьте штекер питания постоянного тока в гнездо основания.
Используйте только адаптер лампы, который поставляется в комплекте!
Ножку лампы можно опустить вниз на 90 градусов. Перемещая ножку, аккуратно придерживайте 
основание!
Ножку можно поднять вверх. При этом, если угол составит более 150 градусов, будет повреждено 
соединение.
После зарядки телефона зарядное устройство автоматически выключается.
Поместите поддерживаемое мобильное устройство в центр зарядного устройства.
Когда мобильное устройство полностью зарядится, снимите его с беспроводного зарядного 
устройства.
Не кладите посторонние предметы, например, металлические изделия, магниты или карты с 
магнитной полосой, между мобильным устройством и беспроводным зарядным устройством, 
что может стать причиной сбоев в зарядке мобильного устройства или его повреждения в связи с 
перегревом.
Если мобильное устройство размещено на поверхности зарядного устройства ненадлежащим 
образом, а также в зависимости от положения беспроводной зарядной катушки мобильного 
устройства, возможны сбои в зарядке мобильного устройства.
От беспроводного зарядного устройства разрешается заряжать только совместимые мобильные 
устройства!
Производитель и дистрибьютор не несут ответственности в следующих случаях:
При подключении устройств, не предназначенных для зарядки от беспроводного зарядного 
устройства. Это ИТ-устройство, предназначенное исключительно для бытового применения. Его 
использование в промышленных или иных коммерческих целях запрещено!
Не разрешайте детям с умственными и физическими отклонениями пользоваться зарядным 
устройством без присмотра взрослых. Дети с особенностями физического и психического развития 
не всегда понимают, что такие устройства могут быть опасными.
Импортер: «Рабалюкс Зрт», Кёртефа у. 5, Дьёр, 9027, Венгрия. Страна производства: Китай.

MK   - УПАТСТВО ЗА УПОТРЕБА И РАКУВАЊЕ СО АРМАТУРАТА ЗА СВЕТИЛКА. 
Од безбедносни причини, вградете ја и вклучете ја арматурата за светилка според упатствата. 
Чувајте го ова упатство. Идентификувајте ги цртежите на производот, на плочката со податоци за 
производот и во упатствата и земете ги предвид известувањата за предупредување.
Може да ја поврзете арматурата за светилката за напојување со рамниот FLEXO приклучок којшто 
може да го најдете на крајот на електричната жица.
Преносна арматура за светилка.
Производот е наменет само за внатрешна употреба.
Арматурата за светилка е испорачана со безбедносен трансформатор.
Пакувањето содржи безбедносен трансформатор од класа II и арматура за светилка од класа III.
Производителот не е одговорен за случајно оштетување или за несреќи како резултат на 
нестандардно поврзување и употреба.
За производот може да користите само извор на светлина со максимални перформанси и со тип 
назначен на плочката со датум и околу приклучокот.
Растојанието помеѓу светилката и осветлениот предмет не смее да биде помало од податоците 
назначени во близина на куќиштата.
Симбол за најкратко растојание (во метри) од осветлените предмети 

Погрижете се арматурата за светилката да биде напојувана со адаптер за кратко струјно коло или со 
адаптер којшто има исти технички параметри како и испорачаниот адаптер и да биде во согласност 
со IEC 61558-2-6 стандардот. 
Вклучена е LED светилка.
Не отворајте го производот! Не може да ги замените LED светилките.
Предупредување: избегнувајте продолжен контакт на очите со LED диодите.
Фрлање на отпадот
Симболот за одделно собирање отпад значи дека производот мора да се собира одделно, односно не 
може да се стави во ист сад со комуналниот отпад. Употребениот производ може да содржи опасни 
материи, мешавини и компоненти кои можат да ја загадат животната средина и следствено да го 
загрозат здравјето и животот на луѓето. Не може да се отстранува како несортиран комунален отпад.

Сијалиците/LED сијалиците испорачани заедно со производот не се опфатени со гаранцијата.
Y: Ако надворешниот флексибилен кабел е оштетен, само производителот или квалификуван 
електричар може да го замени.
Ако имате тешкотии при инсталација или ракување со производот, контактирајте со квалификуван 
електричар.
Производот не е играчка. Децата може да го користат само под надзор на возрасно лице.
Не чистете ја арматурата за светилка со детергенти или абразивни материјали и избегнувајте 
течностите да дојдат во контакт со електричните делови.
Rábalux дава 5-годишна гаранција за ЛЕД светилките. Гаранцијата покрива само употреба во 
домаќинствата (во просек по 2,5 часа дневно). За да можете да ја спроведете гаранцијата, чувајте ја 
сметката. Вратете го неисправниот производ на местото од каде што сте го купиле.
Нашите производи се во согласност со соодветните Европски стандарди во секој случај (EN 60598)
Ве молиме внесете го DC конекторот во DC џекот на основата

Ве молиме користете само адаптер за светила и не користете друг вид на адаптер!
Светилката може да се сврти на надолу за 90 степени, ако ја вртите на надолу, внимателно држете 
ја основата!
Светилката може да се сврти на нагоре но, ако ја свртите повеќе од 150 степени, зглобот ќе се оштети
Полначот автоматски ќе се исклучи кога телефонот ќе се наполни 
Ставете поддржан мобилен уред на средината на површината за полнење.
Кога мобилниот уред е целосно наполнет, отстранете го од безжичниот полнач.
Не ставајте непознати предмети, на пример челични предмети, магнети или картички со магнетна 
лента, помеѓу уредот и безжичниот полнач. Мобилниот уред може да не се наполни правилно или 
може да се оштети заради прегревање.
Ако мобилниот уред не е поставен правилно на површината за полнење и во зависност од положбата 
на безжичниот калем за полнење на мобилниот уред, мобилниот уред може да не се полни правилно
Само оние мобилни телефони кои имаат опција за безжичен полнач може да се полнат!
Производителот и дистрибутерот не ја преземаат одговорноста во следниве случаи:
Поврзување на уреди кои не можат да се полнат со безжичен полнач. Уредот е IT уред само за 
домашна употреба, не може да се користи за индустриски или за други, комерцијални цели!
Уредот не смеат да го користат деца и лица со интелектуален и физички инвалидитет. Не дозволувајте 
горенаведените лица да го користат уредот без надзор. Тие може нема да разбираат дека таквите 
уреди можат да бидат опасни.
Увозник: Рабалукс ДОО. H-9027 Ѓер, Кортефа бр. 5. Место на потекло: Кина

SQ  - UDHËZIME TË PËRDORIMIT DHE FUNKSIONIMIT PËR NDRIÇUESIN. 
Për sigurinë tuaj, montojeni dhe vendoseni në punë ndriçuesin në bazë të udhëzimeve. Ruajini këto 
udhëzime. Identifikoni figurat në produkt, në pllakëzën e të dhënave të produkit dhe tek udhëzimet dhe 
merrni në konsideratë njoftimet paralajmëruese.
Ndriçuesi mund të lidhet me energjinë elektrike nëpërmjet prizës FLEXO e cila mund të gjendet në fund 
të telit elektrik.
Ndriçuesi portativ.
Produkti është i përshtatshëm vetëm për përdorim të brendshëm.
Ndriçuesi me transformues të sigurisë.
Ambalazhi përmban transformues të sigurisë të Klasit II dhe ndriçues të Klasit III.
Prodhuesi nuk do të mbajë përgjegjësi për dëmime aksidentale apo incidente që mund të shkaktohen nga 
lidhja jo-standarde.
Për produktin mund të përdoret vetëm një burim drite me performancë maksimale dhe e llojit të treguar në 
pllakëzën e të dhënave dhe rreth prizës.
Largësia midis poçit dhe objektit të ndriçuar nuk mund të jetë me e vogël se të dhënat e treguara në afërsi 
të foleve.
Simboli i largësisë më të vogël (ne metra) nga objektet e ndriçuara

Sigurohuni që të përdorni ndiçuesin vetëm me përshtatësin kundër qarkut të shkurtër të ofruar ose një 
përshtatës i cili ka të njëjtat parametra teknike si përshatësi i ofruar dhe gjithashtu plotëson kërkesat e 
standardit IEC 61558-2-6.
Burimi i dritës LED ëshë i përfshirë.
Mos e hapni produktin! Burimet e dritës LED nuk janë të zëvendësueshme.
Kujdes: shmangni kontaktin e zgjatur me sy me diodat LED.
Hedhja e mbetjeve
Simboli për hedhjen e mbeturinave ndaras do të thotë se produkti duhet të hidhet veçmas, pra nuk mund të 
hidhet në të njëjtin kontejner me mbeturinat komunale. Produkti i përdorur mund të përmbajë substanca, 
përzierje dhe përbërës të rrezikshëm që mund të ndotin ambientin dhe si pasojë të rrezikojnë shëndetin dhe 
jetën e njeriut. Nuk mund të hidhet si mbeturina komunale të paklasifikuara.

Poçat/tubat e dritës të ofruar së bashku me produktin nuk mbulohen nga garancia.
Y: Nëse kablloja e jashtme fleksible dëmtohet, vetëm prodhuesi apo një elektriçist i ngjashëm i kualifikuar 
mund ta ndërrojë atë.
Nëse do të keni ndonjë problem me instalimin apo funksionimin e produktit, kontaktoni me një elektriçist 
të kualifikuar.
Ky produkt nuk është lodër. Mund të përdoret nga fëmijët vetëm nën mbikëqyrjen e të rriturve.
Mos e pastroni ndriçuesin me detergjentë apo materiale gërryese për të shmangur kontaktin e lëngjeve me 
pjesët elektrike.
Rábalux ofron 5 vjet garanci për burimet e dritës LED. Garancia mbulon vetëm përdorimin shtëpiak 
(mesatarisht 2.5 orë në ditë). Për të përfituar nga garancia, ju lutemi të ruani faturën. Ktheni produktin me 
defekt aty ku e keni blerë.
Në çdo rast, produktet tona janë në përputhje me standardet relative evropiane (EN 60598)
Ju lutemi futni konektorin DC në prizën e rrymës direkte DC në bazë
Ju lutemi përdorni vetëm  adapterin e llambave dhe mos përdorni adapterë të tjerë!
Krahu mund të kthehet 90 shkallë poshtë, nëse e lëvizni krahun ju lutemi mbani bazën me kujdes!
Krahu mund të kthehet lartë, por nëse e ktheni më shumë se 150 shkallë do të dëmtohet lidhja
Mbushësi do të fiket automatikisht kur telefoni mbushet plotësisht
Vendosni pajisjen mobile që e përkrah mbushësi në mesin e sipërfaqes së mbushësit.
Kur pajisja mobile të mbushet plotësisht, largojeni atë nga mbushësi pa tela.
Mos vendosni objekte të tjera si për shembull objekte me çelik, magnet apo kartela me shirit magnetik, në 
mes të pajisjes dhe mbushësit pa tela. Pajisja mobile mund të mos mbushet siç duhet ose mund të dëmtohet 
për shkak të nxehtësisë së tepërt.
Nëse pajisja mobile nuk vendoset siç duhet në sipërfaqen e mbushësit si dhe varësisht nga pozita e bobinës 
mbushëse pa tela e pajisjes mobile, pajisja mobile mund të mos mbushet siç duhet.
Me mbushësin pa tela mund të mbushen vetëm telefonat mobil që e kanë mundësinë për këtë!
Prodhuesi dhe distributori nuk marrin përgjegjësi në rastet si vijojnë:
Lidhja e pajisjeve që nuk mund të mbushet me mbushësin pa tel. Pajisja është një pajisje e TI-së vetëm për 
përdorim në shtëpi, nuk mund të përdoret për qëllime industriale ose qëllime të tjera komerciale!
Pajisja nuk mund të përdoret nga fëmijët dhe personat me aftësi të kufizuara mendore apo fizike. Ju lutemi 
mos i lejoni personat e përmendur më lartë që ta përdorin pajisjen pa mbikëqyrje. Ata mund të mos e 
kuptojnë që pajisjet e tilla mund të jenë të dëmshme.
Importuesi: Rábalux Zrt. H-9027 Győr, Körtefa u. 5. Vendi i origjinës: Kina

BE  - ІНСТРУКЦЫЯ ПА ВЫКАРЫСТАННЮ І ПРАЦЫ СА СВЯЦІЛЬНЯЙ. 
Дзеля вашай бяспекі ўстаноўку і ўключэнне свяцільні выконвайце згодна дадзенай інструкцыі. 
Захоўвайце гэтую інструкцыю. Азнаёмцеся з малюнкамі на вырабе, наклейцы з характырыстакамі 
на ёй і ў інструкцыі, а таксама звярніце ўвагу на папераджальныя надпісы.
Свяцільню падлучаюць да крыніцы сілкавання праз штэкер тыпу FLEXO, які знаходзіцца на канцы 
электрычнага провада.
Пераносная свяцільня.
Выраб падыходзіць толькі для выкарыстання ў памяшканнях.
Свяцільня ідзе ў камплеце з засцерагальным трансфарматарам.
У камплектацыю ўваходзяць засцерагальны трансфарматар II класа і свяцільня III класа.
Вытворца не нясе адказнасці за пашкоджанні ці няшчасныя выпадкі, якія выкліканыя нестандартным 
падлучэннем і выкарыстаннем.
З вырабам можна выкаростоўваць толькі святлодыёды з характарыстыкамі і тыпу, якія пазначаныя 
на наклейцы, што знаходзіцца побач з раздымам.
Адлегласць паміж лямпачкай і прадметам, які асвятляюць, павінна быць не менш за тую, якая 
пазначаная на корпусе.
Сімвал найменшай адлегласці (у метрах) да асветленых прадметаў. 

Выкарыстоўвайце свяцільню толькі разам з блокам сілкавання з абаронай ад кароткага замыкання, 
які ідзе ў камплекце, або блокам з аналагічнымі тэхнічнымі характарыстыкамі, які таксама адпавядае 
патрабаванням стандарта IEC 61558-2-6. 
Святлодыёдная лямпачка ідзе ў камплекце.
Не адчыняйце накрыўку вырабу! Святлодыёдныя лямпачкі не замяняюцца.
Папярэджанне: пазбягайце працяглага кантакту вачэй з уключанымі святлодыёдамі.
Утылізацыя
Знак раздзельнага збору адходаў азначае, што прадукт трэба збіраць асобна, г.зн. што яго 
нельга змяшчаць у адзін кантэйнер з гарадскімі адходамі. Прадукт, які выкарыстоўваецца, можа 
ўтрымліваць небяспечныя рэчывы, сумесі і кампаненты, якія могуць забруджваць навакольнае 
асяроддзе і, адпаведна, пагражаць здароўю і жыццю чалавека. Яго нельга ўтылізаваць як 
несартаваныя гарадскія адходы.

Гарантыя не распаўсюджваецца на лямпачкі ці светлавыя трубкі, якія ідуць у камплеце.
Y: Калі пашкоджаны знешні гібкі кабель, замяняць яго можа толькі вытворца або кваліфікаваны 
электрык.
Калі ў вас ёсць нейкія праблемы з устаноўкай ці працай з вырабам, звярніцеся да кваліфікаванага 
электрыка.
Выраб – гэта не цацка. Дзеці могуць карыстацца гэтай лямпай толькі ў прысутнасці дарослых.
Не чысціце свяцільню мыйнымі сродкамі або абразіўнымі рэчывамі, а таксама пазбягайце пападання 
вадкасці на электрычныя часткі.
Rábalux дае 5-гадовую гарантыю на светладыёдныя крыніцы святла. Гарантыя пакрывае толькі 
хатняе карыстанне (у сярэднім 2,5 гадзіны ў дзень). Каб мець магчымасць скарыстацца гарантыяй, 
захоўвайце чэк. З бракаваным прадуктам звяртайцеся ў месца яго набыцця.
У любых выпадках нашыя вырабы адпавядаюць неабходным еўрапейскім стандартам (EN 60598).
Устаўце DC-кабель у DC-раздым базы
Выкарыстоўвайце толькі лампавы адаптар і не выкарыстоўвайце іншых адаптараў
Рычаг можна паварочваць на 90 градусаў уніз; пры павароце рычага ўважліва прытрымлівайце базу
Рычаг можна паварочваць уверх, але пры вугле павароту звыш 150 градусаў кантакт будзе 
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Manual 868
пашкоджаны
зарадная прылада выключаецца аўтаматычна пасля таго, як тэлефон зарадзіцца
Змясціце падтрымліваемую мабільную прыладу на цэнтр зараднай паверхні.
Пасля таго, як мабільная прылада поўнасцю зарадзіцца, прыбярыце яе з бесправадной зараднай 
прылады.
Не кладзіце пабочныя прадметы, напрыклад, сталёвыя аб’екты, магніты або карткі з магнітнай 
паласой паміж тэлефонам і бесправадной зараднай прыладай. Мабільная прылада можа не 
зарадзіцца належным чынам ці можа пашкодзіцца праз перагрэў.
Калі мабільная прылада змешчана неналежным чынам на зарадную паверхню, ў залежнасці 
ад становішча бесправадной зараднай шпулькі мабільнай прылады, мабільная прылада можа не 
зарадзіцца належным чынам.
Для зарадкі з дапамогай бесправадной зараднай прылады падыходзяць толькі тыя мабільныя 
тэлефоны, якія маюць адпаведную опцыю.
Вытворца і дыстрыб’ютар не нясуць адказнасці ў наступных выпадках:
Пры падлучэнні прылад, якія не падыходзяць для зарадкі з дапамогай бесправадной зараднай 
прылады. Дадзеная прылада прызначана толькі для хатняга выкарыстання і не можа выкарыстоўвацца 
ў прамысловых ці іншых, камерцыйных мэтах.
Названая прылада не падыходзіць для выкарыстання дзецьмі, асобамі з фізічнымі ці псіхічнымі 
абмежаваннямі. Вышэй згаданыя асобы могуць карыстацца названай прыладай толькі пад наглядам. 
Яны могуць не ўсведамляць, што такія прылады з’яўляюцца небяспечнымі.
Імпарцёр: Rábalux Zrt. H-9027 Győr, Körtefa u. 5. Месца паходжання: Кітай

DA  - BRUGER- OG BETJENINGSVEJLEDNING FOR LYSARMATUR. 
For din sikkerhed, skal du montere og sætte lysarmaturet i drift ifølge instruktionerne. Opbevar disse 
anvisninger. Identifcer figurene på produkter, på produktets dataplace og i vejledningen, og læg mærke til 
advarslerne.
Lysarmaturet kan kobles til strømforsyningen med det flade FLEXO-stik, der findes på enden af den 
elektriske ledning.
Bærbart lysarmatur.
Produktet egner sig kun til indendørsbrug.
Lysarmaturet er forsynet med en sikkerhedstransformer.
Emballagen indeholder en Klasse II sikkerhedstransformer og et Klasse III lysarmatur.
Producenten er ikke ansvarlig for hændelige skader eller ulykker, der skyldes ikke-standard tilslutning og 
anvendelse.
Der kan kun bruges en lyskilde med maksimal ydeevne, og af den type der anført på datapladen og rundt 
om stikket.
Afstanden mellem pæren og den oplyste genstand må ikke være mindre end de data der angives i nærheden 
af kassen.
Symbol for den korteste afstand (i meter)  fra de oplyste genstande 

Sørg for at du kun bruger lysarmaturet med den medfølgende kortslutlingssikre adapter, eller en der 
har de samme tekniske parametre som den medfølgende adapter, og at den også opfylder kravene i IEC 
61558-2-6-standarden. 
LED lyskilde medfølger.
Du må ikke åbne produktets LED lyskilder, da de ikke kan udskiftes.
Advarsel: undgå længere øjenkontakt med lysdioderne.
Bortskaffelse af affald
Symbolet for separat affaldsindsamling betyder, at produktet skal afhentes separat, det vil sige, at det ikke 
kan lægges i samme beholder med kommunalt affald. Det anvendte produkt kan indeholde farlige stoffer, 
blandinger og komponenter, der kan forurene miljøet og som følge heraf, bringe menneskers sundhed og 
liv i fare. Det kan ikke bortskaffes som usorteret husholdningsaffald.

De pærer /lysrør der leveres sammen med produktet, er ikke dækket af garantien.
Y: Hvis det udvendige fleksible kabel er beskadiget, er det kun producenten eller en tilsvarende kvalificeret 
elektriker der må udskifte det.
Hvis du har nogen problemer med installation eller betjening af produktet, skal du kontakte en kvalificeret 
elektriker.
Dette produkt er ikke et legetøj. Det bør kun bruges af børn, når de er under voksenopsyn.
Lysarmaturet må ikke rengøres med rengøringsmidler eller slibematerialer, og undgå at væsker kommer i 
kontakt med elektriske dele.
Rábalux Giver en garanti på 5 år for LED-lyskilder. Garantien dækker kun husholdningsbrug (gennemsnitligt 
2,5 timer om dagen). For at kunne underbygge garantien, skal du gemme kvitteringen, Du bedes returnere 
det defekte produkt til købsstedet.
Vores produkter opfylder de relevante europæiske standarder i hvert tilfælde (EN 60598)
Indsæt DC-stikket i bunden
Brug kun lampeadapteren og brug ikke anden adapter!
Armen kan drejes 90 grader, hvis du bevæger armen, skal du holde basen forsigtigt!
Armen kan vendes op, men hvis du vender over 150 grader, vil leddet blive beskadiget
Opladeren slukker automatisk, når telefonen er opladet
Placer en understøttet mobilenhed på midten af opladningsfladen.
Når mobilenheden er fuldt opladet, skal du fjerne den fra den trådløse oplader.
Placer ikke fremmedlegemer, eksempelvis stålgenstande, magneter eller magnetiske kort, imellem enheden 
og den trådløse oplader. Den mobile enhed bliver muligvis ikke opladet korrekt, eller den kan blive 
beskadiget på grund af overophedning.
Hvis den mobile enhed ikke er anbragt korrekt på opladningsoverfladen og afhængigt af positionen af den 
trådløse opladespole på den mobile enhed, bliver den mobile enhed muligvis ikke opladet korrekt.
Kun disse mobiltelefoner kan oplades med en trådløs oplader, der har mulighed for det!
Fabrikanten og distributøren tager ikke ansvar ved følgende tilfælde:
Tilslutning af enheder, der ikke kan oplades med en trådløs oplader. Enheden er en it-enhed kun til privat 
brug, den kan ikke bruges til industrielle eller andre kommercielle formål!
Enheden kan ikke bruges af børn, mentalt og fysisk handicappede. Lad ikke de ovennævnte personer tillade 
brug af enheden uden tilsyn. De forstår muligvis ikke, at sådanne anordninger kan være skadelige.
Importør: Rábalux Zrt. H-9027 Győr, Körtefa u. 5. Oprindelsessted: Kina

EL  - ΟΔΗΓΊΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ ΚΑΊ ΧΕΊΡΊΣΜΟΎ ΓΊΑ ΦΩΤΊΣΤΊΚΟ. 
Για την ασφάλειά σας, τοποθετήστε και θέστε σε λειτουργία το φωτιστικό με βάση τις οδηγίες. Φυλάξτε 
αυτές τις οδηγίες. Ταυτοποιήστε τα σχεδιαγράμματα στο προϊόν, στην πινακίδα τεχνικών χαρακτηριστικών 
και στις οδηγίες και λάβετε υπόψη τα προειδοποιητικά κείμενα.
Το φωτιστικό μπορεί να συνδεθεί στο δίκτυο με το επίπεδο βύσμα FLEXO που βρίσκεται στο άκρο του 
καλωδίου ισχύος.
Φορητό φωτιστικό.
Το προϊόν είναι κατάλληλο μόνο για χρήση σε εσωτερικό χώρο.
Φωτιστικό με μετασχηματιστή ασφαλείας.
Η συσκευασία περιλαμβάνει έναν μετασχηματιστή ασφαλείας Κλάσης ΊΊ και ένα φωτιστικό Κλάσης ΊΊΊ.
Ο κατασκευαστής δεν φέρει ευθύνη για τυχόν ζημιές ή ατυχήματα που προκαλούνται από ακατάλληλη 
σύνδεση και χρήση.
Μη χρησιμοποιείτε πηγές φωτισμού μεγαλύτερης ισχύος από τις τιμές ισχύος που αναγράφονται στην 
πινακίδα τεχνικών χαρακτηριστικών ή δίπλα στις υποδοχές.
Η απόσταση του φωτιζόμενου αντικειμένου από τον λαμπτήρα δεν μπορεί να είναι μικρότερη από την τιμή 
που αναγράφεται δίπλα στην υποδοχή.
Σύμβολο της ελάχιστης απόστασης (σε μέτρα) από το φωτιζόμενο αντικείμενο.

Η χρήση του φωτιστικού επιτρέπεται μόνο με τον παρεχόμενο αντάπτορα ή με έναν αντάπτορα με 
προστασία από βραχυκύκλωμα, ο οποίος έχει τα ίδια τεχνικά χαρακτηριστικά με τον παρεχόμενο 
αντάπτορα και πληροί και τις προδιαγραφές του προτύπου IEC 61558-2-6
Περιέχει λαμπτήρα LED
Μην ανοίγετε το φωτιστικό. Οι λαμπτήρες LED δεν είναι αντικαταστάσιμοι!
Για την προστασία της υγείας σας αποφεύγετε την παρατεταμένη οπτική επαφή με τα αναμμένα LED.
Διάθεση απορριμμάτων
Το σύμβολο για τη χωριστή συλλογή απορριμμάτων σημαίνει ότι το προϊόν πρέπει να συλλέγεται 
χωριστά, δηλαδή δε μπορεί να τοποθετηθεί στον ίδιο κάδο με τα οικιακά - δημοτικά απορρίμματα. Το 
χρησιμοποιούμενο προϊόν ενδέχεται να περιέχει επικίνδυνες ουσίες, μείγματα και συστατικά που ενδέχεται 
να μολύνουν το περιβάλλον και κατά συνέπεια να θέσουν σε κίνδυνο την ανθρώπινη υγεία και ζωή. Δεν 
μπορεί να απορριφθεί ως μη διαχωρισμένα δημοτικά απορρίμματα.

Οι λαμπτήρες/λυχνίες που παρέχονται μαζί με το προϊόν δεν καλύπτονται από την εγγύηση!
Ύ: Αν πάθει ζημιά το εξωτερικό εύκαμπτο καλώδιο, μπορεί να αντικατασταθεί μόνο από τον κατασκευαστή 
ή από κατάλληλα πιστοποιημένο ηλεκτρολόγο.
Αν αντιμετωπίζετε προβλήματα με τη θέση σε λειτουργία ή τη λειτουργία, συμβουλευτείτε έναν 
πιστοποιημένο ηλεκτρολόγο.
Αυτό το φωτιστικό δεν είναι παιχνίδι για παιδιά! Η χρήση από παιδιά επιτρέπεται μόνο υπό την επίβλεψη 
ενηλίκων.
Για τον καθαρισμό του φωτιστικού μη χρησιμοποιείτε καθαριστικά ή λειαντικά μέσα και προσέχετε να μην 
πέσει υγρό στα ηλεκτρικά μέρη.
Η Rábalux παρέχει εγγύηση 5 ετών για τις φωτεινές πηγές LED. Η εγγύηση καλύπτει μόνο οικιακή χρήση 
(κατά μέσο όρο 2,5 ώρες την ημέρα). Για να κάνετε χρήση της εγγύησης, σας παρακαλούμε να φυλάξετε 
την απόδειξη αγοράς. Παρακαλείσθε να επιστρέψετε το ελαττωματικό προϊόν στο σημείο της αγοράς.
Τα προϊόντα μας πληρούν τις σχετικές ευρωπαϊκές προδιαγραφές σε κάθε περίπτωση (EN 60598).
Παρακαλώ εισάγετε τον ακροδέκτη συνεχούς ρεύματος (DC) στην υποδοχή (DC) της βάσης

Θα πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείτε μόνο το τροφοδοτικό της λάμπας!
Ο βραχίονας μπορεί να χαμηλώσει έως και 90 μοίρες. Ωστόσο, σε περίπτωση χαμηλώματος του βραχίονα, 
θα πρέπει να κρατάτε σταθερά τη βάση!
Ο βραχίονας μπορεί να ανέβει, ωστόσο μέχρι 150 μοίρες. Μεγαλύτερη κλίση θα κάνει ζημιά στη σύνδεση.
Ο φορτιστής θα απενεργοποιηθεί αυτόματα όταν φορτίσει το κινητό.
Τοποθετείστε συμβατή κινητή συσκευή στο κέντρο της επιφάνειας φόρτισης.
Μόλις ολοκληρωθεί η φόρτιση της συσκευής, θα πρέπει να την πάρετε από τον φορητό φορτιστή.
Μη τοποθετείτε άλλα αντικείμενα, πχ. μεταλλικά αντικείμενα, μαγνήτες, ή πιστωτικές κάρτες με 
μαγνητική ταινία μεταξύ της συσκευής και του φορητού φορτιστή. Η κινητή συσκευή ενδέχεται να μη 
φορτίσει σωστά ή μπορεί ακόμα και να υποστεί ζημιά λόγω υπερθέρμανσης.
Εάν η κινητή συσκευή δε τοποθετηθεί σωστά στην επιφάνεια φόρτισης και, αναλόγως της θέσης του 
πεδίου ασύρματης φόρτισης της κινητής συσκευής, ενδέχεται να μην επιτευχθεί σωστή φόρτιση.
Είναι δυνατή η ασύρματη φόρτιση μόνο σε κινητές συσκευές που έχουν διαθέσιμη τη συγκεκριμένη 
επιλογή!
Ο κατασκευαστής και ο υπεύθυνος εμπορικής διάθεσης δεν ευθύνονται στις εξής περιπτώσεις:
Σύνδεση συσκευών που δεν έχουν τα τεχνικά χαρακτηριστικά για την επίτευξη φόρτισης μέσω ασύρματου 
φορτιστή. Θα πρέπει να σημειωθεί οτι η συγκεκριμένη ηλεκτρονική συσκευή προορίζεται μόνο για 
οικιακή χρήση και όχι για βιομηχανική, εμπορική, ή επαγγελματική!
Απαγορεύεται η χρήση της συσκευής από παιδιά με νοητική ή φυσική αναπηρία. Απαγορεύεται η χρήση 
της συσκευής από παιδιά χωρίς την επίβλεψη κηδεμόνων. Θα πρέπει να καταστεί σαφές οτι τα παιδιά 
ενδέχεται να μη κατανοήσουν οτι η χρήση τέτοιων συσκευών μπορεί να είναι επικίνδυνη ή επιβλαβής.
Εισαγωγέας: Rábalux Zrt. H-9027 Győr, Körtefa u. 5. Τοποθεσία Προέλευσης: Κίνα

KA  - სანათი მოწყობილობის მომხმარებლისა და სამუშაო ინსტრუქციები. 
თქვენი უსაფრთხოებისთვის, სანათი მოწყობილობა დაამონტაჟეთ და აამუშავეთ 
შემდეგი ინსტრუქციების გათვალისწინებით: დაიცავით ეს ინსტრუქციები. განსაზღვრეთ 
პროდუქტზე, პროდუქტის მონაცემთა ფირფიტაზე და ინსტრუქციებში მითითებული 
გამოსახულებები და გაითვალისწინეთ გამაფრთხილებელი შეტყობინებები.
სანათი მოწყობილობა კვების წყაროს შეუერთოთ ბრტყელი FLEXO შტეკერით, რომელიც 
ელექტრო სადენის ბოლოს არის დამაგრებული.
პორტატული სანათი მოწყობილობა.
პროდუქტი გამოიყენება მხოლოდ დახურულ სივრცეში.
სანათი მოწყობილობა აღჭურვილია უსაფრთხოების ტრანსფორმატორით.
პაკეტი მოიცავს II კლასის უსაფრთხოების ტრანსფორმატორს და III კლასის სანათ 
მოწყობილობას.
მწარმოებელი არ უნდა იყოს პასუხისმგებელი პროდუქტის არასტანდარტული 
შეერთებითა და გამოყენებით გამოწვეულ შემთხვევით დაზიანებაზე ან უბედურ 
შემთხვევებზე.
პროდუქტისთვის შეგიძლიათ გამოიყენოთ მხოლოდ მაქსიმალური წარმადობისა და 
მონაცემთა ფირფიტაზე და  როზეტის გარშემო მითითებული სახეობის სანათი.
მანძილი ნათურასა და განათებულ ობიექტს შორის არ შეიძლება იყოს საცხოვრებელი 
სახლების მახლობლად მითითებულ მონაცემებზე ნაკლები.
განათებული ობიექტებიდან უმოკლესი მანძილის (მეტრებში) აღმნიშვნელი სიმბოლო 

სანათი მოწყობილობა გამოიყენეთ მხოლოდ მოკლე ჩართვისაგან დამცავი ადაპტორით 
ან ადაპტორით, რომელსაც იგივე ტექნიკური პარამეტრები აქვს, როგორც თანდართულ 
ადაპტორს და ასევე აკმაყოფილებს IEC 61558-2-6 სტანდარტის მოთხოვნებს. 
მოყვება LED სანათი.
არ გახსნათ პროდუქტი! LED სანათები არ იცვლება.
გაფრთხილება: მოარიდეთ თვალები LED დიოდებთან ხანგრძლივ კონტაქტს.
ნარჩენების განკარგვა
ნარჩენების ცალკე შეგროვების სიმბოლო ნიშნავს, რომ პროდუქტი ცალკე უნდა შეგროვდეს, 
ანუ ის არ შეიძლება მოთავსდეს იმავე კონტეინერში მუნიციპალურ ნარჩენებთან ერთად. 
გამოყენებული პროდუქტი შეიძლება შეიცავდეს საშიშ ნივთიერებებს, ნარევებსა და 
კომპონენტებს, რომლებმაც შეიძლება დააბინძურონ გარემო და, შესაბამისად, საფრთხე 
შეუქმნან ადამიანის ჯანმრთელობასა და სიცოცხლეს. არ შეიძლება მისი გადაყრა, როგორც 
დაუხარისხებელი მუნიციპალური ნარჩენი.

ნათურებზე/სანათ მილაკებზე, რომლებიც პროდუქტს მოყვება, გარანტია არ ვრცელდება.
Y: თუ გარეთა დრეკადი კაბელი დაზიანებულია, მისი შეცვლა შეუძლია მხოლოდ 
მწარმოებელს ან კვალიფიციურ ელექტრიკოსს.
პროდუქტის დამონტაჟებასთან ან მუშაობასთან დაკავშირებით ნებისმიერი პრობლემის 
შემთხვევაში, გთხოვთ დაუკავშირდეთ კვალფიციურ ელექტრიკოსს.
ეს პროდუქტი არ არის სათამაშო. ბავშვებს მისი გამოყენება შეუძლიათ მხოლოდ 
უფროსების მეთვალყურეობით.
არ გაწმინდოთ სანათი მოწყობილობა სადეზინფექციო ან აბრაზული მასალებით და 
მოერიდეთ სითხეების ელექტრო ნაწილებთან შეხებას.
Rábalux იძლევა 5-წლიან გარანტიას სინათლის შუქ-დიოდურ წყაროებზე. გარანტია 
ფარავს მხოლოდ საყოფაცხოვრებო დანიშნულებით გამოყენებას (დაახლოებით 2.5 
საათი დღეში). გარანტიის ასამოქმედებლად შეინახეთ ქვითარი. გთხოვთ, დააბრუნეთ 
დაზიანებული პროდუქტი მისი შესყიდვის ადგილზე.
ჩვენი პროდუქტი აკმაყოფილებს შესაბამის ევროპის სტანდარტებს ყოველ შემთხვევაში 
(EN 60598)
შეუერთეთ DC კონექტორი(შნური) DC ადაპტერს (შესაერთებელს)
გამოიყენეთ მხოლოდ ნათურის ადაპტერი (შესაერთებელი)
სანათის სხეულის ქვევით მოძრაობა შესაძლებელია 90 გრადუსით.ამ შემთხვევაში, 
გაამაგრეთ სანათის ფუძე.
სანათის სხეულის ზევით მოძრაობა შესაძლებელია, თუმცა, თუ 150 გრადუსს 
გადააჭარბებს,  დაზიანდება შეერთების ადგილი.
დამტენი ავტომატურად გამოირთვება როდესაც მობილური ტელეფონი სრულად 
დაიტენება
მოათავსეთ შესაბამისი მობილური მოწყობილობა სატენი ზედაპირის შუაში
როდესაც მობილური მოწყობილობა სრულყოფილად დაიტენება, მოაშორეთ ის უსადენო 
დამტენს
არ მოათავსოთ დამტენზე უცხო სხეულები, როგორებიცაა: ფოლადის საგნები, მაგნიტი 
და საკრედიტო ბარათის მაგნიტური ნაწილი.წინააღმდეგ შემთხვევაში მობილური 
მოწყობილობა ვერ დაიტენება სრულად ან დაზიანდება გადახურებით
თუ მობილური მოწყობილობა არ არის სწორად მოთავსებული დამტენზე და 
დამოკიდებულია უსადენო დამტენის სპირალზე, ის ვერ დაიტენება სრულყოფილად
მხოლოდ ის მობილური მოწყობილობები შეიძლება დაიტენოს ამ სატენით, რომლებსაც 
ეს ფუნქცია აქვთ!
პროდუქტის დამამზადებელი და მომწოდებელი პასუხს არ აგებენ შემდეგ საკითხებზე:
მოწყობილობების შეერთება რომლებიც ვერ დაიტენებიან უსადენო დამტენით.ეს 
მოწყობილობა მხოლოდ პირადი გამოყენებისთვისაა და არა სამრეწველო ან სავაჭრო 
მიზნებისთვის!
ეს მოწყობილობა არ არის რეკომენდებული ბავშვების, გონებრივად ან ფიზიკუად 
დაავადებულებისთვის.გთხოვთ, მათ არ დართოთ ნება მოწყობილობის გამოყენების 
მეთვალყურის გარეშე.მათ შეიძლება არ ესმოდეთ რომ ეს საფრთხისშემცველია.
იმპორტიორი: Rábalux Zrt. H-9027 Győr, Körtefa u. 5. წარმოშობის ადგილი: ჩინეთი

NO  - BRUKER- OG DRIFTSVEILEDNING FOR LYSARMATUREN! 
Av sikkerhetshensyn må du montere og sette lysarmaturen i drift ved å følge instruksjonene. Ta vare på 
disse instruksjonene. Identifiser figurene på produktet, produktdataskiltet og bruksanvisningen, og legg 
godt merke til advarslene.
Lysarmaturen kan kobles til strømforsyningen med den flate FLEXO-pluggen som befinner seg på enden 
av den elektriske ledningen.
Bærbart lysarmatur.
Produktet er kun egnet for innvendig bruk.
Lysarmatur utstyrt med sikkerhetstransformator.
Pakken inneholder en Klasse II-sikkerhetsomformer og et Klasse III-lysarmatur.
Produsenten skal ikke være ansvarlig for eventuelle skader eller ulykker som oppstår fra ikke-standard 
tilkobling og bruk.
Bare en lyskilde av maksimal ytelse og av typen som er angitt i dataskiltet og rundt sokkelen, kan benyttes 
for produktet.
Avstanden mellom pæren og den opplyste gjenstanden kan ikke være mindre enn det dataene, som er angitt 
i nærheten av huset, tilsier.
Symbolet på den korteste avstanden (i meter) fra de opplyste objektene 

Sørg for at du bare bruker lysarmaturen med den medfølgende adapteren med kortslutningsvern, eller en 
adapter som har de samme tekniske parametrene som den medfølgende adapteren, og som også oppfyller 
kravene i standarden IEC 61558-2-6. 
LED-lyskilde kommer inkludert.
Ikke åpne produktet! LED-lyskilder er ikke utskiftbare.
Advarsel: Unngå langvarig øyekontakt med LED-dioder.
Avfallshåndtering
Symbolet for adskilt avfallsinnsamling betyr at produktet må samles inn separat, det kan for eksempel ikke 
plasseres i samme beholder som husholdningsavfall. Det brukte produktet kan inneholde farlige substanser, 
blandinger og komponenter som kan forurense miljøet og dermed utsette menneskelig helse og liv for fare. 
Det kan ikke avhendes som usortert husholdningsavfall.

Lyspærene/lysrørene som leveres med produktet dekkes ikke av garantien.
Y: Hvis den ytre fleksible kabelen er skadet, kan bare produsenten eller en tilsvarende kvalifisert elektriker 
skifte den ut.
Ta kontakt med en kvalifisert elektriker om du opplever problemer med installasjonen eller operasjonen 
av produktet.
Dette produktet er ikke et leketøy. Det kan bare brukes av barn som er under tilsyn av en voksen person.
Ikke rengjør lysarmaturet med vaske- eller skuremidler, og unngå kontakt mellom væsker og elektriske 
deler.
Rábalux har fem års garanti på LED-lyskilder. Garantien gjelder bare for husholdningsbruk (gjennomsnittlig 
2,5 timer per dag). For å kunne ta i bruk garantien, ber vi deg ta vare på kvitteringen. Returner det defekte 
produktet til kjøpsstedet.
Våre produkter er i samsvar med de relevante europeiske standardene i hvert tilfelle (EN 60598)
Koble DC kontakten til DC inngangen i bunn
Bruk bare adapteren som tilhører lampen, ikke bruk andre adaptere!
Lampearmen kan bøyes 90 grader nedover. Dersom du beveger armen nedover, anbefales det at du holder 
den andre hånden på lampefoten
Lampearmen kan bøyes opp, men bøyer du over 150 grader vil leddet skades
Laderen vil automatisk slå seg av når telefonen er fulladet.
Sett en mobil enhet som støttes i midten av lade overflaten.
Når mobilenheten er fulladet, fjern den fra den trådløse laderen.
Ikke plasser fremmedlegemer som metallobjekter, magneter og magnetiske stripekort mellom enheten og 
den trådløse laderen. Din mobilenhet vil muligens ikke lade opp riktig eller kan bli skadet av overoppheting.
Hvis mobilenheten ikke er riktig plassert på ladeflaten, eller avhengig av plasseringen av den trådløse 
ladespolen på mobilenheten, kan det hende at mobilenheten ikke lades opp riktig.
Bare de mobiltelefoner som har et alternativ for trådløs lading kan lades trådløst.
Produsenten og distributøren kan ikke holdes ansvarlig i følgende tilfeller:
Når det kobles til enheter som ikke kan lades opp trådløst. Enheten er et IT-verktøy som kun er ment til 
hjemmebruk, ikke industrielle eller andre kommersielle formål.
Enheten kan ikke brukes av barn eller mentalt funksjonshemmede. Ikke la disse personene å bruke denne 
elektroniske enheten uten tilsyn. De forstår muligens ikke at den kan være farlig.
Importør: Rábalux Zrt. H-9027 Győr, Körtefa u. 5. Opprinnelsessted: Kina

IT  -  ISTRUZIONI D’INSTALLAZIONE E D’USO PER CORPO ILLUMINANTE. 
Ai fini della Sua sicurezza, effettui il montaggio e la messa in funzione del prodotto in base alle istruzioni per l’uso. 
Conservi questa guida. Identifichi le figure sul prodotto, sulla targhetta del prodotto e nel manuale di istruzioni per 
l’uso, e presti attenzione alle scritte di avvertimento.
Il corpo illuminante puó essere collegato alla rete con una spina flexo piatta che si trova all’estremitá del cavo di 
rete.
Corpo illuminante portatile.
Il prodotto é adatto ad essere utilizzato solo in ambienti chiusi.
Corpo illuminante installato con un trasformatore di sicurezza.
La confezione contiene un trasformatore di sicurezza di classe di protezione II, e un corpo illuminante di classe di 
protezione III.
Il produttore non risponde degli eventuali danni e incidenti derivanti da un’installazione o dall’uso non professionali.
Con il prodotto é possibile utilizzare solamente sorgenti luminose del tipo e della potenza massima indicate sulla 
targhetta dei dati e nei pressi delle prese!
La distanza dell’oggetto illuminato dalla lampadina non puó essere inferiore al dato indicato nei pressi delle prese.
Il simbolo della distanza piú piccola dagli oggetti illuminati é (in metri):

Il corpo illuminante puó essere utilizzato solamente con l’adattatore a prova di corto circuito che si trova nella 
confezione, oppure con uno tecnicamente simile e conforme alla norma IEC 61558-2-6. 
Contiene una sorgente luminosa a LED
Non apra il corpo illuminante. Le sorgenti luminose a LED non sono sostituibili!
Al fine della tutela della Sua salute, eviti il contatto visivo prolungato con i diodi LED luminosi.
Smaltimento dei rifiuti
Il simbolo della raccolta differenziata significa che il prodotto deve essere raccolto separatamente, cioè non può 
essere messo nello stesso contenitore dei rifiuti urbani. Il prodotto utilizzato può contenere sostanze, miscele 
e componenti pericolosi che possono inquinare l’ambiente e quindi mettere in pericolo la salute e la vita delle 
persone. Non può essere smaltito come rifiuto urbano indifferenziato.

La garanzia non riguarda le lampadine / lampade fluorescenti fornite con il prodotto.
Y: Se il cavo flessibile esterno si danneggia, esso puó essere sostituito esclusivamente dal produttore o da altro 
personale formato in modo analogo.
Nel caso di problemi con la messa in funzione o con l’utilizzo, si rivolga ad un tecnico specializzato.
Il prodotto non é un gioco per bambini! I bambini possono utilizzarlo esclusivamente sotto la sorveglianza di un 
adulto.
Per la pulizia del prodotto non utilizzi detergenti o prodotti abrasivi ed eviti che i liquidi giungano a contatto con i 
componenti elettrici.
Rábalux fornisce una garanzia di 5 anni sulle sorgenti luminose. La garanzia copre esclusivamente l’utilizzo 
domestico (in media 2,5 ore al giorno). Per far valere la garanzia, conservare lo scontrino. Restituire eventuali 
prodotti difettosi al rivenditore.
I nostri prodotti sono conformi in ogni caso alle relative prescrizioni europee (EN 60598).
Inserire il connettore DC nel Jack DC della base 
Usare solo l’adattatore delle lampade e non altri adattatori!
Il braccio può essere abbassato di 90 gradi, se muovi il braccio tieni ferma la base con attenzione!
Il braccio può essere sollevato, ma se lo sollevi oltre i 150 gradi il giunto verrò danneggiato
Il caricabatterie si spegnerà automaticamente quando il telefono sarà carico 
Posizionare un dispositivo mobile supportato al centro della superificie di ricarica.
Quando il dispositivo mobile è completamente carico, rimuoverlo dal caricabatterie wireless.
Non posizionare oggetti estranei, come ad esempio oggetti metallici, calamite o carte con strisce magnetiche, 
tra il dispositivo ed il caricabatterie wireless. Il dispositivo mobile potrebbe non caricarsi correttamente o venir 
danneggiato dal surriscaldamento.
Se il dispositivo mobile non è posizionato nella maniera appropriata sulla superficie di ricarica, e a seconda della 
posizione della spirale di carica wirless del dispositivo mobile, quest’ultimo potrebbe non venir caricato nel modo 
appropriato.
Solo i telefoni cellulari dotati della relativa opzione possono essere caricati con un caricabatterie wireless!
Il produttore ed il distributore non si assumono alcuna responsabilità nei casi seguenti:
Dispositivi connessi che non possono essere ricaricati con un caricabatterie wireless. Il dispositivo è un apparecchio 
informatico esclusivamente per uso domestico, non può essere usato per altri scopi commerciali o industriali!
Il dispositivo non deve essere utilizzato da bambini e soggetti fisicamente e mentalmente disabili. Non peremettere 
a tali individui di usare il dispositivo senza supervisione. Potrebbero non comprendere che tali dispositivi possono 
essere dannosi.
Importatore: Rábalux Zrt. H-9027 Győr, Körtefa u. 5. Luogo di origine: Cina

SV  -    BRUKS- OCH BEHANDLINGSANVISNING FÖR LAMPAN! 
För Er säkerhet montera och sätta lampan i gång på grund av de anvisningar. Bevara de anvisningar! 
Identifiera data på produkten, i databladet av produkten och i anvisningarna, samt iaktta varningstexterna.
Lampan kan anslutas med flack flexopluggen som är befintlig på ändan av nätkabeln.
Portabel lampa.
Produkten kan bara användas inomhus.
Lampan är utrustad med en säkerhetstransformator.
Paketet innehåller en säkerhetstransformator av beröringsskyddsklass II och en lampa av 
beröringsskyddsklass III 
Tillverkaren är inte ansvarig för eventuella skador, olycksfall som uppstår genom inte facklig anslutning 
och användning.
För produkten kan bara användas en ljuskälla, som har typ och uteffekt enligt dataplåten och som är given 
omkring infattningarna!
Distans av belyst objekt från glödlampan kan inte mindre än värdet som är given omkring infattingarna.
Symbolen av minst distans från belyst objekt (meter)

Lampan utformades enligt förpackingen eller engligt ekvivalent lösning med samma tekniska data och den 
kan användas med kortslutningsskydd adapter enligt IEC 61558-2-6 standard 
Innehåller LED ljuskälla
Öppna inte lampan! LED ljuskällorna kan inte bytas!
För bibehållande av Er hälsa undvika kontinuerlig ögonkontakt med lysande LED diod.
Avfallshantering
Symbolen för separat avfallsinsamling betyder att produkten ska samlas in separat, det innebär att den kan 
inte placeras i samma avfallsbehållare som hushållsavfall. Den förbrukade produkten kan innehålla farliga 
ämnen, blandningar och komponenter som kan förorena miljön och därmed äventyra människors hälsa och 
liv. Den kan inte bortskaffas som osorterat hushållsavfall.

Garantien gäller inte för glödlamporna / lysrör som transporterades med produkten!
Y: Om yttre böjlig kabel blir skadad, tillverkaren eller en likaledes bildad fackman kan bara byta den.
För problem angående sättning i gång, funktion vända sig till en fackman.
Den lampan är inte lek! Barn kan använda den bara under vuxens uppsikt!
För rengöring av lampan använde inte detergent eller skurmedel och undvika att vätska komma in 
elektroniska beståndsdelar. 
Rábaluxmed begränsad ansvarighet tager på sig femårig garantien för LED ljuskällan. Garantien är giltig 
endast för befolkningsbruk (daglig genomsnittsbruk av 2,5 timmars). För att bekräfta garantien be er att 
bevara köpbiljetten. Be er att återbörda skadad/defekt produkten till köpplatsen.

Våra produkter uppfyller på varje sätt fordringar av hithörande europeiska standarden. (EN 60598)
Sätt i DC-kontakten i DC-uttaget vid lampans bas.
Använd endast medföljande adapter. Använd ej annan adapter.
Armen kan vridas nedåt 90 grader, om du flyttar armen så håll ordentligt i basen.
Armen kan vridas uppåt, vrid dock ej armen mer än 150 grader då leden kan skadas.
Laddaren stängs automatiskt av när telefonen är fulladdad
Placera mobiltelefonen mitt på laddningsytan
När mobiltelefonen är fullt laddad, avlägsna den från den trådlösa laddaren.
Placera inte främmande föremål till exempel metallföremål,  magneter eller kort med magnetremsa 
mellan telefonen och laddaren. Telefonen kommer inte kunna ladda ordentligt och kan skadas på grund 
av överhettning.
Om mobiltelefonen inte placeras ordentligt på laddningsytan och beroende på läget av telefonens trådlösa 
laddningsfunktion så kan telefonen komma att inte laddas ordentligt.
Endast kompatibla telefonen med avsedd funktion kan laddas med den trådlösa laddaren!
Tillverkaren och distributören frånsäger sig allt ansvar för följande:
Inkoppling av enheter som inte kan laddas med en trådlös laddare. Produkten är en IT-produkt avsedd för 
hemmabruk och kan inte användas för kommersiella eller industriella ändamål!
Produkten kan inte användas av barn eller personer med nedsatt mental eller fysisk förmåga. Vänligen tillåt 
inte ovan nämnda personer att använda produkten utan tillsyn då de kan riskera att skada sig.
Importör: Rábalux Zrt. H-9027 Győr, Körtefa u. 5. Ursprungsland: Kina

TR  - AYDINLATMA DONANIMI IÇIN KULLANICI VE IŞLETME TALIMATLARI! 
Güvenliğiniz için, aydınlatma donanımının montaj ve devreye sokma işlemini talimatlara uygun olarak 
gerçekleştirin. Bu talimatları saklayın. Ürünün, ürün veri plakasının üzerindeki ve talimatlardaki şekilleri 
tanımlayın uyarı bildirimlerini göz önünde bulundurun.
Donanım güç kaynağına elektrik kablosunun ucundaki düz FLEXO fişi ile bağlanabilir.
Taşınabilir aydınlatma donanımı.
Ürün yalnızca iç mekân kullanımı için uygundur.
Aydınlatma donanımı, güvenlik transformatörü ile donatılmıştır.
Ambalaj, Sınıf II güvenlik transformatörü ve Sınıf III aydınlatma donanımı içerir.
Üretici, standart olmayan bağlantı ve kullanımdan doğan arızi zararlardan dolayı yükümlü olmayacaktır.
Ürün için yalnızca veri plakasında ve soketin etrafında belirtilen maksimum performans ve tipteki ışık 
kaynağı kullanılabilir.
Ampul ve aydınlatılan nesne arasındaki mesafe evlerin çevresinde belirtilen verilerden daha az olamaz.
Aydınlatılan nesneler ile lamba arasındaki en kısa mesafe sembolü (metre) 

Aydınlatma donanımını yalnızca sağlanan kısa devre korumalı adaptör veya sağlanmış olan adaptörle aynı 
teknik parametreleri olan ve IEC 61558-2-6 standardına uygun bir adaptör ile kullandığınızdan emin olun. 
LED ışık kaynağı dâhildir.
Ürünün içini açmayın! LED ışık kaynakları değiştirilebilir değildir
Uyarı: LED diyotlar ile uzun süreli göz temasından kaçının.
Atık bertarafı
Ayrı atık toplama sembolü, ürünün ayrı olarak toplanması gerektiği anlamına gelir, yani belediye atıkları 
ile aynı çöp kutusuna koyulamaz. Kullanılan ürün, çevreyi kirletebilecek, dolayısıyla da insan sağlığını 
ve hayatını tehlikeye atabilecek tehlikeli maddeler, karışımlar ve bileşenler içerebilir. Ayrıştırılmamış 
belediye atığı olarak atılamaz.

Ürün ile birlikte verilen ampul/ışık tüpleri garanti kapsamına girmez.
Y: Dış esnek kablo hasarlıysa, sadece üretici veya benzer şekilde yetkili bir elektrikçi değişimi 
gerçekleştirebilir.
Ürünün kurulumu veya çalıştırılması ile ilgili herhangi bir sorununuz olması durumunda lütfen yetkili bir 
elektrikçi ile iletişime geçin.
Bu ürün bir oyuncak değildir. Çocuklar tarafından yalnızca yetişkin gözetiminde kullanılabilir.
Aydınlatma donanımını deterjan veya diğer aşındırıcı maddeler ile temizlemeyin ve elektrik parçaları ile 
sıvı temasından kaçının.
Rábalux LED ışık kaynaklarına 5 yıl garanti vermektedir. Garanti yalnızca ev kullanımını (günde ortalama 
2,5 saat) kapsar. Garantiyi uygulamaya koyabilmek için, lütfen makbuzu saklayın. Lütfen hatalı ürünü satın 
aldığınız yere iade edin.
Ürünlerimiz her durumda ilgili Avrupa standartları ile uyumludur (EN 60598)
Lütfen DC bağlantısını tabandaki DC Jack’ine yerleştirin
Lütfen yalnızca ışık adaptörünü kullanın, diğer adaptörü kullanmayın!
Kol 90 derece aşağı çevrilebilir, kolu çevirirken lütfen tabanı tuttuğunuzdan emin olun!
Kol yukarı doğru döndürülebilir ancak 150 dereceden fazla döndürürseniz bağlantı yeri zarar görecektir
Telefon şarj olduğu zaman şarj cihazı otomatik olarak kapanır
Şarj yüzeyinin üzerine desteklenen bir mobil cihaz yerleştirin.
Mobil cihaz tamamen şarj olduğu zaman cihazı kablosuz şarj cihazından alın.
Mobil cihaz ile kablosuz şarj cihazı arasına çelik objeler, manyetik objeler ya da manyetik şerit gibi yabancı 
objeler yerleştirmeyin.  Bunu yapmanız halinde mobil cihaz gereğince şarj olmayabilir ya da aşırı ısınma 
nedeniyle zarar görebilir.
Mobil cihaz şarj yüzeyine gereğince yerleştirilmemişse ve mobil cihazın kablosuz şarj bobininin konumuna 
bağlı olarak mobil cihaz gereğince şarj olmayabilir.
Sadece bu seçeneğe sahip mobil telefonlar bir kablosuz şarj cihazı ile şarj edilebilir!
Üretici ve distribütör takip eden durumlarda hiçbir sorumluluk ya da yükümlülük kabul etmemektedir:
Kablosuz şarj cihazı ile şarj edilemeyen cihazların bağlanması.  Bu cihaz sadece evde kullanım için 
tasarlanmış bir BT cihazıdır ve endüstriyel, ticari ya da diğer amaçlarla kullanılamaz!
Bu cihaz çocuklar, zihinsel ve fiziksel engelli kişiler tarafından kullanılamaz. Lütfen yukarıda belirtilen 
kişilerin cihazı kendi başlarına kullanmalarına izin vermeyin.  Bu cihazın tehlikeli olabileceğini 
anlamayabilirler.
İthalatçı: Rábalux Zrt. H-9027 Győr, Körtefa u. 5. Menşe Ülke: Çin

AZ  -   ÇIRAQ ÜÇÜN ISTIFADƏÇI VƏ ISTISMAR TƏLIMATLARI. 
Öz təhlükəsizliyiniz üçün çırağı təlimata əsasən montaj edin və istismara verin. Bu təlimatları saxlayın. 
Məhsul üzərində, məhsulun texniki göstəricilər cədvəlində və təlimatlarda olan şəkilləri müəyyən edin və 
xəbərdaredici bildirişləri nəzərə alın. 
Çıraq elektrik naqilin sonunda yastı  ştepsel vilkası vasitəsilə elektrik şəbəkəyə qoşulur.
Daşınan çıraq
 Məhsul yalnız içəridə istifadə üçün nəzərdə tutulub.
Çıraqda qoruyucu transformator nəzərdə tutulub.
Qablaşdırmada II-ci Sinfə aid qoruyucu transformator və II Sinfə aid çıraq var.
İstehsalçı qeyri-standart qoşulma və istifadədən qaynaqlanan təsadüfi zədələr və ya qəzalara görə 
məsuliyyət daşımır.
Yalnız texniki məlumatlar cədvəlində və patron yerinin ətrafında göstərilmiş maksimum istismar 
xüsusiyyətlərinə malik işıq mənbəyindən məhsul üçün istifadə etmək olar.
Lampa və işıqlandırılmış obyekt arasında məsafə  ştepsel oyuğunun yaxınlığında göstərilmiş məlumatdan 
az ola bilməz.
 İşıqlandırılmış obyektdən ən qısa məsafənin rəmzi (metrlə ifadə olunub)

Çırağı yalnız qısa qapanmadan müdafiəsi olan təchiz olunmuş adaptor ilə və ya təchiz olunmuş adaptor ilə 
eyni texniki parametrlərə malik  olan və eyni zamanda IEC 61558-2-6 standartının tələbərinə cavab verən 
adaptor ilə istifadə edin. 
 Dəstə LED işıq mənbəyi daxildir.
 Məhsulu açmayın! LED işıq mənbəyinin əvəz olunması mümkün deyil.
 Xəbərdarlıq: LED diodlarına uzun müddət ərzində baxmayın.
Tullantıların məhvi
Tullantıların ayrıca yığılması simvolu o deməkdir ki, məhsul ayrıca yığılmalıdır, yəni məişət tullantıları 
ilə eyni qaba yerləşdirilə bilməz. İstifadə olunan məhsulun tərkibində ətraf mühiti çirkləndirə və nəticədə 
insan sağlamlığına və həyatına təhlükə yarada bilən təhlükəli maddələr, qarışıqlar və komponentlər ola 
bilər. Onu çeşidlənməmiş məişət tullantıları kimi atmaq olmaz.

Məhsul ilə birlikdə təchiz olunan lampalar/işıq borularına zəmanət şamil olunmur.
Y: Əgər xarici elastik naqil zədələnibsə yalnız istehsalçı və ya eyni qaydada kvalifikasiyalara malik olan 
elektrik onu dəyişdirə bilər.
Məhsulun quraşdırılması və ya istismarı ilə bağlı hər hansı problemləriniz olarsa xahiş edirik kvalifikasiyalı 
elektrik ilə əlaqə saxlayın.
Bu məhsul oyuncaq deyil. O yalnız böyüklərin nəzarəti altında uşaqlar tərəfindən istifadə oluna bilər.
Çırağı yuyucu və ya cilalayıcı materiallar ilə təmizləməyin və elektrik hissələrə mayenin daxil olmasına 
yol verməyin.
Rábalux şirkəti işıqdiodlu işıq mənbələrinə 5 illik zəmanət verir. Zəmanət yalnız məişət istifadəsi zamanı 
etibarlıdır (orta hesabla gündə 2.5 saat). Xahiş edirik alışı təsdiq edən qəbzi özünüzdə saxlayın çünki 
zəmanət yalnız onun təqdim olunması halında etibarlı sayılır. Nasazlığı olan məhsulu  aldığınız yerə 
qaytarın.
Məhsullarımız hər bir halda aidiyyəti Avropa standartlarının tələblərinə cavab verir (EN 60598)
Birbaşa cərəyan (BC) birləşdiricisini  çıxışın BC ştepselinə daxil edin
Yalnız lampa adapterindən istifadə edin!
Qol hissə 90 dərəcəyə salına bilər, qol hissəni tərpətsəniz, çıxışı ehtiyatla saxlayın!
Qol hissənin dərəcəsi artırıla bilər, lakin 150 dərəcədən çox artırsanız, qovşaq zədələnəcək
Telefon tam enerji yığdıqda adaptr avtomatik olaraq sönəcək
Adaptr cihazının orta hissəsinə uyğun mobil cihazı yerləşdirin.
Mobil cihaz tam enerji yığdıqdan sonra onu simsiz adaptr cihazının üstündən götürün.

Mobil cihazla simsiz adaptr arasına kənar  cisimlər, məsələn, polad əşyalar, maqnitlər və ya maqnit örtüklü 
nazik kartlar yerləşdirməyin. Mobil cihaz müvafiq formada şarj olunmaya və yaxud ifrat qızdığına görə 
zədələnə bilər.
Mobil cihaz adaptrın üzərinə düzgün yerləşdirilməzsə, mobil cihazın simsiz şarj çarxının mövqeyindən 
asılı olaraq, mobil cihaz müvafiq qaydada enerji yığmaya bilər.
Yalnız uyğun parametrə malik olan mobil telefonlar simsiz adaptr ilə enerji yığa bilər.
İstehsalçı and distribütor aşağıdakı hallarda  məsuliyyət daşımır:
Simsiz adaptr ilə enerji yığmaq parametrinə  malik olmayan cihazların qoşulması. Bu cihaz yalnız məişətdə 
istifadə edilə biləcək İT cihazıdır, sənaye və kommersiya məqsədləri üçün istifadə edilə bilməz!
Bu cihaz uşaqlar, ruhi və əqli cəhətdən zəif olan şəxslər tərəfindən istifadə edilə bilməz. Adı çəkilən 
şəxslərin cihazdan nəzarətsiz istifadəsinə yol verməyin. Onlar belə cihazların ziyanlı ola biləcəyini 
qavramır.
İdxalçı: Rábalux Zrt. H-9027 Győr, Körtefa u. 5. Mənşə ölkəsi: Çin

BS  -UPUTSTVA ZA KORIŠTENJE I RUKOVANJE RASVJETNIM TIJELOM. 
Zbog vaše sigurnosti, rasvjetno tijelo postavite i stavite u rad na osnovu ovih uputstava. Sačuvajte ova 
uputstva. Identificirajte slike na proizvodu, na pločici proizvoda s podacima i u uputstvima i pridržavajte 
se napisanih upozorenja.
Rasvjetno tijelo se može priključiti na napajanje pljosnatim FLEXO utikačem koji se nalazi na kraju 
električne žice.
Prenosivo rasvjetno tijelo.
Proizvod je prikladan jedino za upotrebu u zatvorenom prostoru.
Rasvjetno tijelo opremljeno sigurnosnim transformatorom.
U ambalaži se nalazi transformator sigurnosne klase II i rasvjetno tijelo klase III.
Proizvođač ne snosi odgovornost za slučajna oštećenja ili nezgode nastale uslijed nestandardnog 
priključivanja i korištenja.
Proizvod može koristiti jedino izvor svjetlosti maksimalne snage i tipa naznačenog na pločici s podacima 
i oko grla.
Udaljenost između sijalice i osvijetljenog objekta ne može biti manja od vrijednosti naznačene u blizini 
kućišta.
Oznaka najkraće udaljenosti (u metrima) od osvjetljenih objekata 

Povedite računa da rasvjetno tijelo koristite isključivo sa priloženim adapterom za zaštitu od kratkog spoja 
ili adapterom koji ima iste tehničke parametre kao priloženi adapter i zadovoljava zahtjeve standarda IEC 
61558-2-6. 
LED svjetlo priloženo.
Proizvod ne smijete otvarati! LED svjetla se ne mogu zamijeniti.
Upozorenje: izbjegavajte duže gledanje u LED diode.
Odlaganje na otpad
Simbol za odvojeno sakupljanje otpada znači da se proizvod mora odvojeno sakupljati, odnosno ne može 
se stavljati u isti kontejner sa komunalnim otpadom. Korišteni proizvod može sadržavati opasne tvari, 
mješavine i komponente koje mogu zagaditi okoliš i posljedično ugroziti zdravlje i život ljudi. Ne može se 
odlagati kao nesortirani komunalni otpad.

Sijalice/svijetleće cijevi isporučene zajedno sa ovim proizvodom nisu pokrivene garancijom.
Y: Ako je vanjski fleksibilni kabl oštećen, smije ga zamijeniti isključivo proizvođač ili slično kvalificiran 
električar.
Ukoliko budete imali bilo kakvih problema s montažom ili radom proizvoda, kontaktirajte kvalificiranog 
električara.
Ovaj proizvod nije igračka. Djeca smiju koristiti ovaj proizvod samo u prisustvu i pod nadzorom 
punoljetnih osoba.
Nemojte čistiti rasvjetno tijelo deterdžentima ili abrazivnim materijalima, i izbjegavajte kontakt tekućine 
s električnim dijelovima.
Rábalux pruža 5 godina garancije na LED svjetla. Ova garancija pokriva samo kućnu upotrebu (prosječno 
2,5 sata dnevno). Kako biste mogli iskoristiti garanciju, sačuvajte ovaj račun. Neispravan proizvod vratite 
u trgovinu u kojoj ste ga kupili.
Svi naši proizvodi zadovoljavaju relevantne standarde Europske unije (EN 60598)
Uključite utikač za istosmernu struju u utičnicu za istosmernu struju na bazi
Koristite samo adapter lampe i ne koristite druge adaptere!
Ruka može da se okrene dole za 90°, ako je okrećete, pažljivo držite bazu.
Ruka može da se okrene prema gore, ali ako je okrenete više od 150°, zglob će da se ošteti.
Punjač će se automatski isključiti kad je telefon napunjen
Postavite podržani mobitel na sredinu površine za punjenje.
Kad je mobitel do kraja napunjen, maknite ga sa bežičnog punjača.
Ne stavljajte strane predmete, na primer, čelične predmete, magnete ili kartice s magnetnom trakom 
između uređaja i bežičnog punjača. Mobitel se možda neće pravilno napuniti ili može da se ošteti radi 
pregrejavanja.
Ako mobilni uređaj nije pravilno postavljen na površinu za punjenje, ovisno o položaju zavojnice za 
bežično punjenje mobilnog uređaja, on možda neće biti pravilno napunjen.
Bežičnim punjačem mogu da se pune samo oni mobiteli koji imaju mogućnost za to!
Proizvođač i distributer ne preuzimaju odgovornost u sledećim slučajevima:
Povezivanje uređaja koji se ne mogu puniti bežičnim punjačem. Uređaj je  IT uređaj namijenjen samo za 
kućnu uporabu i ne može se koristiti za industrijske i druge komercijalne potrebe!
Uređaj ne mogu da koriste deca i mentalni i fizički invalidi. Nemojte da dozvolite gore navedenim osobama 
upotrebu uređaja bez nadzora. Možda neće razumeti da takvi uređaji mogu naneti štetu.
Uvoznik: Rábalux Zrt. H-9027 Győr, Körtefa u. 5. Zemlja porijekla: Kina

LB  -   BENOTZER- AN BETRIIBSULEEDUNGE FIR BELIICHTUNGSKIERPER. 
Fir Är Sécherheet montéiert an huelt de Beliichtungskierper baséierend op den Instruktiounen a Betrib. 
Versuergt dës Instruktiounen. identifizéiert d’Ofbildungen um Produkt, um Ugaabsschëld vum Produkt an an 
den Instruktiounen a beuecht d’Warnhiwäiser.
De Beliichtungskierper ka mam flaache Flexostecker um Enn vum Netzkabel un d’Stroumnetz ugeschloss 
ginn.
Drobare Beliichtungskierper.
D’Produkt ass nëmmen intern ze benotzen.
Mat Sécherheetstransformator versinne Beliichtungskierper.
Den Inhalt vun der Verpakung enthält e Klass-II-Transformator an e Klass-III-Beliichtungskierper.
Den Hiersteller haft net fir Schied oder Accidenter, déi wéinst onsaachgeméissem Uschloss oder Gebrauch 
entstinn.
Nëmmen eng Liichtquell vu maximaler Leeschtung a vum Typ, wéi en um Ugaabsschëld a ronderëm de 
Sockelen uginn ass, ka fir d’Produkt benotzt ginn.
D’Distanz tëschent der Bir an dem beliichte Géigestand däerf net méi kleng si wéi am Beräich vun der 
Fassung uginn.
Symbol fir déi kierzt Distanz (a Meter) vun de beliichte Géigestänn 

Stellt sécher, datt de Beliichtungskierper nëmme mat dem matgeliwwerte kuerzschlosssécheren Adapter 
oder engem iwwer entspriechend technesch Parametere verfügenden Adapter benotzt gëtt, deen der Norm 
IEC 61558-2-6 entsprécht. 
LED-Liichtquell inkludéiert.
D’Produkt net opmaachen! LED-Liichtquelle sinn net ersetzbar.
Warnhiwäis: Vermeit verlängerten Aekontakt mat den LED-Dioden.
Offallentsuergung
D’Symbol fir getrennt Offallsammlung bedeit, dass den Produit getrennt gesammelt muss ginn, dat heescht et 
dierf net an deselwechte Container geheit ginn wei den Reschtoffall. Den benotzten Produit kann geféierlech 
Stoffer, Mëschungen an aner Elementer enthalen, déi d’Ëmwelt verschmotzen an soumat d’Gesondheet an 
d’Liewen vu Mënschen a Gefor setzen kënnen. Et dierf also net als onzortéierten Reschtoffall entsuergt ginn.

Déi mam Produkt matgeliwwert Biren/Liichtstoffréier ënerleien net der Garantie.
Y: Sollt de baussechte flexibele Kabel beschiedegt sinn, dann däerf nëmmen den Hiersteller oder en ähnlech 
qualifizéierten Elektriker en ersetzen.
Sollt Dir Problemer mat der Installatioun oder dem Betrib vum Produkt hunn, da kontaktéiert w. e. g. e 
qualifizéierten Elektriker.
Dëst Produkt ass kee Spillgezei. Se däerf nëmmen ënner Opsiicht vun engem Erwuessene vu Kanner benotzt 
ginn.
Botzt de Beliichtungskierper net mat Botz- oder Scheuermëttel a vermeit, datt d’Elektrodeeler mat Waasser 
a Beréierung kommen.
Rábalux gëtt eng 5-Joresgarantie op LED-Liichtquellen. D’Garantie deckt nëmmen Haushaltsnotzung 
of (duerchschnëttlech 2,5 Stonne pro Dag). Fir an der Lag ze sinn, d’Garantie anzefuerderen, versuergt 
d’Rechnung. Tauscht w. e. g. defekt Produkter do, wou se kaaft goufen.
Eis Produkter entspriechen de jeeweilegen europäesche Virschrëften (EN 60598)
Stiercht waneschgelift den DC-Stecker an der DC-Bëchs vun der Basis.
Benotzt  nëmmen den Lampadapter a kee anere Adapter!
Den Aarm kann em 90 Grad eroof gedréit ginn, wann dir den Aarm bewegt, haalt waneschgelift d’Basis 
sorgfällteg un!
Den Aarm kann no uerwen gedréit ginn, awer wann dir ët em 150 Grad dréit, dann gëtt d’Gelenk beschädegt.
D’Luedegerät gëtt automatësch ausgeschalt, wann den Telefon opgelueden as.
Platzéiert éen compatibel Mobilgerät op der Mëtt vun der Luedefläch.
Wann d’Mobilgerät vollständeg opgelueden as, entfernt et aus dem drohtlosen Luedegerät.
Platzéiert këng Fremdkierper, wéi z.B. Stahlgegenständ, Magnéite oder Magnéitstreifkarten, zwëschen dem 
Gerät an dem drohtlosen Luedegerät.  D’Mobilegerät gëtt méiglëcherweis nëtt richtëg opgelueden oder et 
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kann duerch Iwwerhitzung beschädëgt ginn.
Wann d’Mobilevirrichtung nëtt richtëg op der Ladefläch platzéiert as an onofhängëg vun der Positioun 
déi drohtlos Ladespuel vun der Mobilevirrichtung, gëtt d’Mobilevirrichtung méiglëcherwéis nëtt richtëg 
opgelueden.
Nëmme déi Mobiltelefone kënnen mat engem drohtlosen Luedegerät opgelueden gin, fir déi et dësst Optioun 
gëtt!
Den Hiersteller an den Händler iwwerhuelen an dénen folgenden Fäll keng Verantwortung:
Verbindung vun Geräten, déi nëtt mat engem drohtlosen Luedegerät opgelueden ginn kënnen.  D’Gerät as éen 
IT-Gerät exklusiv fir den Heemgebrauch, et kann nëtt fir industriel oder anner, kommerziel Zwëcke benotzt 
ginn!
D’Gerät daerf nëtt vun Kanner mat geesteger oder kierperlëcher Behënnerung benotzt ginn. Waneschgelift 
erlaabt et den uerwen gennanten Persounen nëtt, d’Gerät ouni Ofsicht ze benotzen.  Sie verstinn vielläicht 
nëtt, dass solch Geräte schiédlëch sinn kënnen.
Importateur: Rábalux Zrt. H-9027 Győr, Körtefa u. 5. Origine: China

NL  - GEBRUIKS- EN BEDIENINGSINSTRUCTIES VOOR LAMPARMATUUR. 
Voor uw eigen veiligheid, monteer en installeer de lamparmatuur volgens de aanwijzingen. Bewaar de 
instructies. Bepaal de juiste diagrammen op het product, op het gegevensoverzicht en in de aanwijzingen 
en neem de waarschuwingen in acht.
De lamparmatuur kan aan het lichtnet worden verbonden met de platte FLEXO-stekker aan het einde van 
de electriciteitsdraad. 
Draagbare lamparmatuur
Het product is alleen geschikt voor gebruik binnenshuis
Lamparmatuur met veiligheidstransformator
De verpakking omvat een type II schokbeveiligde veiligheidstransformator en een type III schokbeveiligde 
lamparmatuur
De fabrikant is niet verantwoordelijk voor mogelijke schade of ongevallen die het gevolg zijn van 
ondeugdelijke installatie of gebruik.
Bij dit product mogen alleen lichtbronnen van het in het gegevensoverzicht en bij de fittingen aangegeven 
type en maximaal vermogen worden toegepast!
De afstand tussen het verlichte object en de lichtbron mag niet minder zijn dan aangegeven in de nabijheid 
van de fittingen.
Het symbool voor de minimale afstand tot het te verlichten object (in meter)

De lamparmatuur mag alleen met de bijgevoegde of daarmee technisch overeenstemmende 
kortsluitingbeveiligde adapter worden gebruikt, volgens norm IEC 61558-2-6
Bevat LED lichtbron
Maak het product niet open! De LED lichtbronnen kunnen niet worden vervangen.
Vermijd het langdurig staren in de LED’s, dit kan nadelige gevolgen hebben. 
Afvalhergebruik
Het symbool voor gescheiden afvalinzameling betekent dat het product gescheiden moet worden 
ingezameld, d.w.z. het mag niet samen met het gemeentelijk afval in dezelfde container worden geplaatst. 
Het gebruikte product kan gevaarlijke stoffen, mengsels en componenten bevatten die het milieu kunnen 
vervuilen en daardoor de menselijke gezondheid en het leven in gevaar kunnen brengen. Het mag niet als 
ongesorteerd gemeentelijk afval worden afgevoerd.

De garantie is niet van toepassing op de bijgeleverde lampjes / spaarlampen
Y: Als de externe flexibele kabel beschadigd raakt, mag alleen de fabrikant of een vergelijkbaar 
gekwalificeerd vakman de vervanging uitvoeren.
Bij problemen met montage of gebruik dient een expert te worden geconsulteerd.
Deze lamparmatuur is geen kinderspeelgoed! Kinderen mogen alleen onder toezicht ervan gebruik maken.
Gebruik voor reiniging van de lamparmatuur geen schoonmaakmiddelen of schuurmiddelen en zorg ervoor 
dat vocht niet binnen kan dringen in de electrische delen.
Rábalux geeft 5 jaar garantie op de LED lichtbronnen. De garantie is alleen geldig in geval van 
huishoudelijk gebruik (gebruik gemiddeld 2,5 uur per dag). Om in aanmerking te komen voor garantie 
dient u het aankoopbewijs te bewaren. Defecte producten dienen te worden afgegeven op de plaats van 
aankoop.
Onze producten voldoen in alle gevallen aan de relevante Europese normen (EN 60598) 
Steek de DC-stekker in de DC-aansluiting van de basis
Gebruik alleen de lampadapter en gebruik geen andere adapter!
De arm kan 90 graden naar beneden worden gedraaid, als u de arm beweegt, houd de basis dan voorzichtig 
vast!
De arm kan omhoog worden gedraaid, maar als u meer dan 150 graden draait, raakt de verbinding 
beschadigd
De oplader wordt automatisch uitgeschakeld wanneer de telefoon is opgeladen
Plaats een ondersteund mobiel apparaat in het midden van het laadoppervlak.
Verwijder het mobiele apparaat uit de draadloze oplader zodra het volledig is opgeladen.
Plaats geen vreemde voorwerpen, zoals stalen voorwerpen, magneten of magneetstripkaarten, tussen het 
apparaat en de draadloze oplader. Het mobiele apparaat kan mogelijk niet goed worden opgeladen of het 
kan beschadigd raken als gevolg van oververhitting.
Als het mobiele apparaat niet correct op het laadoppervlak is geplaatst en afhankelijk van de positie van de 
draadloze laadspoel van het mobiele apparaat, wordt het mobiele apparaat mogelijk niet goed opgeladen.
Alleen mobiele telefoons die daarvoor een optie hebben kunnen met een draadloze oplader worden 
opgeladen!
De fabrikant en de distributeur accepteren geen verantwoordelijkheid in de volgende gevallen:
Het aansluiten van apparaten welke niet kunnen worden opgeladen met een draadloze oplader. Het apparaat 
is alleen bedoeld voor een IT-apparaat voor thuisgebruik en kan niet worden gebruikt voor industriële of 
andere commerciële doeleinden!
Het apparaat kan niet worden gebruikt door kinderen en verstandelijk of lichamelijk gehandicapten. Laat 
bovengenoemde personen alsjeblieft niet het apparaat gebruiken zonder toezicht. Ze begrijpen mogelijk 
niet dat zulke apparaten gevaarlijk kunnen zijn.
Importeur: Rábalux Zrt. H-9027 Győr, Körtefa u. 5. Plaats van herkomst: China

GA  -  TREORACHA ÚSÁIDE AGUS OIBRIÚCHÁIN DON FHEISTIÚ SOLAIS. 
Ar mhaithe le do shábháilteacht, feistigh an feistiú solais agus cuir i bhfeidhm é de réir na dtreoracha. 
Coimeád na treoracha seo. Aithin na léaráidí ar an táirge, ar phláta sonraí na táirge, agus sna treoracha agus 
cuir na fógraí foláirimh san áireamh.
Is féidir an feistiú solais a cheangail den soláthar cumhachta leis an bplocóid phlánach FLEXO atá le fáil 
ag ceann na sreanga leictrí.
Feistiú solais iniompartha.
Níl an táirge seo oiriúnach ach d’úsáid istigh.
Feistiú solais a bhfuil claochladán sábháilteachta curtha ar fáil leis.
Tá claochladán sábháilteachta Aicme II agus aonad solais Aicme III sa phacáistíocht.
Ní bheidh an táirgeoir faoi dhliteanas i leith damáistí teagmhasacha nó taismí mar gheall ar cheangal 
neamhchaighdeánach agus úsáid neamhchaighdeánach.
Ní féidir foinse solais a úsáid don táirge ach ceann ar fheidhmíocht uasta den chineál atá léirithe ar an 
bplátaí sonraí thart timpeall an tsoicéid.
Ní fheadann an fad idir an bolgán agus an rud soilsithe a bheith níos lú ná na sonraí atá léirithe i gcóngaracht 
na cásála.
Comhartha an fhaid is giorra (in méadair) ó na rudaí soilsithe 

Bí cinnte de gan é a úsáid ach leis an gcuibheoir gearrchiorcaid atá soláthartha nó le cuibheoir a bhfuil 
na sonraíochtaí teicniúla céanna aige agus atá ag an cuibheoir atá soláthartha agus a bhfuil ceanglais 
chaighdeán IEC 61558-2-6 comhlíonta aige. 
Tá foinse solais LED leis seo.
Ná hoscail na táirge! Ní bhíonn foinsí solais LED in-athsholáthraithe.
Aire: ná hamharc ar na LEDanna ar feadh i bhfad agus iad lasta.
Diúscairt dramhaíola
Ciallaíonn an tsiombail do bhailiú dramhaíola ar leith go gcaithfear an táirge a bhailiú ar leithligh, m.sh. 
ní féidir é a chur sa choimeádán céanna le dramhaíl bhardasach. D’fhéadfadh substaintí, meascáin agus 
comhpháirteanna guaiseacha a bheith sa táirge a úsáidtear a d’fhéadfadh an comhshaol a thruailliú agus 
sláinte agus beatha an duine a chur i mbaol dá bharr. Ní féidir é a dhiúscairt mar dhramhaíl bhardasach 
neamhshaolta.

Níl na bolgáin/feadáin solais a sholáthraítear leis an táirge clúdaithe ag an ráthaíocht
Y: Má bhíonn an cábla solúbtha lasmuigh damáiste, ní fhéadfar ach an táirgeoir nó leictreoir atá cáilithe ar 
an dóigh chéanna é a mhalartú.
Má bhíonn aon fhadhb agat agus an táirge á fheistiú nó á chur i bhfeidhm agat, déan teagmháil le leictreoir 
cáilithe.
Ní bréagán é an táirge seo. Is féidir le leanaí é a úsáid ach faoi mhaoirseacht duine fásta.
Ná glan an feistiú solais le glantaigh ná le hábhair scríobacha agus seachain teagmháil idir leachtanna agus 
baill leictreacha.
Cuireann Rábalux ráthaíocht 5-bliana ar fáil le foinsí solais LED. Ní chlúdaítear ach úsáid sa teach leis an 
ráthaíocht (2.5 uair sa lá ar an meán). Chun go mbeifeá in ann an ráthaíocht a chur i bhfeidhm, coimeád an 
admháil le do thoil. Tabhair an táirge lochtach ar ais go dtí an áit ar ceannaíodh é le do thoil.
Cloíonn ár gcuid táirigí leis na caighdeáin Eorpacha a bhaineann leo i ngach gcás (EN 60598)
Ionsáigh nascóir an srutha dhírigh (SD) i seac SD ag bun an aonaid.
Bain úsáid as cuibheoir an lampa amháin, agus ná húsáid cuibheoir ar bith eile.
Is féidir an ghéag a bhogadh síos 90 céim. Beir greim chúramach ar bun an aonaid má bhogtar an ghéag.
Is féidir an ghéag an bhogadh suas ach má bhogtar é breis is 150 céim déanfar damáiste don alt.

Múchfar an luchtaire go huathoibríoch nuair atá an ceallaire luchtaithe.
Chuir an gléas ghutháin lena dtacaítear i lár an ndromchla luchtaithe.
Nuair atá an gléas luchtaithe go iomlán, bain ón luchtaire gan sreang é.
Ná chuir gléasanna iasachta, mar shampla rudaí cruacha, maighnéadaí nó cártaí maighnéadacha idir an 
ghléas agus an luchtaire gan sreang. Tá seans nach luchtófar an gléas i gceart nó go ndéanfar dochar dó 
mar gheall ar róthéithiú.
Mura gcuirfear an gléas ar an ndromchla luchtaithe i gceart, agus ag braith ar suíomh an sreang luchtaire 
gan sreang ar an ngléas gutháin, tá seans nach ndéanfar an gléas a luchtaigh i gceart.
Ní féidir ach ná gutháin a bhfuil rogha acu ann a bheith luchtaithe le luchtaire gan sreang!
Ní ghlacfar freagrachtaí ag an déantóir nó an dáileoir sna cásanna seo a leanas:
Gléasanna ceanglaithe nach féidir a lúchtú le luchtaire gan sreang. Is gléas IT le haghaidh úsáid baile 
amháin an gléas, ní féidir é a úsáid ar chúiseanna tionsclaíochta nó tráchtála eile!
Ní féidir an gléas a bheith úsáidte ag páistí, nó iad siúd a bhfuil deachrachtaí intinne nó fisiciúla acu. Le do 
thoil ná lig do na daoine thuaslúaite an gléas a úsáid gan chúram. Seans nach dtuigfaidís go bhfuil baol ag 
baint lena leithéid de gléasanna.
Allmaireoir: Rábalux Zrt. H-9027 Győr, Körtefa u. 5. Áit Bhunaidh: An tSín

IS  -   NOTKUNAR- OG STARFRÆKSLULEIÐBEININGAR FYRIR LJÓSASTÆÐI. 
Í öryggisskyni skal setja upp ljósastæðið og taka það í notkun samkvæmt leiðbeiningunum. Geymdu 
leiðbeiningarnar. Finndu myndirnar á vörunni, á upplýsingaplötu vörunnar og í leiðbeiningunum og hafðu 
hliðsjón af viðvaranatextunum.
Ljósastæðið má tengja við rafmagn með flötu FLEXO klónni sem má finna á enda rafmagnssnúrunnar.
Hreyfanlegt ljósastæði.
Varan hentar aðeins til notkunar innandyra.
Ljósastæði með öryggisspennubreyti.
Umbúðirnar innihalda öryggisspennubreyti í flokki II og ljósastæði í flokki III.
Framleiðandi ber ekki skaðabótaábyrgð á tilfallandi tjóni eða slysum af völdum tengingar og notkunar sem 
ekki er með hefðbundnum hætti.
Aðeins má nota ljósgjafa samkvæmt þeirri hámarksgetu og gerð sem gefin er upp á upplýsingaplötunni og 
í kring um innstunguna.
Fjarlægðin á milli perunnar og upplýsta hlutarins má ekki vera minni en gefið er upp við umgjörðina.
Tákn fyrir minnstu fjarlægð (í metrum) frá upplýstum hlutum 

Gakktu úr skugga um að nota ljósastæðið aðeins með meðfylgjandi millistykki, sem varið er gegn 
skammhlaupum, eða millistykki með sömu tæknilýsingu og meðfylgjandi millistykki, og sem uppfyllir 
einnig kröfur IEC 61558-2-6 staðalinn. 
LED ljósgjafi fylgir með.
Ekki opna vöruna! Ekki er hægt að skipta um LED ljósgjafana.
Viðvörun: forðastu að horfa of lengi í LED díóðurnar.
Úrgangslosun
Táknið fyrir sérstaka sorphirðu þýðir að vörunni þarf að farga sérstaklega, þ.e.a.s. ekki er hægt að setja 
hana í sama ílát og heimilissorp. Varan sem notuð er getur innihaldið hættuleg efni, blöndur og efnisþætti 
sem geta mengað umhverfið og þar af leiðandi stofnað heilsu manna og lífi í hættu. Ekki er hægt að farga 
vörunni með óflokkuðu sorpi sveitarfélagins.

Perurnar/flúrperurnar, sem fylgja með vörunni, falla ekki undir ábyrgðina.
Y: Ef ytri sveigjanlegi kapallinn er skemmdur má aðeins framleiðandinn eða rafvirki með svipaða 
fagmenntun skipta um hann.
Ef vandamál koma upp við uppsetningu eða notkun vörunnar skaltu hafa samband við rafvirkja.
Varan er ekki leikfang. Börn mega aðeins nota hana undir eftirliti fullorðinna.
Ekki þrífa ljósastæðið með hreinsiefnum eða sverfandi efnum og gættu þess að vökvi komist ekki í 
snertingu við rafhluta vörunnar.
Rábalux veitir 5 ára ábyrgð á LED ljósgjöfum. Ábyrgðin nær aðeins yfir heimilisnotkun (að meðaltali 2,5 
klukkustundir á dag). Til að gera ábyrgðarkröfu, skal geyma kvittunina. Skilaðu bilaðri vöru þangað sem 
hún var keypt.
Vörur okkar uppfylla viðeigandi Evrópustaðla í hverju tilviki (EN 60598)
Vinsamlegast tengið raftengið í inntakið
Vinsamlegast notið aðeins straumbreitinn fyrir lampann og engin önnur tengi!
Hægt er að snúa lampaarminum í allt að 90 gráður, ef þú snýrð lampanum skalt þú halda standinum föstum!
Hægt er að snúa arminum uppávið en ef þú snýrð meira en 150 gráður skaðar það liðamótin
Hleðslan slekkur sjálfkrafa á sér þegar síminn hefur verið hlaðinn
Komið viðeigandi fartæki fyrir á miðju hleðslusvæðinu.
Fjarlægið fartækið frá hleðslusvæðinu þegar það er fullhlaðið.
Ekki setja aðskotahluti, t.d. hluti úr stáli, segla eða segulrendur á milli tækis og þráðlausrar hleðslu. 
Hugsanlega nær fartækið ekki að hlaðast almennilega eða það getur orðið fyrir skemmdum vegna 
ofhitnunar.
Það getur verið að fartækið hlaðist ekki almennilega ef því er ekki komið rétt fyrir á hleðslusvæðinu og 
staðsetningin á þráðlausu hleðsluspólu fartækisins getur einnig skipt sköpum.
Þráðlausa hleðslu er eingöngu hægt að nota fyrir farsíma sem bjóða upp á þann möguleika!
Framleiðandi og dreifingaraðili bera ekki ábyrgð í eftir tilfellum:
Ef tæki er tengt sem ekki er hægt að hlaða með þráðlausri hleðslu. Tækið er eingöngu ætlað til heimilisnota 
og er ekki hægt að nota í atvinnuskyni.
Börn og þroskaskertir einstaklingar mega ekki nota tækið. Vinsamlegast ekki leyfa þeim að nota tækið án 
eftirlits. Það kann að vera að þau átti sig ekki á hættunni.
Innflutningsaðili: Rábalux Zrt. H-9027 Győr, Körtefa u. 5. Upprunaland: Kína

CA  - INSTRUCCIONS D’ÚS I FUNCIONAMENT DE LES LÀMPADES. 
Per la seva seguretat, instal·li i utilitzi les làmpades seguint aquestes instruccions. Desi aquestes 
instruccions. Identifiqui els dibuixos del quadre de botons del producte i els esquemes de les instruccions i 
tingui en compte els textos d’advertència.
La làmpada es pot connectar a la corrent mitjançant l’endoll pla FLEXO que hi ha al final del cable elèctric. 
Làmpada aplic.
Aquest producte només és adequat per a interiors.
La làmpada inclou un transformador de seguretat. 
El paquet conté un transformador de seguretat de classe 2 i un portalàmpades de classe 3. 
El fabricant no es responsabilitza de cap dany indirecte o accident causat per un ús o instal·lació incorrecta.
Només es pot instal·lar un tipus de bombeta d’alt rendiment i del tipus indicat a l’etiqueta al costat de 
l’endoll.
La distància entre la bombeta i l’objecte il·luminat no pot ser inferior a la indicada.
Símbols de les distàncies mínimes (en metres) amb els objectes il·luminats 

Asseguri’s d’utilitzar la làmpada només amb l’adaptador contra curt-circuit que proporcionem o 
amb un adaptador amb els mateixos paràmetres tècnics d’acord amb els requeriments IEC de les normes 
61558-2-6. 
Llums LED inclosos. 
No obri el producte! Els llums LED no son reemplaçables
Advertència: eviti contacte visual prolongat amb els díodes LED. 
Eliminació de residus
El símbol de la recollida selectiva de residus vol dir que el producte s’ha de recollir per separat, per 
exemple no es pot posar al mateix contenidor que els residus normals. El producte utilitzat pot contenir 
substàncies perilloses, barreges i components que poden contaminar el medi ambient i, per tant, posar en 
perill la salut i la vida humanes. No es pot eliminar com qualsevol altre residu normal.

Les bombetes/tubs fluorescents del paquet no s’inclouen dins la garantia del producte. 
 En cas que el cable flexible extern estigui malmès, només el podrà substituir el fabricant o un lampista 
amb una qualificació similar. 
Si té problemes amb la instal·lació o el funcionament del producte, si us plau, posi’s en contacte amb un 
lampista qualificat. 
Aquest producte no és una joguina. Els infants el poden utilitzar només sota la supervisió d’un adult. 
No netegi la làmpada amb detergents ni materials abrasius i eviti que els líquids en mullin les parts 
elèctriques. 
Rábalux ofereix 5 anys de garantia per a làmpades LED. La garantia només cobreix l’ús domèstic de 
l’aparell (una mitja de 2’5 hores diàries). Si us plau, desi el comprovant de compra per poder reclamar la 
garantia del producte. Torni els productes defectuosos a l’establiment on els va comprar.
Els nostres productes s’ajusten als estàndards europeus pertinents (EN 60598)
Insereixi el connector DC a la DC sota la base
Empri sempre només l’adaptador de llums i no utilitzi cap altre adaptador!
El braç es pot girar cap a baix fins 90 graus, si mou el braç, si us plau mantingui la base amb cura!
El braç es pot girar cap a dalt, però si el gira més de 150 graus la junta es fa malbé
El carregador es desactivarà automàticament quan el telèfon estigui carregant-se.
Col·loqui un dispositiu mòbil compatible a la meitat de la superfície de càrrega.
Quan el dispositiu mòbil estigui completament carregat, cal treure’l del carregador sense cables.
No col·loqui objectes estranys, per exemple objectes d’acer, imants o targetes de banda magnètica entre 
el dispositiu i el carregador sense cables. Els dispositius mòbils poden no carregar-se adequadament o es 
poden fer malbé a causa de sobreescalfament.
Si el dispositiu mòbil no es col·loca correctament sobre la superfície de càrrega, i en funció de la posició 
del dispositiu de càrrega del mòbil, el dispositiu pot no carregar-se correctament. 
Només els telèfons mòbils poden carregar-se amb un carregador sense cables si tenen una opció per a això!
El fabricant i distribuïdor no es responsabillitzen en els casos següents:
Dispositius de connexió que no es poden carregar amb un carregador sense cables. El dispositiu és un 

dispositiu IT només per a ús domèstic, no es pot utilitzar amb finalitats industrials, comercials, o d’altres.
El dispoositu no pot ser utilitzat per infants, ni per persones amb discapacitat mental ni física. Si us plau 
no permeti que les persones esmentades utilitzin el dispositiu sense supervisió. Ells poden no entendre que 
aquests dispositius poden ser perjudicials.
Importador: Rábalux Zrt. H-9027Győr, Körtefa u. 5. Lloc d’origen: Xina

MT  -   STRUZZJONIJIET DWAR L-UŻU U T-TĦADDIM GĦALL-FITTINGS TAD-DAWL. 
Għas-sigurezza tiegħek, immonta u ħaddem il-fitting tad-dawl skond l-istruzzjonijiet. Żomm dawn 
l-istruzzjonijiet. Identifika l-figuri fuq il-prodott, fuq il-pjanċa tad-dejta tal-prodott, u fl-istruzzjonijiet u 
agħti kas tal-avviżi ta’ twissija.
Il-fitting tad-dawl jista’ jiġi kkonnettjat mal-provvista tal-elettriku bi plaġġ ċatt FLEXO li jinstab fit-tarf 
tal-wajer tal-elettriku.
Fitting ta’ dawl li jinġarr
Il-prodott huwa adattat biex għal użu fuq ġewwa.
Fitting tad-dawl ipprovdut bi transformer ta’ sigurezza.
L-imballaġġ fih transformer ta’ sigurezza Klassi II u fitting tad-dawl Klassi III.
Il-manifattur mhuwiex responsabbli għal ħsarat inċidentali jew aċċidenti minħabba konnessjoni u użu 
mhux skont l-istandard.
Għal dan il-prodott jista’ jintuża biss sors ta’ dawl ta’ prestazzjoni massima u tat-tip indikat fil-pjanċa tad-
dejta u madwar is-sokit.
Id-distanza bejn il-bozza u l-oġġett mixgħul ma tistax tkun inqas mid-dejta indikat fil-viċinanza tal-oqfsa.
Simbolu tal-iqsar distanza (f’metri) mill-oġġetti mixgħula

Kun żgur li tuża l-fitting tad-dawl bl-adapter protett kontra ċirkwit kort jew xi adapter li għandu l-istess 
parametri tekniċi bħall-adapter provdut u li jissodisfa wkoll ir-rekwiżiti tal-istandard IEC 61558-2-6. 
Sors ta’ dawk LED inkluż.
Tiftaħx il-prodott! Is-sors tad-dawl LED ma jinbidlux.
Twissija: evita kuntatt twil bl-għajnejn mad-dijodi LED.
Rimi tal-iskart
Is-simbolu għall-ġbir separat tal-iskart ifisser li l-prodott irid jinġabar separatament, jiġifieri ma jistax 
jitqiegħed fl-istess kontenitur mal-iskart muniċipali. Il-prodott użat jista’ jkun fih sustanzi, taħlitiet u 
komponenti perikolużi li jistgħu jniġġsu l-ambjent u konsegwentement jipperikolaw is-saħħa u l-ħajja tal-
bniedem. Ma jistax jintrema bħala skart muniċipali mhux magħżul.

Il-bozoz/tubi tad-dawl ipprovduti mal-prodott mhumiex koperti mill-garanzija.
Y: Jekk il-kejbil flessibli ta’ barra huwa bil-ħsara, il-manifattur biss jew electrician kwalifikat bħalu jista’ 
jibdlu.
Jekk ikollok xi problema dwar l-istallazzjoni jew it-tħaddim tal-prodott, jekk jogħġbok ikkuntattja 
electrician kwalifikat.
Dan il-prodott mhuwiex xi ġugarell. Jista’ jintuża mit-tfal biss taħt superviżjoni adulta.
Tnaddafx il-fitting tad-dawl b’deterġenti jew materjali li joborxu u evita likwidi li jagħmlu kuntatt mal-
partijiet elettriċi.
Rábalux tagħti garanzija ta’ 5 snin fuq sorsi ta’ dawl LED. Il-garanzija tkopri biss użu fid-dar (medja ta’ 
2.5 sigħat kuljum) Biex tkun kapaċi tinforza l-garanzija, jekk jogħġbok żomm l-irċevuta. Jekk jogħġbok 
irritorna prodott bil-ħsara lill-post tax-xiri.
Il-prodotti tagħna huma konformi mal-istandards Ewropej relattivi f’kull każ (EN 60598)
Jekk jogħġbok daħħal il-konnettur DC fid-DC Jack tal-bażi
Jekk jogħġbok uża biss l-adapter tal-lampi u tużax adapter ieħor!
Id-driegħ jista jiġi mdawwar ‘l isfel 90 grad, jekk iċċaqlaq id-driegħ jekk jogħġbok żomm il-bażi 
b’attenzjoni!
Id-driegħ jista jiġi mdawwar ‘fuq imma jekk inti ddawwar iktar minn 150 grad il-konġunta tiġrilha l-ħsara
Iċ-ċarġer jintefa awtomatikament meta t-telefon jkun iċċarġjat
Poġġi l-apparat mobbli sostnut fin-nofs taż-żona tal-iċċarġjar.
Meta l-apparat mobbli jkun kompletament iċċarġjat, neħħieh miċ-ċarġer ta’ mingħajr wajer.
Tpoġġix affarijiet barranija, bħal per eżempju oġġetti tal-azzar, kalamiti jew kards bl-istrixxa manjetika, 
bejn l-apparat u ċ-ċarġer ta’ mingħajr wajer. Jista’ jkun li l-apparat mobbli ma jiġix iċċarġjat sewwa jew 
tista’ tiġrilu l-ħsara minħabba sħana żejda. 
Jekk l-apparat mobbli ma jkunx impoġġi sewwa fuq iż-żona tal-iċċarġjar u skont il-pożizzjoni tal-kolja 
tal-iċċarġjar ta’ mingħajr wajer tal-apparat mobbli, jista’ jkun li l-apparat mobbli ma jiġix iċċarġjat sewwa.
Uża biss dawk it-telefons ċellulari li għandhom il-faċilità li jiġu ċċarġjati permezz ta’ ċarġer ta’ mingħajr 
wajer!
Il-manifattur u d-distributur ma jieħdux responsabbiltà fil-każijiet li ġejjin:
Meta jiġi konness apparat li ma jistax jiġi ċċarġjat permezz ta’ ċarġer ta’ mingħajr wajer. L-apparat huwa 
apparat tal-IT għall-użu fid-djar biss, ma jistax jiġi użat għal għanijiet industrijali jew skopijiet kummerċjali 
oħrajn! 
Dan l-apparat ma jistax jiġi użat mit-tfal, dawk li għandhom diżabilità mentali jew fiżika. Jekk jogħġbok 
tħallix lil dawn il-persuni msemmija hawn fuq jużaw dan l-apparat mingħajr superviżjoni. Jista’ jkun li ma 
jifhmux li dawn l-apparati jistgħu jagħmlu l-ħsara. 
Importatur: Rábalux Zrt. H-9027 Győr, Körtefa u. 5. Post ta’ Oriġini: China

ME  - UPUTSTVA ZA KORIŠTENJE I RUKOVANJE RASVJETNIM TIJELOM. 
Radi vaše sigurnosti, namontirajte i rasvjetno tijelo stavite u rad na osnovu ovih uputstava. Sačuvajte 
ova uputstva. Identifikujte brojeve na proizvodu, na pločici s podacima o proizvodu i u uputstvima i 
pridržavajte se upozorenja.
Rasvjetno tijelo se može priključiti na strujnu mrežu pomoću pljosnatog FLEXO utikača koji se nalazi na 
kraju električne žice.
Prenosivo rasvjetno tijelo.
Proizvod je prikladan jedino za korišćenje u zatvorenom prostoru.
Rasvjetno tijelo opremljeno sa sigurnosnim transformatorom.
Pakovanje sadrži sigurnosni transformator klase II i rasvjetno tijelo klase III.
Proizvođač neće biti odgovoran za slučajna oštećenja ili nezgode koje nastaju uslijed nestandardnog 
priključivanja i korišćenja.
Za proizvod se može koristiti samo izvor svjetlosti maksimalne snage i vrste koja je navedena na pločici s 
podacima ili oko grla.
Udaljenost između sijalice i osvijetljenog objekta ne može biti manja od vrijednosti naznačene u blizini 
kućišta.
Oznaka najmanje udaljenosti (u metrima) od osvijetljenih objekata 

Vodite računa da rasvjetno tijelo koristite jedino sa dobijenim adapterom za zaštitu od kratkog spoja ili 
adapterom koji ima iste tehničke parametre kao dobijeni adapter i ispunjava zahtjeve IEC 61558-2-6 
standarda. 
LED svjetlo je priloženo.
Ne otvarajte proizvod! LED svjetla se ne mogu zamijeniti.
Upozorenje: izbjegavajte dugotrajan kontakt očiju sa LED diodama.
Odlaganje na otpad
Simbol za odvojeno sakupljanje otpada znači da se proizvod mora odvojeno sakupljati, odnosno ne može 
se stavljati u isti kontejner sa komunalnim otpadom. Korišteni proizvod može sadržavati opasne tvari, 
mješavine i komponente koje mogu zagaditi okoliš i posljedično ugroziti zdravlje i život ljudi. Ne može se 
odlagati kao nesortirani komunalni otpad.

Sijalice/svijetleće cijevi isporučene sa ovim proizvodom nisu pokrivene garancijom.
Y: Ako je spoljni fleksibilni kabl oštećen, jedino proizvođač ili slično kvalifikovan električar može da ga 
zamijeni.
Ukoliko biste imali bilo kakvih problema sa instaliranjem ili radom proizvoda, molimo vas da kontaktirate 
kvalifikovanog električara.
Ovaj proizvod nije igračka. Djeca mogu koristiti proizvod jedino pod nadzorom odraslih.
Nemojte čistiti rasvjetno tijelo sa deterdžentima ili abrazivnim materijalima, i izbjegavajte kontakt tečnosti 
sa električnim dijelovima.
Rábalux daje 5 godina garancije na LED svjetla. Ova garancija pokriva samo kućnu upotrebu (prosječno 
2,5 sata dnevno). Da biste bili u mogućnosti iskoristiti garanciju, molimo vas da sačuvate račun. Molimo 
da vratite neispravan proizvod na mjesto kupovine.
Svi naši proizvodi zadovoljavaju relevantne standarde Evropske unije u svakom slučaju (EN (60598)
Uključite utikač za istosmjernu struju u utičnicu za istosmjernu struju na bazi
Koristite samo adapter lampe i ne koristite druge adaptere!
Ruka može da se okrene dolje za 90°, ako je okrećete, pažljivo držite bazu.
Ruka može da se okrene prema gore, ali ako je okrenete više od 150°, zglob će da se ošteti.
Punjač će se automatski isključiti kad je telefon napunjen
Postavite podržani mobitel na sredinu površine za punjenje.
Kad je mobitel pun, maknite ga sa bežičnog punjača.
Ne stavljajte strane predmete, na primjer, čelične predmete, magnete ili kartice s magnetnom trakom između 
uređaja i bežičnog punjača. Mobitel se možda neće pravilno napuniti ili se može oštetiti radi pregrijavanja.
Ako mobitel nije pravilno postavljen na površinu za punjenje, ovisno o položaju zavojnice za bežično 
punjenje mobitela, on možda neće biti pravilno napunjen.
Bežičnim punjačem mogu se puniti samo oni mobiteli koji imaju mogućnost za isto!
Proizvođač i distributer ne preuzimaju odgovornost u sljedećim slučajevima:
Povezivanje uređaja koji se ne mogu puniti bežičnim punjačem. Uređaj je  IT uređaj namijenjen samo za 
kućnu upotrebu i ne može se koristiti za industrijske i druge komercijalne potrebe!
Uređaj ne mogu koristiti djeca i mentalno i fizički invalidne osobe. Nemojte dozvoliti gore navedenim 
osobama upotrebu uređaja bez nadzora. Možda neće razumjeti da takvi uređaji mogu nanijeti štetu.
Uvoznik: Rábalux Zrt. H-9027 Győr, Körtefa u. 5. Zemlja porijekla: Kina

HY  - ԼՈՒՍԱՅԻՆ ՍԱՐՔԵՐԻ ՕԳՏԱԳՈՐԾՄԱՆ և ԳՈՐԾԱՐԿՄԱՆ ՑՈՒՑՈՒՄՆԵՐ։ 
Ձեր անվտանգության համար լուսային սարքի մոնտաժումն ու գործողության մեջ դնելը 
հիմնված է նշված ցուցումների վրա։ Պահպանե՛ք այս ցուցումները։ Համեմատե՛ք ապրանքում, 
տեղեկատվական թերթիկում և ցուցումներում ներկայացված տվյալները և պահպանե՛ք 
նախազգուշական տեքստերը։
Լուսային սարքը կարող է միացվել հոսանքին FLEXO անջատիչի օգնությամբ, որը գտնվում է 
էլեկտրական լարի ծայրին։
Դյուրաշարժ լուսային սարք
Ապրանքը հարմար է միայն ներսում օգտագործման համար
Լուսային սարքն ապահովված է անվտանգության հոսանքափոխարկիչով (տրանսֆորմատոր)
Փաթեթը պարունակում է II Դասի անվտանգության հոսանքափոխարկիչով և  III Դասի լուսային 
սարքով։
Արտադրողը չի կրում պատասխանատվություն սխալ միացման և օգտագործման հետևանքով 
առաջացած պատահական վնասվածքների և խափանումների համար։
Միայն առավելագույն արտադրողականությամբ և պարամետրերի աղյուսակում և բնիկի մոտ 
նշված տեխնիկական տվյալներին համապատասխան լուսային սարքը կարող է աշխատել տվյալ 
ապրանքի համար։
Լամպի և լուսավորված առարկայի միջև հեռավորությունը չի կարող լինել տների կահավորանքի 
համար սահմանված նվազագույն պահանջներից ավելի փոքր։
Լուսավորված առարկաներից նվազագույն թույլատրելի հեռավորության (մետրերով) նշանն է։

Համոզվե՛ք, որ լուսային սարքն օգտագործում եք միայն կարճ միացումից պաշտպանված 
ադապտեր կամ նույնպիսի տեխնիկական պարամետրերով ադապտեր, ինչպիսին մատակարարվող 
ադապտերն է, որը նաև կհամապատասխանի IEC 61558-2-6 ստանդարտի պահանջներին։
Լուսադիոդային լուսային սարքը ներառված է։
Մի՛ բացեք ապրանքը։ Լուսադիոդային լույսի աղբյուրները չփոխարինվող են։
Զգուշացում․ խուսափե՛ք LED դիոդների և աչքի միջև երկարատև կոնտակտից։
Թափոնների ոչնչացում
Թափոնների առանձին հավաքման նշանը նշանակում է, որ արտադրանքը պետք է հավաքվի 
առանձին, այսինքն՝ այն չի կարող տեղադրվել համայնքային թափոնների/աղբի հետ միևնույն 
տարայում: Օգտագործված արտադրանքը կարող է պարունակել վտանգավոր նյութեր, 
խառնուրդներ և բաղադրիչներ, որոնք կարող են աղտոտել շրջակա միջավայրը և այդպիսով 
վտանգել մարդկանց կյանքը և առողջությունը: Այն չի կարող օգտահանվել որպես չտեսակավորված 
համայնքային աղբ:

Ապրանքի և դրա հետ տրվող այս լամպերի/լուսային խողովակների համար երաշխիք չի 
նախատեսվում։
Y: Արտաքին ճկուն լարի վնասման դեպքում այն կարող է փոխել միայն արտադրողը կամ նույնպիսի 
որակավորում ունեցող էլեկտրիկը։
Ապրանքը տեղադրելու կամ միացման հետ խնդիրներ ունենալու դեպքում խնդրում ենք կապվել 
որակավորված էլեկտրիկի հետ։
Ապրանքը խաղալիք չէ։ Այն կարող է օգտագործվել երեխաների կողմից միայն մեծերի հսկողությամբ։
Մի՛ մաքրեք լուսային սարքը արհեստական կամ հարող նյութերով և հեղուկներով, որոնց շփումը 
սարքի հետ կարող է վնասել դրա էլեկտրական մասերը։
Rábalux LED լուսադիոդային լույսի աղբյուրների համար տալիս է 5-ամյա երաշխիք։ Երաշխիքը 
վավեր է միայն տնային օգտագործման դեպքում (օրական միջինը 2,5 ժամ)։  Խնդրում ենք 
պահպանեք գնումը հաստատող կտրոնը, քանի որ երաշխիքը գործում է միայն դրա ներկայացման 
դեպքում։ Անսարք ապրանքը վերադարձրե՛ք դրա գնման վայրին։
Մեր յուրաքանչյուր ապրանք համապատասխանում է համապատասխան եվրոպական 
ստանդարտներին (EN 60598):
Խնդրում  եմ, մտցրե՛ք Հաստատուն հոսանքի միակցիչը հիմքի ՀՀ խոռոչի մեջ։  
Խնդրում  եմ, օգտագործե՛ք միայն լուսամփոփի ցոկոլ և մի՛ օգագործեք այլ տեսակի ցոկոլեր։
Շտատիվը կարող է ցած իջեցվել 90 աստիճան․  եթե շարժում եք շտատիվը,  խնդրում եմ,  զգո՛ւյշ 
բռնեք  հիմքը։ 
Շտատիվը կարող է վեր բարձրացվել, բայց  եթե պտտեցնեք 150 աստիճան, միացման կետը 
կվնասվի։
Լիծքավորիչը  ավտոմատ կերպով  կանջատվի, երբ հեռախոսն է լիծքավորվում։ 
Տեղադրե՛ք հեռախոս լիծքավորման  մակերեսի  կենտրոնում։ 
Երբ հեռախոսը  ամբողությամբ  լիծքավորված է,   հեռացրե՛ք այն անլար լիծքավորիչից։ 
Մի՛ տեղադրեք  օտար առարկաներ, օրինակ՝ պողպատե  առարկաներ, մագնիս կամ  մագնիսական  
շերտով  քարտ սարքի և  անլար լիծքավորիչի մեջտեղում։ Հեռախոսը գուցե լավ չլիծքավորվի կամ  
վնասվի գերտաքացման պատճառով։ 
Եթե  հեռախոսը  ճիշտ չի դրվում լիծքավորման մակեեսի վրա,  և կախված հեռախոսի անլար 
լիծքավորման  հաղորդիչի  դիրքից՝  հեռախոսը  կարող է լավ չլիծքավորել։
Միայն այն բջջային հեռախոսները կարող են լիծքավորվել  անլար լիծքավորիչով, որոնք այդ 
տարբերակն ունեն։ 
Արտադրողը և մատակարարը պատասխանատվություն չեն կրում   հեռտևյալ  դեպքերում․
Սարքեր միացնելիս, որոնք չեն կարող լիծքավորվել  անլար լիծքավորիչով։ Սարքը  ՏՏ սարք է միայն 
տանը օգտագործելու համար, այն չի կարող  օգտագործվել արդյունաբերական կամ առևտրական  
այլ նպատակներով։ 
Սարքը  չի կարող օգտագործվել  երեխաների, հոգեկան և ֆիզիկական հաշմանդամություն 
ունեցող անձանց կողմից։ Խնդրում եմ,  մի՛  թողեք վերոնշյալ  անձնց օգտագործել  սարքը առանց 
հսկողության։ Նրանք  կարող  են չհասկանալ, որ այդպիսի  սարքերը  կարող են լինել վնասակար։ 
Ներմուծող՝ Rábalux Zrt. H-9027 Győr, Körtefa u. 5: Ծագման Երկիրը՝ Չինաստան

PT  -  INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO E OPERAÇÃO PARA ACESSÓRIOS DE ILUMINAÇÃO. 
Para sua segurança, monte e coloque os acessórios de iluminação a funcionar com base nas instruções. 
Conserve estas instruções. Identifique as figuras no produto, na placa de dados do produto e nas instruções 
e tenha em consideração as notas de aviso.
O acessório de iluminação pode ser ligado ao fornecimento de energia pela ficha FLEXO plana que se 
encontra na extremidade do fio elétrico.
Acessório de iluminação portátil.
O produto é adequado apenas para utilizar no interior.
Acessório de iluminação fornecido com transformador de segurança.
A embalagem contém um transformador de segurança Classe II e um acessório de iluminação Classe III.
O fabricante não será responsável por danos incidentais ou acidentes resultantes de uma ligação e utilização 
não convencionais.
Apenas poderá ser utilizada para o produto uma fonte de luz de máximo desempenho e do tipo indicado na 
placa de dados e junto da tomada.
A distância entre a lâmpada e o objeto iluminado não pode ser inferior aos dados indicados junto das caixas.
Símbolo da distância mais curta (em metros) a partir dos objetos iluminados 

Certifique-se de que apenas utiliza o acessório de luz com o adaptador de curto circuito fornecido que 
possui os mesmos parâmetros técnicos que o adaptador fornecido e cumpre também os requisitos da norma 
IEC 61558-2-6. 
Fonte de luz LED incluída. 
Não abra o produto! As fontes de luz LED não são substituíveis.
Aviso: evite o contacto visual prolongado com os diodos de LED.
Eliminação como resíduo
O símbolo para recolha separada de resíduos significa que o produto deve ser recolhido separadamente, ou 
seja, não pode ser colocado no mesmo recipiente com resíduos urbanos. O produto utilizado pode conter 
substâncias, misturas e componentes perigosos que possam poluir o ambiente e, consequentemente, pôr 
em perigo a saúde e a vida humanas. Não pode ser eliminado como resíduos urbanos não classificados.

As lâmpadas/tubos de luz fornecidos com o produto não são cobertos pela garantia.
Y: Se o cabo flexível exterior estiver danificado, apenas o fabricante ou um eletricista com qualificações 
similares o poderá trocar.
Se tiver problemas com a instalação ou operação do produto, contacte um eletricista qualificado.
Este produto não é um brinquedo. Apenas pode ser utilizado por crianças com a supervisão de um adulto. 
Não limpe o acessório de luz com detergentes ou materiais abrasivos e evite o contacto de líquidos com 
peças elétricas.
A Rábalux dá uma garantia de 5 anos sobre fontes de luz LED. A garantia apenas cobre uma utilização 
doméstica (média de 2,5 horas por dia). Para poder exercer a garantia,  deverá conservar o recibo. Entregue 
o produto defeituoso no local de compra.
Os nossos produtos cumprem em casa caso as normas europeias relevantes (EN 60598)
Por favor, insira o conector DC na tomada DC da base
Por favor, use apenas o adaptador de lâmpadas e não use qualquer outro adaptador!
O braço pode ser girado para baixo em 90 graus, se mover o braço, por favor, segure a base com cuidado!
O braço pode ser girado para cima, mas se virar mais de 150 graus, a junta será danificada
O carregador será desligado automaticamente quando o telefone estiver carregado
Coloque um dispositivo móvel compatível no centro da superfície de carregamento.
Quando o dispositivo móvel estiver totalmente carregado, remova-o do carregador sem fio.
Não coloque objetos estranhos, por exemplo, objetos de aço, ímãs ou cartões de fita magnética, entre o 
dispositivo e o carregador sem fio. O dispositivo móvel pode não ser carregado corretamente ou pode ser 
danificado devido ao sobreaquecimento.
Se o dispositivo móvel não for colocado corretamente na superfície de carregamento, e dependendo da 
posição da bobina do carregador sem fio do dispositivo móvel, o dispositivo móvel pode não ser carregado 
corretamente.
Apenas os dispositivos com opção de carregmento sem fio incorporada podem ser usados com este 
carregador!

O fabricante e o distribuidor não se responsabilizam nos seguintes casos:
Conectar dispositivos que não são compatíveis com um carregador sem fios. O dispositivo foi concebido 
apenas para uso doméstico, e não pode ser usado para fins industriais ou outros fins comerciais!
O dispositivo não pode ser usado por crianças, ou pessoas mentalmente e fisicamente incapacitadas. Por 
favor, não permita que as situações acima mencionadas sem supervisão. Estas pessoas podem não entender 
que tais dispositivos podem ser prejudiciais.
Importador: Rábalux Zrt. H-9027 Győr, Körtefa u. 5. Local de origem: China

ES  - INSTRUCCIONES DE USO Y MANTENIMIENTO PARA LUMINARIA. 
Es importante seguir las instrucciones para el montaje y la puesta en marcha de la luminaria para su 
seguridad. Conserve las instrucciones. Identifique las figuras indicadas sobre el producto, tabla de datos del 
producto y en las instrucciones de uso y respete las inscripciones de advertencia.
La luminaria puede ser conectada a la red con el enchufe flexo que se halla al cabo del cable de alimentación.
Luminaria portátil
El producto puede ser utilizado sólo en el interior.
Luminaria con transformador de seguridad
Le paquete contiene un transformador de seguridad de la clase II de protección contra los choques y una 
luminaria de clase III de protección contra los choques
El fabricante no asume la responsabilidad de los daños o accidentes provocados por la conexión o 
utilización incompetentes.
No utilice fuentes con potencia más grande que los valores indicados sobre la tabla de datos y cerca de 
los  casquillos.
La distancia del objeto iluminado no puede ser menos que el valor indicado cerca de los casquillos.
Señal de la distancia mínima de los objetos iluminados (en metros)

Se puede utilizar sólo con un adaptador protegido contra los cortocircuitos, conforme a la norma  IEC/
EN61558-2-2.
Contiene fuente de luz LED
No abra la luminaria. Las fuentes de luz LED no pueden ser cambiadas.
Para proteger su salud, evite el contacto largo de los ojos con los diodos LED.
Reciclaje
El símbolo de recogida selectiva de residuos significa que el producto debe recogerse por separado, o sea, 
que no puede depositarse en el mismo contenedor que los residuos urbanos. El producto utilizado puede 
contener sustancias, mezclas y componentes peligrosos que pueden contaminar el medio ambiente y, como 
consecuencia, poner en peligro la salud y la vida de las personas. No puede eliminarse como residuo 
municipal sin clasificar.

La garantía no incluye las bombillas / lámparas fluorescentes.
Y: Si el cable flexible exterior se deteriora, sólo el fabricante o un especialista cualificado puede cambiarlo.
En caso de problemas relacionados con la puesta en marcha o el funcionamiento, contacte un especialista.
La luminaria no es un juego. Los niños pueden utilizarla sólo bajo la vigilancia de un adulto.
Para la limpieza de la luminaria no utilice productos químicos o abrasivos y no derrame líquido sobre los 
componentes eléctricos.
La sociedad Rábalux asume una garantía de 5 años para las fuentes de luz LED. La garantía es válida 
sólo en caso de utilización media de 2,5 horas. Para la garantía, conserve el recibo. En caso de producto 
deteriorado, devuelvelo al lugar de compra.
Nuestros productos están conformes a las normas europeas (EN 60598)
Por favor inserta el conector DC en la conexión jack DC de la base
Por favor usa solo el adaptador de las lámparas y ¡no uses otro!
El brazo puede girarse hacia abajo 90 grados, si lo mueves ¡sujeta la base con cuidado!
El brazo puede girarse hacia arriba pero si pasas de  150 grados dañarás la sujeción
El cargador se apagará automáticamente cuando se cargue el teléfono
Coloque un dispositivo móvil compatible en la mitad de la superficie de carga.
Cuando el móvil está completamente cargado retírelo del cargador sin cables.
No coloque objetos extraños, por ejemplo objetos de metal, imanes o tarjetas con bandas magnéticas, 
entre el dispositivo y el cargador sin cables. El móvil podría no cargarse adecuadamente o  dañarse por 
sobrecalentamiento.
Si el móvil no se coloca adecuadamente sobre la superficie del cargador, en función de la posición sobre 
los contactos del móvil, éste puede no cargarse adecuadamente.
¡Solo esos teléfonos móviles pueden cargarse con un cargador sin cables que tengan la opción para ello!
El fabricante y el distribuidor no se hacen responsables en los siguientes casos:
Conectar dispositivos que no pueden cargarse con un cargador sin cables. El dispositivo es un dispositivo 
IT solo para uso doméstico, ¡no puede usarse con fines industriales, comerciales u otros!
El dispositivo no puede ser usado por niños, o personas con limitaciones mentales o psíquicas. Por favor 
no permita que estas personas usen el dispositivo sin supervisión. Podrían no entender que estos aparatos 
pueden resultar dañinos.
Importador: Rábalux Zrt. H-9027 Győr, Körtefa u. 5. Lugar de origen: China
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